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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Introduction

General information 

MOL Hungarian Oil and Gas Public Limited 

Company (hereinafter referred to as MOL Plc. or 

Company) was incorporated on 1 October 1991 on 

the transformation of its legal predecessor, the 

Országos Kőolaj- és Gázipari Tröszt (OKGT). In 

accordance with the law on the transformation of 

unincorporated state-owned enterprises, the 

assets and liabilities of OKGT were revalued as at 

that date. MOL Plc. is involved in the exploration 

and production of crude oil, natural gas and other 

gas products, refining, transportation and storage 

of crude oil and wholesale and retail marketing of 

crude oil products.  The registered office address 

of the Company is 1117 – Budapest, Október 

huszonharmadika u. 18., Hungary.  

The shares of the Company are listed on the 

Budapest and the Warsaw Stock Exchange. 

Depositary Receipts (DRs) are listed on the 

Luxembourg Stock Exchange and are traded on 

London’s International Order Book and Over The 

Counter (OTC) market in the USA. 

Authorization and Statement of 

Compliance 

These separate financial statements have been 

approved and authorised for issue by the Board 

of Directors on 13 March 2017. 

These separate financial statements have been 

prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards and all applicable 

IFRS that have been adopted by the European 

Union (EU). IFRS comprise standards and 

interpretations approved by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the IFRS 

Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC). Notes to the 

financial statements also contains disclosures 

required by Hungarian Accounting Law. 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 
 

 

Notes 

2016 2015  
  HUF million HUF million 

Net sales 3 1,258,348 1,467,715 

Other operating income 3 4,010 94,995 

Total operating income 3 1,262,358 1,562,710 

Raw material and consumables used   969,580 1,167,372 

Personnel expenses   64,771 63,174 

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation and impairment   62,646 66,934 

Other operating expenses   180,343 251,452 

Change in inventory of finished goods & work in progress   (11,352) 8,945 

Work performed by the enterprise and capitalised   (11,555) (11,923) 

Total operating expenses 4 1,254,433 1,545,954 

Profit from operation   7,925 16,756 

Finance income   314,278 120,071 

Finance expense   95,203 390,722 

Total finance (loss) / gain, net 5 219,075 (270,651) 

Profit / (loss) before tax   227,000 (253,895) 

Income tax expense / (benefit) 6 (27,396) (56,744) 

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   254,396 (197,151) 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

 

Notes 

2016 2015  
  HUF million HUF million 

Profit / (loss) for the year   254,396 (197,151) 

Other comprehensive income       

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit 

or loss in subsequent periods:       

Available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax 7 225 11 

Cash-flow hedges, net of deferred tax 7 665 (2,419) 

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified  

to profit or loss in subsequent periods   890 (2,408) 

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit 

or loss in subsequent periods:       

Equity recorded for actuarial gain/loss on provision for retirement 

benefit obligation 7 879  - 

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified  

to profit or loss in subsequent periods   879  - 

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   1,769 (2,408) 

Total comprehensive income for the year   256,165 (199,559) 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 

 

Notes 

2016 2015 

As at  

 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS         

Property, plant and equipment 8 311,948 305,403 325,317 

Intangible assets 8 42,831 41,866 46,155 

Investments 9 1,606,033 1,589,880 1,766,424 

Other non-current financial assets 17 202,102 152,777 159,957 

Deferred tax asset 6 160,412 125,847 61,263 

Other non-current assets 10 1,792 2,567 3,126 

Total non-current assets   2,325,118 2,218,340 2,362,242 

CURRENT ASSETS         

Inventories 11 162,613 125,733 133,008 

Trade and other receivables 19 155,681 124,364 144,045 

Securities 17 53,910 63,151 222,455 

Other current financial assets 17 136,125 109,679 117,478 

Income tax receivable 6 232 878 8,813 

Cash and cash equivalents 20 131,559 45,511 81,899 

Other current assets 12 16,370 13,766 9,625 

Total current assets   656,490 483,082 717,323 

Total assets   2,981,608 2,701,422 3,079,565 

          

EQUITY         

Share capital   80,791 86,778 88,078 

Reserves   1,141,054 1,463,760 1,524,312 

Profit / (loss) for the year   254,396 (197,151)  - 

Total equity   1,476,241 1,353,387 1,612,390 

      
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Long-term debt 17 399,611 404,703 414,356 

Other non-current financial liabilities 17 121 219 129 

Provisions - long term 13 390,471 292,080 118,991 

Other non-current liabilities 14 2,130 2,821 1,635 

Total non-current liabilities   792,333 699,823 535,111 

CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Short-term debt 17 269,760 148,651 333,577 

Trade and other payables 17 177,778 139,175 204,931 

Other current financial liabilities 17 189,329 291,737 324,829 

Provisions - short term 13 15,839 14,124 12,531 

Other current liabilities 15 60,328 54,525 56,196 

Total current liabilities   713,034 648,212 932,064 

Total liabilities   1,505,367 1,348,035 1,467,175 

Total equity and  liabilities   2,981,608 2,701,422 3,079,565 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 

 

Share capital 

Share 

premium 

Fair valuation 

reserve Retained earnings 

Total 

reserves 

Profit/ 

(Loss) for the year 

Total 

equity 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Opening balance 

01 Jan 2015 88,078 223,866 1,801 1,298,645 1,524,312  - 1,612,390 

Retained profit for the year  -  -  -  -  - (197,151) (197,151) 

Other comprehensive 

income for the year  -  - (2,408)  - (2,408)  - (2,408) 

Total comprehensive 

income for the year  -  - (2,408)  - (2,408) (197,151) (199,559) 

Dividends  -  -  - (50,000) (50,000)  - (50,000) 

Treasury shares purchase (1,300)  -  - (14,076) (14,076)  - (15,376) 

Settlement of share option 

agreement  -  -  - 6,180 6,180  - 6,180 

Equity recorded for share 

based payments  -  -  - (27) (27)  - (27) 

Other    -  -  - (221) (221)  - (221) 

Closing balance 

31 Dec 2015  86,778 223,866 (607) 1,240,501 1,463,760 (197,151) 1,353,387 

Retained profit for the year  -  -  -  -  - 254,396 254,396 

Other comprehensive 

income for the year  -  - 1,769  - 1,769  - 1,769 

Total comprehensive 

income for the year  -  - 1,769  - 1,769 254,396 256,165 

Transfer to reserves of 

retained profit for the 

previous year  -  -  - (197,151) (197,151) 197,151  - 

Treasury shares repurchase (6,006)  -  - (79,856) (79,856)  - (85,862) 

Cancellation of treasury 

shares  - (4,477)  - 4,477  -  -  - 

Dividends  -  -  - (55,000) (55,000)  - (55,000) 

Settlement of share option 

agreement  -  -  - 7,218 7,218  - 7,218 

Equity recorded for share 

based payments 19  -  - 314 314  - 333 

Closing balance 

31 Dec 2016 80,791 219,389 1,162 920,503 1,141,054 254,396 1,476,241 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 

Notes 

2016 

 

 2015 
  HUF million HUF million 

Profit before tax   227,000 (253,895) 

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash provided by 

operating activities       

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation and allowances/impairments 4 62,646 66,934 

Increase / (decrease) in provisions 13 95,044 170,364 

Net (gain) / loss on asset disposal and divestments   (1,966) (52,312) 

Net interest expense / (income) 5 25,079 26,224 

Other finance expense / (income) 5 (244,426) 244,427 

Other non-cash item 23 5,299 (1,001) 

Income taxes paid 6 (6,522) (5,202) 

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital   162,154 195,539 

Total change in working capital o/w:   (34,343) (31,185) 

(Increase) / decrease  in inventories 11 (37,754) 2,661 

(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables 19 (50,113) 26,650 

Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables   43,954 (23,326) 

(Increase)/decrease in other assets and liabilities 12,15 9,571 (37,170) 

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities   127,811 164,354 

Capital expenditures 2 (76,342) (67,155) 

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets   1,509 79,539 

Acquisition of businesses (net of cash)    - (393) 

Increase / decrease in other financial assets   (126,453) 30,710 

Interest received and other financial income 5 11,446 15,251 

Dividends received 5 180,165 83,355 

Net cash (used in) / provided by investing activities   (9,675) 141,307 

Issuance of long-term notes    233,348  - 

Proceeds from loans and borrowings received   456,355  - 

Repayments of loans and borrowings   (442,749) (242,220) 

Interest paid and other financial costs 5 (233,434) (42,124) 

Dividends paid to shareholders 21 (47,832) (43,754) 

Effect of treasury share transactions    - (15,564) 

Net cash (used in) / provided by financing activities   (34,312) (343,662) 

Currency translation differences relating to cash and cash equivalents 1,968 (88) 

Change of bank overdraft balances  256 1,701 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   86,048 (36,388) 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   45,511 81,899 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   131,559 45,511 
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FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS 
According to Hungarian Accounting Law, companies whose shares are listed on any regulated market within the European Economic 

Area, were permitted to change from Hungarian Accounting Law to IFRS in their separate financial statements from financial year 

beginning on 1st of January 2016. Based on the decision of MOL Plc., these financial statements, for the year ended 31 December 2016, 

are the first separate financial statements MOL Plc. has prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU. 

Exemptions applied 

Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 
In accordance with IFRS1 D17, the carrying value of assets and  liabilities in the opening statement of financial position as of 1 January 

2015 is the same as the ones used in the consolidated financial statements (except for consolidation adjustments). 

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 

In the opening IFRS statement of financial position MOL decided to use previous GAAP (Hungarian Accounting Law) carrying amount 

as deemed cost of investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, except for the measurement of the largest strategic 

investment,  which is determined in accordance with IAS 27, i.e. at cost. 

.Aggregate deemed costs of those investments for which deemed cost is their previous GAAP (Hungarian Accounting Law) carrying 

amount is: HUF 1,541,758 million.  

Aggregate adjustment to the carrying amounts reported under previous GAAP is (Hungarian Accounting Law): HUF (157,415) million. 

Borrowing costs 

MOL Plc. has applied the transitional provisions in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs and capitalized intercompany borrowing costs relating to 

all qualifying assets only after the date of transition.  
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Reconciliations between previous GAAP and IFRS 
 

Reconciliation of equity 

  

 

 

2015 

As at 

 01 Jan 2015 

 HUF million HUF million 

Equity - Local GAAP (Hungarian Accounting Standards) Notes 1,592,511 1,835,072 

Deferred tax a) 125,847 61,263 

Application of Successful Effort method on exploration costs b) 35,551 40,538 

Capitalization of borrowing costs c) 8,091 8,131 

Capitalization of periodic maintenance costs d) 6,211 5,285 

Accrual of borrowing fees e) 3,401 5,735 

Amortized costs of bonds f) 455 842 

Share-based payments g) 163 136 

Foreign exchange difference on dividend prepayment h)  - 980 

Joint operations i) (415) (825) 

Capitalized reorganization expenses j) (537) (752) 

Financial leases k) (644) (915) 

Treasury share swap l) (55,468) (55,468) 

Treasury shares with put-call option agreements m) (180,149) (130,259) 

Revaluation of investments n) (181,653) (157,415) 

Other   23 42 

Equity - IFRS   1,353,387 1,612,390 
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Reconciliation of total comprehensive income  

 

Notes to the reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income 

a) Deferred tax 

There were no deferred tax assets and liabilities in the financial statements based on previous GAAP, because these are not balance 

sheet item according to Hungarian Accounting Law.  

b) Application of Successful Effort method on exploration costs 

Exploration costs were not capitalized under Hungarian Accounting Law. According to IFRS these costs are capitalized as intangible 

assets with Successful Effort method and depreciated over the useful life of the assets.  

c) Capitalization of borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs were not capitalized under Hungarian Accounting Law. According to IAS 23 these costs are capitalized and 

depreciated over the useful life of the qualifying assets.  

d) Capitalization of periodic maintenance costs 

Periodic maintenance costs were not capitalized under Hungarian Accounting Law. According to IAS 16 these costs are capitalized 

and depreciated over the period to the next major inspection.  

e) Accrual of borrowing fees 

Transaction cost of borrowings are recorded initially as financial expense according to Hungarian Accounting Law, however under 

IFRS it is accrued over the maturity of the contract. 

f) Amortized costs of bonds 

Issued bonds are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method under IFRS, which leads to different amount of debt 

compare to measurement in Hungarian Accounting Law, where liabilities are recognized in the amount due or notional value. 

g) Share-based payments 

There is a remuneration program at MOL Plc. which is an equity-settled share based payment transaction under IFRS 2. The cost of 

equity-settled transactions is measured at their fair value at grant date and recorded in equity, unlike Hungarian Accounting Law, 

where fair value at balance sheet date was accrued as payroll expense. 

h) Foreign exchange difference on dividend prepayment 

Dividend prepayment is not a monetary item under IFRS, therefore foreign exchange revaluation recorded under Hungarian 

Accounting Law should be eliminated. 

  

  
2015   

    HUF million 

Loss for the year - Local GAAP (Hungarian Accounting Standards) Notes (190,142) 

Deferred tax a) 64,829 

Capitalization of periodic maintenance costs d) 926 

Financial leases k) 358 

Joint operations i) 302 

Capitalized reorganization expenses j) 215 

Amortized costs of bonds f) (387) 

Foreign exchange difference on dividend prepayment h) (980) 

Accrual of borrowing fees e) (2,334) 

Application of Successful Effort method on exploration costs b) (4,987) 

Revaluation of investments n) (24,238) 

Treasury shares with put-call option agreements m) (40,694) 

Other   (19) 

Loss for the year - IFRS   (197,151) 

Available-for-sale financial assets, net of  tax   11 

Cash-flow hedges, net of tax   (2,419) 

Total comprehensive income for the year   (199,559) 
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i) Joint operations 

The Company has a joint operation agreement. The Company’s interest in a joint operation is accounted for by recognizing its 

relative share of assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the arrangement according to IFRS 11, which differs from the accounting 

rules under Hungarian Accounting Law. 

j) Capitalized reorganization expenses 

According to IAS 38 Intangible assets, reorganization expenses which were capitalized and depreciated under Hungarian Accounting 

Law, does not qualify for recognition as an asset, therefore should be eliminated from IFRS statement of financial position. 

k) Finance leases 

There are different recognition criteria for finance leases between Hungarian Accounting Law and IFRS, therefore additional finance 

leases were identified and recorded. Major difference compare to Hungarian Accounting Law is that under IFRS, transactions should 

be accounted for and presented according to their substance and economic reality and not exclusively according to their legal form. 

l) Treasury share swap 

There is a share swap agreement between MOL Plc. and a financial institution. Before transition to IFRS, this asset was presented as 

other long term investment in the balance sheet, under IFRS this investment is derecognized and MOL Plc.’s treasury shares are 

recorded in owner’s equity. 

m) Treasury shares with put-call option agreements 

MOL Plc. concluded put-call option agreements on its treasury shares. According to Hungarian Accounting Law, these treasury shares 

were derecognized and fair value of the options were recorded. Under IFRS, these treasury shares are presented in owner’s equity 

and a financial liability is recorded and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 

n) Revaluation of investments 

MOL Plc. decided to account for its investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates at cost. In the opening IFRS statement of 

financial position, MOL decided to use previous GAAP carrying (Hungarian Accounting Law) amount as deemed cost, except the 

measurement of its largest strategic investment in which case the cost determined in accordance with IAS 27, i.e. at cost. 

There are differences between Hungarian Accounting Law and IAS 27, also at initial recognition and subsequent measurement.  

 

Impairment losses recognized in the opening IFRS statement of financial position 
Before IFRS transition, MOL Plc. gave HUF 3,780 million  to one of its subsidiary (GES Kft.) as owner’s  contribution to cover losses the 

company. According to Hungarian Accounting Law it was recorded against retained earnings. Under IFRS, this payment is a capital 

injection in substance and therefore an increase in investment.  This subsidiary was under liquidation as of 01 January 2015 which 

indicated that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The total amount of HUF 3,780 million was impaired immediately in the 

opening IFRS statement of financial position of MOL Plc. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS -

ACCOUNTING 

INFORMATION, POLICIES 

AND SIGNIFICANT 

ESTIMATES 

This section describes the basis of 

preparation of the financial statements and 

MOL Plc.’s applicable accounting policies. 

Accounting policies, critical accounting 

estimates and judgements that are specific 

to a given area are set out in detail in the 

relevant notes. This section also provides a 

brief summary of new accounting 

standards, amendments and 

interpretations that has already been 

adopted in the current financial year or will 

be adopted as those will be in force in the 

forthcoming years. 

1. Accounting information, policies and significant estimates 

a) Basis of preparation 

These separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as 

adopted by EU and interpretations issued by IFRS Interpretations Committee and effective on 31 December 2016. Notes to the financial 

statements also contains disclosures required by Hungarian Accounting Law. 

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2015, MOL Plc. prepared its separate financial statements in 

accordance with local generally accepted accounting principles (Act C of 2000 on accounting, hereinafter: Hungarian Accounting 

Law). These separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 are the first MOL Plc. that has been prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 

Refer to Note ‘First-time adoption of IFRS’ for information on how MOL Plc. adopted IFRS. 

The separate financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention. For the purposes of 

the application of the Historical Cost Convention, the separate financial statements treat the Company as having come into existence 

as of 1 October 1991, at the carrying values of assets and liabilities determined at that date, subject to the IFRS adjustments. 

b) Issued but not yet effective International Financial Reporting Standards 

Issued but not yet effective International Financial Reporting Standards are in the Appendix I. 

c) Summary of significant accounting policies 

The accounting policies are detailed in the respective notes. 

Presentation currency 

Based on the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances the functional currency and presentation currency 

of MOL Plc. is Hungarian Forint (HUF). 

Financial statement data is presented in millions of HUF, rounded to the nearest million HUF. 

Foreign Currency Transactions 

Foreign currency transaction are initially recorded at transaction date exchange rates. Exchange differences arising when 

monetary items are settled or when monetary items are translated at rates different from those at which they were translated when 

initially recognised or in previous financial statements are reported in profit or loss in the period. Monetary items denominated in 

foreign currencies are retranslated at exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date.  

d) Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

Critical judgements in applying the accounting policies 

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made certain judgements that have significant effect on the 

amounts recognized in the financial statements (apart from those involving estimates, which are dealt with below). These are detailed 

in the respective notes. 

Sources of estimate uncertainty 

The preparation of separate financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect 

the amounts reported in the financial statements and the Notes thereto. Although these estimates are based on the management’s 

best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may differ from those estimates. These are detailed in the respective 

notes. 
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RESULTS FOR THE YEAR 
This section explains the results and performance of MOL Plc. for the financial years ended 31 

December 2016 and 31 December 2015. Disclosures are following the structure of statement of 

profit or loss and provide information on segmental data, total operating income, total 

operating expense, finance result. For taxations and share based payments statement of 

financial position disclosures are also provided in this section.

2. Segmental information 

Accounting policies 

From business perspective MOL Plc. is organised into two major operating business units: Upstream, Downstream.  

The business units are the basis upon which the MOL Plc. reports its segment information to the management who is responsible for 

allocating business resources and assessing performance of the operating segments.  

 

 

The operating profit of the segments includes the profit arising both from sales to third and related parties and transfers to the other 

business segments. Corporate and other segment provide maintenance, insurance and other services to the business segments. The 

internal transfer prices used are based on prevailing market prices.  

 

2016 
Upstream Downstream 

Corporate 

and other 

Intersegment 

transfers Total 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Net Revenue           

Sales to external customers 8,073 1,241,627 8,648  - 1,258,348 

Inter-segment sales 137,023 4,295 11,789 (153,107)  - 

Total revenue 145,096 1,245,922 20,437 (153,107) 1,258,348 

           

Results           

Profit from operations (46,826) 91,388 (34,080) (2,557) 7,925 

Total financial expense, net  -  -  -  - 219,075 

Profit before tax  -  -  -  - 227,000 

Income tax expense  -  -  -  - (27,396) 

Profit for the year  -  -  -  - 254,396 

 

2015 
Upstream Downstream 

Corporate 

and other 

Intersegment 

transfers Total 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Net Revenue           

Sales to external customers 46,320 1,413,573 7,822  - 1,467,715 

Inter-segment sales 113,107 5,893 11,362 (130,362)  - 

Total revenue 159,427 1,419,466 19,184 (130,362) 1,467,715 

      
Results           

Profit from operations (92,523) 141,086 (32,742) 935 16,756 

Total financial expense, net  -  -  -  - (270,651) 

Profit before tax  -  -  -  - (253,895) 

Income tax expense  -  -  -  - (56,744) 

Profit for the year  -  -  -  - (197,151) 
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The differences between the capital expenditures presented above and the additions in the intangible and tangible movement 

tables are due to the additions of capitalization of field abandonment provisions. 

a) Assets by geographic areas 
Majority of intangible assets and property, plants and equipment are located in Hungary. 

  

3. Total operating income 

Accounting policies 

Net sales 

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow to the enterprise and 

the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably. Sales are recognized net of sales taxes and discounts when delivery of goods 

or rendering of the service has taken place and transfer of risks and rewards has been completed.  

Sales taxes 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax (e.g. excise duty), except: 

 when the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority (e.g. if the 

entity is not subject of sales tax), in which case, the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as 

part of the expense item, as applicable 

 receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of sales tax included 

  

2016 

Upstream Downstream 

Corporate 

and other 

Intersegment 

transfers Total 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Other segment information           

Capital expenditure: 22,437 43,088 8,550  - 74,075 

Property, plant and equipment 19,526 42,297 3,402  - 65,225 

Intangible assets 2,911 791 5,148  - 8,850 

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation 

and impairment 26,476 29,356 6,814  - 62,646 

From this: impairment losses 

recognized in statement of profit or 

loss  2,577 4,655 31  - 7,263 

From this: reversal of 

impairment recognized in statement 

of profit or loss  (685)  -  -  - (685) 

 

 Upstream Downstream 

Corporate 

and other 

Intersegment 

transfers Total 

2015 HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Other segment information           

Capital expenditure: 27,433 36,554 8,596  - 72,583 

Property, plant and equipment 18,575 35,815 4,383  - 58,773 

Intangible assets 8,858 739 4,213  - 13,810 

Depreciation, depletion, 

amortisation and impairment 32,115 27,443 7,376  - 66,934 

From this: impairment losses 

recognized in statement of profit or 

loss  11,813 479 33  - 12,325 

From this: reversal of 

impairment recognized in 

statement of profit or loss  (1,255)  -  -  - (1,255) 
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The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in 

the separate statement of financial position. 

 

Other operating income 

Other operating income is recognized on the same accounting policy basis as the net sales. 

a) Sales by product lines 

 

b) Sales by geographical area 

The MOL Plc. has one single major customer from which the revenue exceeds 10% of the total net sales revenues in 2016 HUF 146,612 

million (in 2015 HUF 195,729 million).   

c) Other operating income 

 

 

2016 2015  
  HUF million HUF million 

Sales of crude oil and oil products 1,039,642 1,204,753 

Sales of natural gas and gas products 113,844 135,845 

Sales revenue of services 55,331 56,960 

Sales of other products 49,531 70,157 

Total 1,258,348 1,467,715 

 

 

2016 2015  
  HUF million HUF million 

Hungary 910,209 1,073,681 

Romania 89,110 116,657 

Serbia 39,951 51,537 

Slovakia 39,074 46,629 

Austria 36,056 25,015 

Croatia 29,164 29,296 

Slovenia 21,490 24,563 

Germany 17,907 25,714 

Poland 15,632 11,849 

Switzerland 14,582 14,213 

Italy 13,844 13,261 

Czech Republic 11,395 8,627 

Rest of Europe 14,662 23,259 

Rest of the World 5,272 3,414 

Total 1,258,348 1,467,715 

 

 

2016 
 

 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Gain on sales and contribution in kind of intangibles, property, plant and equipment  1,880 56,733 

Allowances and subsidies received 947 832 

Late payment interest, penalties and its interests returned by National Tax and 

Customs  510  - 

Reimbursed mining royalty  - 35,227 

Net gain on commodity price transactions  - 1,457 

Other 673 746 

Total 4,010 94,995 
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Gain on sales of intangibles, property, plant and equipment includes HUF 56,146 million gain on the sale of filling stations properties 

to a subsidiary, in 2015. 

HUF 35,227 million reimbursed mining royalty relates to the amount reimbursed by Hungarian Government following the annulation 

of resolution of European Commission. This mining tax had been paid by MOL in 2010. European Commission appealed against the 

annulation made by General Court of the European Court of Justice but after the final court decision, in 2015 the amount recorded as 

other income. 

4. Total operating expenses 

Accounting policies 

Total operating expense 

If specific standards do not regulate, operating expenses are recognized at point in time or through the period basis. When a given 

transaction is under the scope of specific IFRS transaction is accounted for in line with those regulations. 

 

Raw materials and consumables used 

Raw materials mainly consist of crude oil and other products, maintenance materials and such other chemical and non-chemical 

materials that are inevitable for the production. 

Personnel expenses 

Personnel expenses include amount of share-based payments as follows: 

Share based payments 

Certain employees (including directors and managers) of MOL Plc. receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment 

transactions, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares or rights over shares (‘equity-settled transactions’). 

  

 

2016 
 

 2015 
  HUF million HUF million 

Raw material and consumables used 969,580 1,167,372 

Material expenses 683,025 843,375 

Cost of goods purchased for resale 200,762 245,706 

Value of material-type services used 72,644 67,045 

Value of mediated services 13,149 11,246 

Personnel expenses 64,771 63,174 

Wages and salaries 43,825 40,858 

Social security 13,384 13,310 

Other personnel expenses 7,562 9,006 

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation and impairment 62,646 66,934 

Other operating expenses 180,343 251,452 

Net provision for legal and other claims 94,639 172,959 

Mining royalties 24,125 28,153 

Rental cost 14,597 7,796 

Other services 9,044 10,364 

Consultancy fees 6,471 12,666 

Contribution to strategic inventory storage 5,923 5,738 

Net loss on commodity price transactions 4,909  - 

Taxes and contributions 3,736 3,968 

Advertising expenses 3,680 4,177 

Bookkeeping services 2,544 2,015 

Net provision for field abandonment  716 (4,731) 

Other 9,959 8,347 

Change in inventory of finished goods & work in progress (11,352) 8,945 

Work performed by the enterprise and capitalised (11,555) (11,923) 

Total operating expenses 1,254,433 1,545,954 
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Equity-settled transactions 

The cost of equity-settled transactions is measured at their fair value at grant date. The fair value is determined by applying 

generally accepted option pricing models (usually binomial model). In valuing equity-settled transactions, only market conditions are 

taken into consideration (which linked to the share price of the parent company). 

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the 

performance conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (‘vesting 

date’). The cumulative expense recognised for equity settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the 

extent to which the vesting period has expired and the number of awards that, in the opinion of the directors of the MOL Plc. at that 

date, based on the best available estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. 

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of earnings per share. 

Cash-settled transactions 

The cost of cash-settled transactions is measured initially at fair value at the grant date using the binomial model. This fair value is 

expensed over the vesting period with recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is remeasured at each balance sheet date 

up to and including the settlement date to fair value with changes therein recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

 

The share-based payments serve as the management’s long term incentives as an important part of their total remuneration 

package. They ensure the interest of the top and senior management of MOL Plc. in the long-term increase of MOL share price and 

so they serve the strategic interest of the shareholders.  

The Long-term managerial incentive system employs two incentive systems in parallel: the Share Option Plan (an option based 

incentive) and the Performance Share Plan (based on a so called Comparative Share Price methodology). 

Share Option Incentive Schemes for management 

The Share Option Plan is a call option to sell hypothetical MOL shares granted on a past strike price, at a spot price and so realize 

profit from the difference between these prices. The incentive has the following characteristics: 

1. Covers a five-year period starting annually, where periods are split into a two-year vesting period (it is not possible to 

exercise Share Options) and a three-year redeeming period. If unexercised, the Share Option lapses after 31 December of 

the redeeming period. 

2. The grants are defined centrally in line with MOL job category. 

3. The payout is linked to individual short-term performance. 

Share Option is calculated in Hungarian Forints and paid out in cash in local currency. 

The incentive is paid in the exercising period according to the declaration of exercising. The payout/earning is the difference 

between the exercise price and Strike Price for one Share Option, multiplied by the number of Share Options the manager is entitled 

to. 

As managerial remuneration package, the managers, who are entitled to long-term incentives are eligible for a one-time payout 

annually, in case the Annual General Meeting of MOL Plc. decides on dividend payment in the given year. Payment of one manager 

is the value equal to the dividend payment per share multiplied by the Share Option unit numbers the manager is entitled to. 

 

As required by IFRS 2, this share-based compensation is accounted for as cash-settled payments, expensing the fair value of the 

benefit as determined at vesting date during the vesting period. In 2016 expenses amount to HUF 2,137 million (HUF 692 million in 2015). 

 2016 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Expense / (reversal of expense) arising from cash-settled share-based payment transactions 3,554 674 

Expense arising from equity-settled share-based payment transactions 460 188 

Total expense / (reversal of expense) arising from share-based payment transactions 4,014 862 

 

 2016 2015 

 

Number of shares 

in conversion 

option units 

Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

Number of shares 

in conversion 

option units 

Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

  number of share HUF/share number of share HUF/share 

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 484,142 15,381 406,419 18,295 

Granted during the year  133,717 13,164 183,039 12,193 

Forfeited during the year (36,026) 14,134 (14,365) 18,893 

Exercised during the year (168,964) 16,230  -  - 

Expired during the year  (3,248) 17,486 (90,951) 22,839 

Outstanding at the end of the year 409,621 14,372 484,142 15,381 

Exercisable at the end of the year  183,242 16,629 218,264 17,814 
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Liabilities in respect of share-based payment plans amount to HUF 2,603 million as at 31 December 2016 (31 December 2015: HUF 787 

million), recorded in Other non-current liabilities and Other current liabilities. 

Fair value as of Balance Sheet date has been calculated using the binomial option pricing model.  

 

Performance Share Plan for top and senior management 

The Performance Share Plan is a three-year cash based programme using the Comparative Share Price methodology with 

following characteristics: 

• Programme starts each year on a rolling scheme with a three-year vesting period. Payments are due after the third year. 

• Target is the development of MOL Plc.’s share price compared to relevant and acknowledged regional and industry 

specific indicators (the CETOP20 and Dow Jones Emerging Market Titans Oil&Gas 30 Index). 

• Basis of the evaluation is the average difference in MOL Plc.’s year-on-year (12 months) share price performance in 

comparison to the benchmark indices during three years. 

• Payout rates are defined based on the over / underperformance of MOL share price. 

• The rate of incentive is influenced by the individual short-term performance. 

Expenses arising from the Performance Share Plan program amount to HUF 1,417 million in 2016 (HUF (19) million in 2015). Liabilities in 

respect of the Performance Share Plan program amount to HUF 1,469 million as at 31 December 2016 (31 December 2015: HUF 947 

million) recorded in Other non-current liabilities and Other current liabilities. 

Share Incentive scheme for the members of the Board of Directors 

The members of the Board of Directors become entitled to defined annual amount of MOL shares based on the number of days 

spent in the position. 100 shares per month are granted to each director, the Chairman of the Board is entitled to an additional amount 

of 25 shares per month. If an executive director is in charge as a Chairman of the Board then this additional amount of shares should 

be granted to the non-executive Deputy Chairman. The new incentive system ensures the interest of the Board of Directors in the 

long-term increase of the MOL share price as 2/3 of the shares vested in the year are under transferring restriction for one year. 

According to IFRS 2, the incentive qualifies as an equity-settled share based scheme; therefore the fair value of the benefit should be 

expensed during the one year vesting period with a corresponding increase in the equity. The fair value of the benefit has been 

determined with reference to the average quoted price of MOL shares at the date of grant, which is the first trading day of the year. 

In 2016 with respect of the share scheme program, HUF 460 million (2015: HUF 188 million) is recorded as an expense, parallel with the 

corresponding increase in the equity. 

 

Provision for legal and other claims  

See note 13. Provisions.  

  

 2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

Weighted average exercise price (HUF / share) 14,372 15,381 18,295 

Share price as of 31 December (HUF / share) 20,635 14,255 11,545 

Expected volatility based on historical data 22.76% 24.91% 28.57% 

Expected dividend yield 3.03% 4.03% 5.65% 

Estimated maturity (years) 2.55 2.59 2.52 

Risk free interest rate 0.86% 1.78% 2.37% 

 

 2016 2015 

Number of shares vested 18,600 18,600 

Share price at the date of grant  (HUF / share)  14,049 11,313 
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5. Finance result 

 

Dividend income includes HUF 231,300 million from MOL Petrolkémia Zrt. received in 2016. 

6. Taxation 

Accounting policies 

Income tax is recognised in the statement of profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 

equity. 

The current income tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from accounting profit because of temporary 

differences between accounting and tax treatments and due to items that are never taxable or deductible or are taxable or 

deductible in other years. Full provision for deferred tax is made the temporary differences between the carrying value of assets and 

liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their value for tax purposes using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax is 

calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting year and are expected to 

apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised where it is more likely than not that the assets will be realised in the future. At each balance sheet 

date, the Company re-assesses unrecognised deferred tax assets and the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. No deferred tax 

liability is provided in respect of any future remittance of earnings of foreign subsidiaries where MOL Plc. is able to control the 

remittance of earnings and it is probable that such earnings will not be remitted in the foreseeable future, or where no liability would 

arise on the remittance. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax 

liabilities which relate to income taxes imposed by the same taxation authority and MOL Plc. intends to settle its current tax assets and 

liabilities on a net basis. 

Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

The recognition of tax benefits and assessment of provisions against tax benefits requires management judgement. 

The evaluation of deferred tax assets recoverability requires judgements to be made regarding the likely timing and the availability 

of future taxable income. 

a) Analysis of taxation charge for the year 

Total applicable income taxes reported in the financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 include the 

following components: 

 

Finance result 
2016 2015 

HUF million HUF million 

Dividend income 299,841 102,600 

Interest income 9,306 12,370 

Other finance income 5,131 5,101 

Total finance income 314,278 120,071 

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries  * 43,011 295,958 

Interest on borrowings for loans 31,600 35,515 

Foreign exchange losses 5,553 33,376 

Unwinding of discount on provisions 2,784 3,080 

Loss on investments (capital decrease)  - 3,880 

Impairment on related party loan receivables  - 6,251 

Other finance expense 12,255 12,662 

Total finance expense 95,203 390,722 

Total finance (loss) / gain, net 219,075 (270,651) 

* See Note 9   
 

 

2016 

 

 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Local trade tax and innovation fee 8,145 8,015 

Current corporate tax and industry income taxes (977) 70 

Deferred taxes (34,564) (64,829) 

Total income tax expense / (benefit) (27,396) (56,744) 
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b) Current income taxes and industry income taxes 

The applicable corporate income tax rate on the taxable income was 10% up to HUF 500 million tax base and 19% above in 2016 and 

in 2015, as well.  

Industry income taxes include tax on energy supply activities in Hungary with an effective tax rate of 21% on taxable statutory profit 

of MOL Plc. 

Local trade tax represents a revenue-based tax for Hungarian entities, payable to local municipalities. Tax base is calculated by 

deducting material costs, cost of goods sold and mediated services from sales revenue. Tax rates vary between 1-2% depending on 

the regulation of local governments where the entities carry on business activities. 

Changes in tax rates 

The corporate income tax rate has been decreased to 9% effective from 1 January 2017. This was taken into account in the deferred 

tax calculation.  

 

c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities 

The deferred tax balances as of 31 December 2016 and 2015 in the statement of financial position consist of the following items: 

 

MOL Plc. has a deferred tax asset related to the negative tax base cumulated until 2014, which can be utilized until 2025 against 

taxable incomes according to the Corporate income tax and law. 

At transition to IFRS equity difference arising from reporting GAAP change is taxable as per corporate and industry tax law. In case 

of MOL Plc. this difference gave rise to a deductible difference which can be utilized against positive tax base during 2017-2018 in case 

of corporate income tax, and during 2017-2020 in case of industry income tax on energy supply activities. 

At IFRS transition, deferred tax assets and liabilities on differences between Hungarian Accounting Standards and IFRS were 

eliminated. 

Change in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded against profit or loss.  

 

  

 

2016 2015 

As at 

 01 Jan 2015 
  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Provisions 97,779 96,526 25,007 

Taxable differences in IFRS transition 40,516  -  - 

Statutory losses carried forward 20,330 42,375 42,186 

Foreign exchange differences for taxation purposes 2,977 6,123 12,865 

Difference between tax and carrying values of property, plant & equipment (3,324) (981) 1,972 

Capitalisation of borrowing costs  - (3,235) (3,289) 

Capitalised periodic maintenance costs  - (2,484) (2,134) 

Differences in accounting for domestic oil and gas exploration   - (14,281) (16,134) 

Other 2,134 1,804 790 

Net deferred tax asset / (liability) 160,412 125,847 61,263 

Deferred tax assets 163,736 148,429 85,462 

Deferred tax liabilities (3,324) (22,582) (24,199) 
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d) Reconciliation of taxation rate 

A numerical reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable tax rates is as 

follows: 

 

 

The corporate income tax rate has been decreased to 9% effective from 1 January 2017. This was taken into account in the deferred 

tax calculation. Due to the change in tax rate effective from 1st of January 2017, HUF 21,616 million tax expense has been recorded. 

 

e) Unrecognised deferred tax assets 

No deferred tax assets have been recognized in respect of the following tax losses due to uncertainty of realisation: 

 

The tax loss of financial years 2015-2016 and subsequent years may be used in a 5-year period from the year when the tax loss was 

created, MOL has not created deferred tax asset related to the tax loss of 2015-2016, as its usability is not probable due to the amount 

of tax losses realised earlier. 

7. Components of other comprehensive income 

 

 
2016 2015  

  HUF million HUF million 

Profit / (loss) before tax 227,000 (253,895) 

Tax at 19% 43,130 (48,240) 

Effect of change in tax rate 21,616  - 

Other taxes (local trade tax, innovation fee) 8,145 8,015 

Losses not recognized as deferred tax asset 5,609 21,876 

Non-deductible expenses 498 7,436 

Tax allowance (524) (344) 

Effect of tax audit (1,268) 778 

Deferred tax impact of IFRS transition (40,516) (20,955) 

Non-taxable income (56,970) (20,003) 

Other (7,116) (5,307) 

Total income tax expense / (benefit) for the year (27,396) (56,744) 

Effective tax rate -12% n/a 

 

 
2016 2015  

  HUF million HUF million 

Tax losses - expiry after 5 years 144,717 115,139 

Total tax losses 144,717 115,139 

 

 
2016 2015  

  HUF million HUF million 

Available-for-sale financial assets     

Gains / (losses) arising during the year 225 11 

Total 225 11 

Cash-flow hedges     

Gains / (losses) arising during the year 665 (2,419) 

Total 665 (2,419) 

Equity recorded for actuarial gain/loss on provision for retirement benefit obligation     

Gains / (losses) arising during the year 879  - 

Total 879  - 
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NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 

AND LIABILITIES 

This section describes those non-financial 

assets that are used and liabilities incurred 

to generate MOL Plc.’s performance. This 

section also provides detailed disclosures on 

the significant exploration and evaluation 

related matters as well as MOL Plc.’s recent 

acquisitions and disposals. 

8. Property, plants and equipment and intangible assets 

a) Property, plants and equipment 

Accounting policies 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost (or the carrying value of the assets determined as of 1 October 1991) less 

accumulated depreciation, depletion and accumulated impairment loss.  

The initial cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase 

taxes and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use, such as 

borrowing costs. Estimated field abandonment and site restoration costs are capitalized upon initial recognition or, if decision on field 

abandonment is made subsequently, at the time of the decision. Expenditures incurred after the property, plant and equipment have 

been put into operation are charged to statement of profit or loss in the period in which the costs are incurred, except for periodic 

maintenance costs which are capitalized as a separate component of the related assets. 

Construction in progress represents plant and properties under construction and is stated at cost without being depreciated. 
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Disposals in 2015 include HUF 24,420 million net book value derecognized on the sale of filling station properties to a subsidiary. 

 

Leased assets 

Accounting polices 

If fulfilment of an arrangement depends on the use of a specific asset or conveys the right to use the asset, it is deemed to contain a 

lease element and is recorded accordingly.  

Finance leases are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value 

of the minimum lease payments. Initial direct costs incurred are included into the fair value. Lease payments are apportioned 

between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability. Finance charges are charged directly against finance expense. 

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease 

term. 

Property, plant and equipment include machinery acquired under finance leases: 

 

 

 

 

Land and 

buildings 

Machinery 

and 

equipment 

Other machinery 

and equipment 

Construction 

in progress Total 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

At 1 Jan 2015           

Gross book value 605,758 445,743 48,393 77,748 1,177,642 

Accumulated depreciation and 

impairment (434,484) (375,585) (42,190) (66) (852,325) 

Opening net book value 171,274 70,158 6,203 77,682 325,317 

Year ended 31 Dec 2015      
Additions and capitalizations 36,563 27,573 2,351 (6,490) 59,997 

Depreciation for the year (26,499) (20,079) (2,212)  - (48,790) 

Impairment (2,211) (436) (8) (2,125) (4,780) 

Reversal of impairment 533 721 1  - 1,255 

Disposals (28,254) (192) (80) (2,280) (30,806) 

Transfers and other movements 3,437 (1,405) 16 1,162 3,210 

Closing net book value 154,843 76,340 6,271 67,949 305,403 

At 31 Dec 2015           

Gross book value 578,179 463,378 49,341 68,062 1,158,960 

Accumulated depreciation and 

impairment (423,336) (387,038) (43,070) (113) (853,557) 

Year ended 31 Dec 2016           

Additions and capitalizations 24,118 29,771 2,662 7,895 64,446 

Depreciation for the year (26,889) (20,310) (2,309)  - (49,508) 

Impairment (13) (149) (1) (5,478) (5,641) 

Reversal of impairment 612 68 5  - 685 

Disposals (1,056) (632) (122) (688) (2,498) 

Transfers and other movements (7) 28  - (960) (939) 

Closing net book value 151,608 85,116 6,506 68,718 311,948 

At 31 Dec 2016           

Gross book value 598,074 480,381 50,610 73,255 1,202,320 

Accumulated depreciation and 

impairment (446,466) (395,265) (44,104) (4,537) (890,372) 

 

 

2016 

 As at 

 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Gross book value 3,209 3,209 5,597 

Accumulated depreciation (2,888) (2,567) (4,140) 

Net book value 321 642 1,457 
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Borrowing costs 

 

Accounting policies 

Borrowing costs (including interest charges and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds, including exchange 

differences arising from foreign currency borrowings) directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualified 

assets are capitalized until these assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. All other costs of borrowing are expensed 

in the period in which they are incurred.  

Property, plant and equipment include borrowing costs incurred in connection with the construction of qualifying assets. Additions 

to the gross book value of property, plant and equipment include borrowing costs of HUF 303 million in 2016 (2015: HUF 1,001 million). In 

2016 the applicable capitalisation rate (including the impact of foreign exchange differences) has been 2.09% (2015: 4.01%).  

 

b) Intangible assets 

Accounting policies 

An intangible asset is recognised initially at cost.  

Following initial recognition, intangible assets, other than goodwill are stated at the amount initially recognized, less accumulated 

amortization and accumulated impairment losses. 

Intangible assets, excluding development costs, created within the business are not capitalized.  

Development costs are capitalized if the recognition criteria according to IAS 38 are fulfilled. Costs in development stage can be not 

amortized. The carrying value of development costs is reviewed for impairment annually when the asset is not yet in use or more 

frequently when an indicator of impairment arises during the reporting year indicating that the carrying value may not be 

recoverable. 

Emission rights 

Free granted quotas are not recorded in the financial statements, while purchased quotas are initially recognised as intangible 

assets at cost at the emitting segments with subsequent fair valuation.  

 

 

  

 Rights  Software 

Exploration and 

evaluation assets 

Emission 

quotas Goodwill Total 

  

HUF 

million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

At 1 Jan 2015       
Gross book value 61,949 13,435 56,165  -  - 131,549 

Accumulated amortization and impairment (45,539) (10,894) (28,961)  -  - (85,394) 

Opening net book value 16,410 2,541 27,204  -  - 46,155 

Year ended 31 Dec 2015             

Additions 3,638 1,248 8,643  - 281 13,810 

Amortization for the year (5,653) (675) (747)  -  - (7,075) 

Write-off (26)  - (7,498)  - (21) (7,545) 

Disposals (19)  -  -  -  - (19) 

Transfers and other movements 690 (567) (3,739) 156  - (3,460) 

Closing net book value 15,040 2,547 23,863 156 260 41,866 

At 31 Dec 2015              

Gross book value 66,226 14,091 73,661 156 281 154,415 

Accumulated amortization and impairment (51,186) (11,544) (49,798)  - (21) (112,549) 

Year ended 31 Dec 2016       
Additions 4,024 2,322 2,504  -  - 8,850 

Amortization for the year (4,891) (553) (1,116)  -  - (6,560) 

Write-off  - (16) (1,579)  - (28) (1,623) 

Disposals  -  -  - (793)  - (793) 

Transfers and other movements 1,865 (1,240) (524) 990  - 1,091 

Closing net book value 16,038 3,060 23,148 353 232 42,831 

At 31 Dec 2016             

Gross book value 72,123 15,063 74,208 353 281 162,028 

Accumulated amortization and impairment (56,085) (12,003) (51,060)  - (49) (119,197) 
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Oil and natural gas exploration and development expenditures 

Accounting policies 

Oil and natural gas exploration and development expenditure is accounted for using the successful efforts method of accounting.  

Licence and property acquisition costs  

Cost of exploration and property rights are capitalized as intangible assets and amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated 

period of exploration. Each property is reviewed on an annual basis to confirm that drilling activity is planned and it is not impaired. If 

no future activity is planned, the remaining balance of the licence and property acquisition costs is written off. Upon recognition of 

proved reserves (‘proved reserves’ or ‘commercial reserves’) and internal approval for development, the relevant expenditure is 

transferred to property, plant and equipment. 

Exploration expenditure  

Geological and geophysical exploration costs are charged against income as incurred. Costs directly associated with an exploration 

well are capitalized as an intangible asset until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs 

include employee remuneration, materials and fuel used, rig costs, delay rentals and payments made to contractors. If hydrocarbons 

are not found, the exploration expenditure is written off as a dry hole. If hydrocarbons are found and, subject to further appraisal 

activity, which may include the drilling of further wells (exploration or exploratory-type stratigraphic test wells), are likely to be capable 

of commercial development, the costs continue to be carried as an asset. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial 

and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the 

discovery. When this is no longer the case, the costs are written off. When proved reserves of oil and natural gas are determined and 

development is sanctioned, the relevant expenditure is transferred to property, plant and equipment.  

Development expenditure  

Expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities such as platforms and the drilling of 

development wells, including unsuccessful development or delineation wells, is capitalized within property, plant and equipment.  

Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

Application of Successful Efforts method of accounting for exploration and evaluation assets: 

Management uses judgement when capitalized exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed to determine capability and 

continuing intent of further development.  

 

Write-offs of dry-holes 

 

 

c) Depreciation, depletion and amortization 

Accounting policies 

Depreciation of assets begin when the relevant asset is available for use. Depreciation of each component of an intangible asset and 

property, plant and equipment is computed on a straight-line basis over their respective useful lives. Usual periods of useful lives for 

different types of property, plant and equipment are as follows:  

• Software: 3 – 5 years 

• Buildings: 10 – 50 years  

• Refineries and chemicals manufacturing plants:  

4 –12 years 

• Gas and oil storage and transmission equipment:  

7 – 50 years 

• Petrol service stations: 5 – 30 years 

• Telecommunication and automatisation equipment: 3 – 10 years 

Depletion and depreciation of production installations and transport systems for oil and gas is calculated for each individual field or 

field-dedicated transport system using the unit of production method, based on proved and developed commercially recoverable 

reserves. Recoverable reserves are reviewed on an annual basis prospectively. Transport systems used by several fields and other 

assets are calculated on the basis of the expected useful life, using the straight-line method. Amortisation of leasehold improvements 

is provided using the straight-line method over the term of the respective lease or the useful life of the asset, whichever period is less. 

Periodic maintenance costs are depreciated until the next similar maintenance takes place. 

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Amortisation is charged on assets with a finite useful 

life over the best estimate of their useful lives using the straight line method. 

The useful life and depreciation methods are reviewed at least annually. 

  

Dry-holes 

2016 2015 

HUF million HUF million 

Hungary  1,579 7,498 
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Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

The determination of the MOL Plc.’s estimated oil and natural gas reserves requires significant judgements and estimates to be 

applied and these are yearly reviewed and updated. Numerous factors have impact on determination of the MOL Plc.’s estimates of 

its oil and natural gas reserves (eg. geological and engineering data, reservoir performance, acquisition and divestment activity, 

drilling of new wells, and commodity prices). MOL Plc. bases its proved and developed reserves estimates on the requirement of 

reasonable certainty with rigorous technical and commercial assessments based on conventional industry practice and regulatory 

requirements. Oil and natural gas reserve data are used to calculate depreciation, depletion and amortization charges for the MOL 

Plc.’s oil and gas properties. The impact of changes in these estimations is handled prospectively by amortizing the remaining carrying 

value of the asset over the expected future production. Oil and natural gas reserves also have a direct impact on the value in use 

calculations applied for determination of the recoverability of assets. 

d) Impairment of assets 

Accounting policies 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its 

recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss for items of property, plant and equipment 

and intangibles carried at cost. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. The fair 

value is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm's length transaction while value in use is the present value of 

estimated net future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. 

Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets or, if this is not practicable, for the cash-generating unit. Intangible assets 

with indefinite useful life are not depreciated, instead impairment test is performed at each financial year-end. 

MOL Plc. assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no 

longer exist or may have decreased. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 

impairment assumptions considered when the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount 

of the asset neither exceeds its recoverable amount, nor is higher than its carrying amount net of depreciation, had no impairment 

loss been recognised in prior years. 

Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

Impairment of non-current assets, including goodwill 

The impairment calculation requires an estimate of the recoverable amount of the cash generating units. Value in use is usually 

determined on the basis of discounted estimated future net cash flows. In determination of cash flows the most significant variables 

are discount rates, terminal values, the period for which cash flow projections are made, as well as the assumptions and estimates 

used to determine the cash inflows and outflows, including commodity prices, operating expenses, future production profiles and the 

global and regional supply-demand equilibrium for crude oil, natural gas and refined products.  

 

Impairment 

 

 

Impairment losses of Downstream include HUF 4,471 million impairment on assets under construction, impairment on Hydrocracker 

asset which has not been utilize in the future. 

  

Impairments and write-offs (without 

dry-holes) 

2016 2015 

HUF million HUF million 

Downstream 4,656 479 

Upstream 997 4,315 

Other 32 33 

Total 5,685 4,827 

    

Impairment reversals    

Upstream 685 1,255 

Total 685 1,255 

 



  MOL Plc. Financial Statements 2016  35 

9. Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 

Accounting policies 

In the separate financial statements investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures are presented at cost 

according to IAS 27. Cost at initial recognition is the paid amount in cash or cash equivalent, or the fair value of other consideration 

given by the purchaser. Cost include those costs which are directly attributable to the acquisition. 

In case of investments paid in foreign currency: 

 if the consideration of the purchase is paid before acquiring the owner’s rights, cost is the amount calculated by applying the 

official foreign currency rate of Hungarian National Bank on the day of the bank transfer,  

 if the consideration of the purchase is paid after acquiring the owner’s rights, cost is the amount calculated by applying the 

official foreign currency rate of Hungarian National Bank on the day of the transfer of owner’s rights. 

There is no subsequent revaluation of investments paid in foreign currency due to foreign exchange rate changes. 

 

Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures are subject of impairment test when indicator of potential 

impairment exists. When an external or internal indicator of impairment exists, recoverable amount has to be determined and 

compared with net investment. If the recoverable amount is materially or permanently lower than net investment, impairment should 

be recorded. If the recoverable amount is materially or permanently higher than net investment, impairment reversal should be 

recorded. In case of upstream investments, impairment reversal cannot be recorded, only if the project turns into development 

phase. 

The net recoverable amount is the present value of future cash flows of the investment proportioned based on ownership except 

for those upstream investments which are in exploration phase. In such cases recoverability depends on the existence of successful 

exploration and proved trading reserve. Therefore future cash flows cannot be properly estimated and taken into account, until the 

project is qualified commercially successful. In these cases, net recoverable amount equals to the IFRS net assets of the company. 

 

 

 

  

Investments 

2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Subsidiaries 1,517,497 1,502,734 1,679,242 

Joint ventures 13,259 11,859 11,865 

Associates 6 6 6 

Other investments 75,271 75,281 75,311 

Total investments 1,606,033 1,589,880 1,766,424 

 

 Subsidiaries Joint ventures Associates 

Other 

investments Total 

Opening net balance of 01 Jan 2015 1,679,242 11,865 6 75,311 1,766,424 

Capital increase 164,021 4  -  - 164,025 

Aquisition 6,273  -  -  - 6,273 

Establishment 5,972  -  -  - 5,972 

Impairment (253,290)  -  - (40) (253,330) 

Merge (42,628)  -  -  - (42,628) 

Capital decrease (34,025)  -  -  - (34,025) 

Disposal (22,831)  -  -  - (22,831) 

Other    (10)  - 10  - 

Closing net balance of 2015 1,502,734 11,859 6 75,281 1,589,880 

Capital increase 68,543  -  -  - 68,543 

Aquisition 24 1,400  -  - 1,424 

Establishment 653  -  -  - 653 

Impairment (48,665)  -  -  - (48,665) 

Capital decrease (5,629)  -  -  - (5,629) 

Liquidation (163)  -  - (10) (173) 

Closing net balance of 2016 1,517,497 13,259 6 75,271 1,606,033 
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Significant economic events regarding investments in 2015 were the following: 

- major part of the amount of capital increase was related to MOL (MV) Russia B.V. (HUF 35,592 million), MOL Retail Holding Kft. 

(HUF 31,777 million and Leodium Kft. (HUF 11,814 million); 

- impairment was recognized on MNS Oil&Gas B.V. (HUF 88,230 million), MOL (MV) Russia B.V. (HUF 56,282 million), Theatola Ltd. 

(HUF 37,321 million) and MOL (FED) Kazakhstan B.V. (HUF 20,942 million); 

- subsidiaries were merged into other subsidiaries net affect on merge: MOL Caspian Ltd. into MOL (FED) Kazakhstan B.V. (HUF 

5,584 million), MOL Slovenija d.o.o. into MOL Slovakia DS Investment B.V. HUF 10,890 million; Kalegran Ltd. into Kalegran (MOL 

Iraq) B.V. (HUF 47,934 million ) 

- capital decrease was in connection with MNS Oil&Gas B.V. (HUF 25,640 million) and Kalegran B.V. (HUF 8,385 million) 

- sale of PAP Oil s.r.o. to MOL CZ Downstream Investment B.V. (HUF 22,831 million). 

 

 

Significant economic events regarding investments in 2016 were the following: 

- capital increase in MOL Nordsjön B.V. (HUF 19,061 million ) , IES S.p.a. (HUF 16,788 million ) 

- majority of the  impairments were recorded on the following companies: MOL (MV) Russia B.V. (HUF 19,191 million), MOL 

Nordsjön B.V. (HUF 6,844 million ) and EMSZ Első Magyar Koncessziós Kft. (HUF 3,850 million ). 

 

10. Other non-current assets 

 

11. Inventories 

Accounting policies 

Inventories, including work-in-progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after provision for slow-moving and 

obsolete items. Net realisable value is the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of making the sale. Cost of 

purchased goods, including crude oil and purchased gas inventory, is determined primarily on the basis of weighted average cost. 

The acquisition cost of own produced inventory consists of direct materials, direct wages and the appropriate portion of production 

overhead expenses including royalty. Unrealisable inventory is fully written off. 

 

Impairment of HUF 62 million has been recorded in 2016 (2015: HUF 1,898 million),  on raw materials.   

  

 

2016 2015 

As at 

 01 Jan 2015 
  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Prepaid mining royalty 1,502 2,248 3,126 

Advance payments for assets under construction 290 319  - 

Total 1,792 2,567 3,126 

 

 

2016 2015  As at 01 Jan 2015 

At cost 

Lower of cost 

or net 

realisable  

value 

At cost 

Lower of 

cost or net 

realisable  

value 

At cost 

Lower of cost 

or net 

realisable  

value 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Purchased crude oil 57,863 57,863 40,770 40,770 39,892 33,708 

Work in progress and semi- finished goods 42,453 42,453 29,664 29,664 41,421 41,421 

Finished goods 34,661 34,661 36,807 36,100 33,287 33,287 

Other raw materials 19,475 17,515 14,975 13,094 17,053 17,053 

Other goods for resale 10,122 10,121 7,320 6,105 8,952 7,539 

Total 164,574 162,613 129,537 125,733 140,605 133,008 
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12. Other current assets 

 

Other items include HUF 1,431 million of dividend receivable from Ticinum Kft. 

13. Provisions 

Accounting policies 

Provision is made for the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result 

of past event where it is considered to be probable that a liability exists and a reliable estimate can be made of the outcome. Long-

term obligation is discounted to the present value. Where discounting is used, the carrying amount of the provisions increases in each 

period to reflect the unwinding of the discount by the passage of time. This increase is recognized as interest expense. Provisions are 

reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. 

Where it is possible that a settlement may be reached or it is not possible to make a reliable estimate of financial impact, appropriate 

disclosure is made but no provision created. 

 

Provision for intercompany obligations  

MOL Plc. provides comfort letters to its subsidiaries. This financial support might be necessary in the future for a subsidiary to fulfil its 

obligations under its loan facilities and accrued interest. Estimated probable expenditure is the outstanding loan liability at balance 

sheet date which is not covered by the recoverable value of the supported subsidiary. 

Provision for Redundancy 

The employees of MOL Plc. are eligible, immediately upon termination, for redundancy payment pursuant to the terms of Collective 

Agreement between the MOL Plc. and its employees. The amount of such a liability is recorded as a provision in the statement of 

financial position when the workforce reduction program is defined, adopted, announced or has started to be implemented. 

Provision for Environmental Expenditures  

Environmental expenditures that relate to current or future economic benefits are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. 

Liabilities for environmental costs are recognized when environmental assessments or clean-ups are probable and the amount 

recognized is the best estimate of the expenditure required. In case of long-term liability, the present value of the estimated future 

expenditure is recognised.  

Provision for Field abandonment 

MOL Plc. records a provision upon initial recognition for the present value of the estimated future cost of abandonment of oil and 

gas production facilities following the termination of production. At the time the obligation arises, it is provided for in full by recognizing 

the present value of future field abandonment and restoration expenses as a liability. An equivalent amount is capitalized as part of 

the carrying amount of long-lived assets. The estimate is based upon current legislative requirements, technology and price levels. A 

corresponding item of property, plant and equipment of an amount equivalent to the provision is also created. This is subsequently 

depreciated as part of the capital costs of the facility or item of plant (on a straight-line basis in Downstream, and using the unit-of 

production method in Upstream). Any change in the present value of the estimated expenditure is reflected as an adjustment to the 

provision and the corresponding property, plant and equipment. 

Provision for Retirement Benefits  

The cost of providing benefits under MOL Plc.’s defined benefit plans is determined separately for each plan using the projected unit 

credit actuarial valuation method. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized as other comprehensive income immediately. Past 

service costs, resulting from the introduction of, or changes to the defined benefit scheme are recognized as an expense immediately. 

Net interest expense is calculated on the basis of the net defined benefit obligation and disclosed as part of the financial result. 

Differences between the return on plan assets and interest income on plan assets included in the net interest expense is recognized in 

other comprehensive income. 

Emission rights  

MOL Plc. recognizes provision for the estimated CO2 emissions costs when actual emission exceeds the emission rights granted and 

still held. When actual emission exceeds the amount of emission rights granted, provision is recognised for the exceeding emission 

rights based on the purchase price of allowance concluded in forward contracts or market quotations at the reporting date. 

  

 

2016 2015 

As at 

 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Prepaid and recoverable taxes and duties (excluding income taxes) 7,523 8,395 6,219 

Prepaid expenses 4,853 4,316 2,779 

Advances paid  931 653 290 

Other  3,063 402 337 

Total 16,370 13,766 9,625 
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Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

A judgement is necessary in assessing the likelihood that a claim will succeed, or liability will arise, and to quantify the possible range 

of any settlement. Due to the inherent uncertainty on this evaluation process, actual losses may be different from the liability originally 

estimated. 

Scope, quantification and timing of environmental and field abandonment provision 

MOL Plc. holds provisions for the future decommissioning of oil and natural gas production facilities and pipelines at the end of their 

economic lives. Most of these decommissioning events are many years in the future and the precise requirements that will have to be 

met when the removal event occurs are uncertain. Decommissioning technologies and costs are constantly changing, as well as 

political, environmental, safety and public expectations.  Management uses its previous experience and its own interpretation of the 

respective legislation to determine environmental and field abandonment provisions.  

Actuarial estimates applied for calculation of retirement benefit obligations 

The cost of defined benefit plans is determined using actuarial valuations, which involves making assumptions about discount rates, 

future salary increases and mortality or fluctuation rates. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to 

significant uncertainty.  

Outcome of certain litigations 

MOL Plc. is party to a number of litigations, proceedings and civil actions arising in the ordinary course of business.  Other provisions 

and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past 

events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability require 

the application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. Since the cash outflows can take 

place many years in the future, the carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and adjusted to take account 

of changing facts and circumstances. 

Environmental Provision 

The closing balance of provision for the estimated cost of remediation of past environmental damages, primarily soil and 

groundwater contamination and disposal of hazardous wastes, such as acid tar is HUF 9,831 million. The provision is made on the basis 

of assessments prepared by MOL’s internal environmental expert team. The amount of the provision has been determined on the 

basis of existing technology at current prices by calculating risk-weighted cash flows discounted using estimated risk-free real interest 

rates.  

Provision for intercompany obligations  

MOL Plc. recorded provisions for intercompany obligations in amount of HUF 269,974 million (2015: HUF 172,495 million), because MOL 

Plc. will provide financial support to these companies, which might be necessary in the future for the companies to fulfill its obligations 

under the outstanding loan facilities and accrued interest. 

  

 

Environ-

mental 

Provision for 

intercompany 

obligations 

Retirement 

benefits and 

jubilee 

benefits to 

employees 

Field 

abandon-

ment Legal claims 

Provision for 

emission 

quotas, 

redundancy 

and other Total 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Balance as of 01 Jan 2015 9,200  - 6,974 103,067 10,887 1,394 131,522 

Additions and revision of previous estimates 864 172,495 590 (3,476) 623 2,787 173,883 

Unwinding of the discount 243  - 209 2,617  - 10 3,079 

Provision used during the year (965)  - (409) (17) (37) (852) (2,280) 

Balance as of 31 Dec 2015 9,342 172,495 7,364 102,191 11,473 3,339 306,204 

Additions and revision of previous estimates 1,163 104,424 (1,012) 15 1,229 1,106 106,925 

Unwinding of the discount 215  - 147 2,389  - 33 2,784 

Currency differences  - 4,011  -  - (77)  - 3,934 

Provision used during the year (889) (10,956) (392) (78) (31) (1,191) (13,537) 

Balance as of 31 Dec 2016 9,831 269,974 6,107 104,517 12,594 3,287 406,310 

Current portion 31 December 2015 1,076  - 427 272 11,473 876 14,124 

Non-current portion 31 December 2015 8,266 172,495 6,937 101,919  - 2,463 292,080 

Current portion 31 December 2016 1,365  - 343 96 12,594 1,441 15,839 

Non-current portion 31 December 2016 8,466 269,974 5,764 104,421  - 1,846 390,471 
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Provision for Retirement and Jubilee Benefits 

As of 31 December 2016 MOL Plc. has recognised a provision of HUF 6,107 million to cover its estimated obligation regarding future 

retirement and jubilee benefits payable to current employees expected to retire from MOL Plc. The company operates benefit 

schemes that provide lump sum benefit to all employees at the time of their retirement. MOL employees are entitled to 3 times of their 

final monthly salary regardless of the period of service. In addition to the above mentioned benefits, in Hungary the retiring employees 

are entitled to the absence fee for their notice period – which lasts for 1-3 months depending on the length of the past service – which 

is determined by the Hungarian Labour Code. None of these plans have separately administered funds; therefore there are no plan 

assets. The amount of the provision has been determined using the projected unit credit method, based on financial and actuarial 

variables and assumptions that reflect relevant official statistical data which are in line with those incorporated in the business plan of 

MOL Plc. Principal actuarial assumptions reflect an approximately 2% difference between the discount rate and the future salary 

increase. 

 

The following table summarises the components of net benefit expense recognized in the statement of profit or loss as personnel 

expenses regarding provision for long-term employee retirement benefits: 

 

The following table summarises the main financial and actuarial variables and assumptions based on which the amount of 

retirement benefits has been determined: 

 

Actuarial (gains) and losses comprises of the following items: 

 

 

  

 
2016 

 

 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Present value of total retirement and jubilee benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 7,364 6,974 

Current service cost 491 308 

Interest costs 147 209 

Provision used during the year (392) (409) 

Net actuarial (gain)/loss   (1,503) 282 

from which:     

     Retirement benefit (884) 244 

     Jubilee benefit (619) 38 

Present value of total retirement and jubilee benefit obligation at year end 6,107 7,364 

 

 2016 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Current service cost 491 308 

Net actuarial (gain)/loss  (619) 38 

Past service cost  -  - 

Balance as at year end (128) 346 

 

  2016 2015 

Discount rate in % 2.0  2.0 

Average wage increase in % 0.0  0.0  

Mortality index (male)  0.05 - 3.57 0.05 - 3.57 

Mortality index (female) 0.02 - 1.53 0.02 - 1.53 

 

 Retirement benefits Jubilee benefits 

 2016 2015 2016 2015 
  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in demographic 

assumptions  (693)  - (443)  - 

Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in financial 

assumptions 233 124  -  - 

Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from experience adjustments (424) 120 (176) 38 

Total actuarial (gains) / losses (884) 244 (619) 38 
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Provision for Field abandonment 

As of 31 December 2016 provision of HUF 104,517 million has been made for estimated total costs of plugging and abandoning wells 

upon termination of production. Approximately 1% of these costs are expected to be incurred between 2017 and 2021 and the 

remaining 99% between 2022 and 2068. The amount of the provision has been determined on the basis of management’s 

understanding of the respective legislation, calculated at current prices and discounted using estimated risk-free real interest rates. 

Activities related to field suspension, such as plugging and abandoning wells upon termination of production and remediation of the 

area are planned to be performed by hiring external resources. Based on the judgement of the management, there will be sufficient 

capacity available for these activities in the area. As required by IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment, the qualifying portion of the 

provision has been capitalized as a component of the underlying fields.  

Provision for legal claims 

As of 31 December 2016 provision of HUF 12,594 million (31 December 2015: HUF 11,473 million) has been made for estimated total future 

losses from litigations.  

Provision for emission quotas and redundancy 

In 2016, MOL Plc. was granted 1,238,728 tons emission quotas by Hungarian authorities (in 2015: 1,380,498 tons). The total emissions of 

2016 amounted to the equivalent of 1,476,867 tons of emission quotas (2015: 1,534,666 tons).  

As part of continuing efficiency improvement projects MOL Plc. decided to further optimize workforce. The management is 

committed to these changes and the restructuring plan was communicated in detail to parties involved, MOL Plc. recognised a 

provision for the net present value of future redundancy payments and related tax and contribution. The closing balance of provision 

for redundancy is HUF 452 million as of 31 December 2016 (31 December 2015: HUF 419 million). 

14. Other non-current liabilities 

 

 

15. Other current liabilities 

 

Taxes, contributions payable mainly include mining royalty, contributions to social security, value added taxes and excise taxes. 

 

.

 

2016 2015 

As at 

 01 Jan 2015 
  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Government grants received  877 1,495 43 

Compensation received for pipeline eliciting  617 912 1,296 

Other grants received 78 99 127 

Other 558 315 169 

Total 2,130 2,821 1,635 

 

 

2016 

 As at 

 2015 01 jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Taxes, contributions payable (excluding corporate tax) 43,092 39,768 43,503 

Amounts due to employees 12,329 10,224 9,636 

Other incomes received in advance 2,647 997 113 

Other 2,260 3,536 2,944 

Total 60,328 54,525 56,196 
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, 

CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

This section explains policies and 

procedures applied to manage MOL Plc.’s 

capital structure and the financial risks MOL 

Plc. is exposed to. This section also describes 

the financial instruments applied to fulfill 

these procedures. Hedge accounting 

related policies and financial instruments 

disclosures are also provided in this section. 

Accounting policies 

Initial recognition 

Financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value (including transaction costs, for assets and liabilities not measured at fair 

value through profit or loss).  . 

Subsequent measurement 

Subsequent measurement depends on the classification of the given financial instrument. MOL Plc.’s financial assets are classified at 

the time of initial recognition depending on their nature and purpose. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading (including derivatives, other than those 

designated as effective hedging instrument) and financial assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or 

loss. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried on the balance sheet at fair value with gains or losses recognized in 

the statement of profit or loss.  

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active 

market. After initial measurement loans and receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest 

method less any allowance for impairment. 

Available-for-sale financial investments 

Available-for-sale financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not 

classified in any of the three preceding categories. After initial measurement, available for sale financial assets are measured at fair 

value with unrealised gains or losses being recognized as other comprehensive income in the fair valuation reserve.  

Fair value measurement 

Fair value of instruments is determined by reference to quoted market prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date 

without any deduction for transaction costs. For investments where there is no quoted market price, fair value is determined by 

reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same or is calculated based on the expected 

cash flows of the underlying net asset base of the investment.  

Derecognition of Financial Instruments 

Derecognition of a financial asset takes place when MOL Plc. no longer controls the contractual rights that comprise the financial 

asset, which is normally the case when the instrument is sold, or all the cash flows attributable to the instrument are passed through to 

an independent third party. When MOL Plc. neither transfers nor retains all the risks and rewards of the financial asset and continues 

to control the transferred asset, it recognises its retained interest in the asset and a liability for the amounts it may have to pay. 

Hedging 

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as either: 

 fair value hedges or 

 cash-flow hedges.  

At the inception of a hedge relationship, MOL Plc. formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which MOL Plc. 

wishes to apply hedge accounting together with the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The 

documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item or transaction, the nature of the risk being hedged 

and how the entity will assess the hedging instrument’s effectiveness in offsetting the exposure to changes in the hedged item’s fair 

value or cash flows attributable to the hedged risk. Such hedges are expected to be effective (80-125%) in achieving offsetting changes 

in fair value or cash flows and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine that they actually have been highly effective throughout 

the financial reporting periods for which they were designated. 

Hedges which meet the strict criteria for hedge accounting are accounted for as follows: 
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Fair value hedges 

Fair value hedges are hedges of MOL Plc.’s exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognized asset or liability or an unrecognized 

firm commitment, or an identified portion of such an asset, liability or firm commitment, that is attributable to a particular risk that 

could affect the statement of profit or loss.  

For fair value hedges, the carrying amount of the hedged item is adjusted for gains and losses attributable to the risk being hedged, 

while the derivative is remeasured at fair value and gains and losses from both are taken to the statement of profit or loss. For fair 

value hedges relating to items carried at amortised cost, the adjustment to carrying value is amortised through the statement of profit 

or loss over the remaining term to maturity. Any adjustment to the carrying amount of a hedged financial instrument for which the 

effective interest method is used is amortised to the statement of profit or loss.  

MOL Plc. discontinues fair value hedge accounting if the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, the hedge 

no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting or MOL Plc. revokes the designation.   

Cash-flow hedges 

Cash-flow hedges are hedges of the exposure to variability in cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk associated with a 

recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction that could affect the statement of profit or loss. The effective 

portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognized directly as other comprehensive income, while the ineffective 

portion is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

Amounts taken to other comprehensive income are transferred to the statement of profit or loss when the hedged transaction 

affects the statement of profit or loss. Where the hedged item is the cost of a non-financial asset or liability, the amounts previously 

taken to equity are transferred to the initial carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability. 

If the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income are 

transferred to the statement of profit or loss. If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement 

or rollover, or if its designation as a hedge is revoked, amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income remain in other 

comprehensive income until the forecast transaction occurs. If the related transaction is not expected to occur, the amount is taken 

to the statement of profit or loss. 

Impairment of Financial Assets 

MOL Plc. assesses at each balance sheet date whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Impairment losses on 

a financial asset or group of financial assets are recognised only if there is an objective evidence of impairment due to a loss event 

and this loss event significantly impacts the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets. 

Assets carried at amortised cost 

Amount of loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash 

flows (excluding future expected credit losses) discounted at the financial asset’s effective interest rate at the date of impairment. The 

amount of the loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event 

occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed. Any subsequent reversal of 

an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss, to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed its 

amortised cost at the reversal date.  

Available-for-sale financial investments 

If an available-for-sale asset is impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost (net of any principal payment and 

amortisation) and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in the statement of profit or loss, is transferred 

from other comprehensive income to the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized on equity instruments classified as 

available for sale are not reversed; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognised directly in other comprehensive 

income. Impairment losses recognized on debt instruments classified as available for sale are reversed through the statement of profit 

or loss; if the increase in fair value of the instrument can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was 

recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

For determination of fair value, management applies estimates of the future trend of key drivers of such values, including, but not 

limited to yield curves, foreign exchange and risk-free interest rates, and in case of the conversion option volatility of MOL Plc’s share 

prices and dividend yield 

Management judgements are required in assessing the recoverability of loans and receivables and determining whether a 

provision against those is required. Factors considered include the credit rating of the counterparty, the amount and timing of 

anticipated future payments and any possible actions that can be taken to mitigate the risk of non-payment. 
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16. Financial risk management policies 

As financial risk management is a centralized function in MOL Plc., it is possible to integrate and measure all financial risks in a model 

using Value at Risk approach. A quarterly Financial Risk Report is submitted to the senior management. 

As a general approach, risk management considers the business as a well-balanced integrated portfolio. MOL Plc. actively manages 

its commodity exposures for the following purposes only: 

 Corporate Level Objectives – maintenance of financial ratios and targeted financial results, protection against large cash 

transaction exposures etc., 

 Business Unit Objectives – To reduce the exposure of a Business Unit’s cash flow to market price fluctuations (e.g.: planned 

refinery shutdowns) 

MOL Plc. follows two different strategies based on the level of Net Gearing. In the two scenarios, Risk Management focuses on the 

followings: 

 In a High Gearing situation, the primary objective of risk management is to reduce the probability of breaching debt 

covenants, where a breach would seriously impair the company’s ability to fund its operations. 

 In Low Gearing status, the focus of risk management shall be directed more toward to the protection of shareholder value 

by maintaining discipline in CAPEX spending, ensuring risk-aware project selection. 

MOL Plc. is currently in Low Gearing status. As of 31 December 2016 the Net Debt / EBITDA is at 6.86 level (2015: 5.31) while the Net 

Gearing is 24.69% (2015: 24.73%). 

a) Key exposures 

Risk Management identifies and measures the key risk drivers and quantifies their impact on the MOL Plc.’s operating results. MOL 

Plc. uses a bottom-up model for monitoring the key exposures. According to the model, the diesel crack spread, the crude oil price 

and gasoline crack spread have the biggest contribution to the cash-flow volatility. The cash-flow volatility implied by the foreign 

exchange rates are also significant. 

Commodity price risk 

MOL Plc. as an integrated oil and gas company is exposed to commodity price risk on demand and supply side as well. The main 

commodity risks stem from our integrated business model with downstream processing more crude than our equity crude oil 

production. In Upstream MOL Plc. is long on crude oil and in Downstream MOL Plc has a long position on fuels’ margin.. Investors buying 

oil companies’ share are generally willing to take the risk of oil business so commodity price risk should not be fully eliminated from the 

cash flow. When necessary, commodity hedging is considered to eliminate risks other than ‘business as usual’ risks or general market 

price volatility. 

In 2016 MOL Plc. concluded short and mid-term commodity swap and option transactions. These transactions are mainly dealt for 

inventory hedging purposes in order to mitigate the effects of the potential price movements during the non-business-as-usual refinery 

activities (e.g. turnarounds/ shutdowns), and to gain from the favorable forward curve structure. They are also related to crude oil 

procurement and other trading possibilities. 

Foreign currency risk 

When MOL Plc. is in low gearing status, it follows the basic economic currency risk management principle that the currency mix of 

the debt portfolio should reflect the net operating cash-flow position of MOL Plc. (‘natural hedge’). MOL Plc. also uses foreign exchange 

derivatives to hedge the foreign exchange exposures.  

 

In March 2016 the perpetual convertible Magnolia (€610mn) was bought back. MOL Plc. issued a new EUR 750m 7y bond which further 

increased the EUR denominated portion of debt portfolio up to 72%. Considering the increasing gap between the cost of EUR and USD 

financing and the refinancing risk that MOL Plc. runs increase of USD portion is not intended.   

 

Interest rate risk 

As an energy company, MOL Plc. has limited interest rate exposure. The ratio of fix/floating interest debt is monitored by Risk 

Management and regularly reported to the Board of Directors. 

MOL Plc. uses interest rate swaps to manage the relative level of its exposure to cash-flow interest rate risk associated with floating 

interest-bearing borrowings. 

 

Credit risk 

MOL Plc. provides products and services to a diversified customer portfolio - both from business segment and geographical point of 

view – with a large number of customers representing acceptable credit risk profile. 

Policies and procedures are in place to set the framework and principles on customer credit management and collection of 

receivables process to minimize credit risk deriving from delayed payment or non-payment of customers, to track these risks on a 

continuous basis and to provide financial support to sales process in accordance with MOL Plc.’s sales strategy and ability to bear risk. 

Creditworthiness of customers with deferred payment term is thoroughly assessed and regularly reviewed and appropriate credit 

risk mitigation tools are applied. Credit insurance, bank guarantee, letter of credit, cash deposit and lien are the most preferred types 
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of security to cover clean customer credit risk as according to the MOL Plc.’s policy customer credit limits should be covered by 

payment securities where applicable. 

Individual customer credit limits are calculated taking into account the securities provided by the customer and based on external 

and/or internal assessment of customers. Information on existing and potential customers is gathered from well-known and reliable 

Credit Agencies. Internal assessment is done on the basis of information (demographics, external information, financials) obtained. 

Customer credit limits are reviewed at least once a year.  

Sophisticated software solutions (SAP, CRM and Endur) support the customer credit management procedures, including e.g. online 

monitoring of credit exposures, breach and expiry of credit limits, overdue receivables, expiry of guarantees. When such credit 

situations occur, shipments shall be blocked. Decisions on the unblocking of the shipments shall be made by authorized persons on 

both Financial and Business side. The level of the decisions is also regulated in MOL Plc.’s policies. 

Liquidity risk 

The MOL Plc. aims to manage liquidity risk by covering liquidity needs from bank deposits, other cash equivalents and from adequate 

amount of committed credit facilities. Besides, on operational level various cash pools throughout MOL Group help to optimise liquidity 

surplus and need on a daily basis. 

The existing bank facilities ensure both sufficient level of liquidity and financial flexibility for the MOL Plc. 

In 2016 the amount of undrawn major committed credit facilities were HUF 820,979 million (2015: HUF 757,397 million) which were 

available for long-term loan facilities (general corporate purpose). 

 

 

 

Maturity profile of financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments 

2016 

Due within 1 

month 

Due between 1 

and 12 months 

Due between 1 

and 5 years 

Due after 5 

years Total 

 HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Borrowings 9,504 274,178 214,433 245,511 743,626 

Transferred "A" shares with put&call 

options 70,652 91,089  -  - 161,741 

Trade and other payables 138,726 39,053  -  - 177,778 

Other financial liabilities 529  - 121  - 650 

Non-derivative financial instruments 219,411 404,320 214,554 245,511 1,083,796 

Derivatives 43 27,521 329  - 27,893 

Total exposure under financial 

guarantees 537,415  -  -  - 537,415 

 

Maturity profile of financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments 

2015 

Due within 1 

month 

Due between 1 

and 12 months 

Due between 1 

and 5 years 

Due after 

5 years Total 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Borrowings 29,533 130,591 442,907 7,959 610,990 

Transferred "A" shares with put&call options  - 166,351  -  - 166,351 

Trade and other payables 112,406 26,769  -  - 139,175 

Other financial liabilities 439  - 219  - 658 

Non-derivative financial instruments 142,378 323,711 443,126 7,959 917,174 

Derivatives 7 115,380 11,360  - 126,747 

Total exposure under financial guarantees 487,695  -  -  - 487,695 
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b) Sensitivity analysis 

In line with the international benchmark, Group Risk Management prepares sensitivity analysis According to the Financial Risk 

Management Model, the key sensitivities are the following: 

 

  

Maturity profile of financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments 

As of 01 Jan 2015 

Due within 1 

month 

Due between 1 

and 12 months 

Due between 1 

and 5 years 

Due after 

5 years Total 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Borrowings 52,333 271,535 340,468 169,738 834,074 

Transferred "A" shares with put&call options  - 173,499  -  - 173,499 

Trade and other payables 177,736 27,195  -  - 204,931 

Other financial liabilities 445  - 123  - 568 

Non-derivative financial instruments 230,514 472,229 340,591 169,738 1,213,072 

Derivatives  - 115,724 37,625  - 153,349 

Total exposure under financial guarantees 770,957  -  -  - 770,957 

 

Effect on Clean CCS-based* (Current Cost of Supply) operating profit 

2016 2015 

HUF billion HUF billion 

Brent crude oil price (change by +/- 10 USD/bbl ; with fixed crack spreads and 

petrochemical margin)    

Upstream +9.8 / -9.8 +9.6 / -9.1 

Downstream -6.7 / +6.7 -7.7 / +7.7 

Exchange rates (change by +/- 15 HUF/USD; with fixed crack spreads)    

Upstream +2.3 / -2.3 +3.7 / -3.7 

Downstream +8.3 / -8.3 +11.3 / -11.3 

Exchange rates (change by +/- 15 HUF/EUR; with fixed crack spreads / targeted 

petrochemical margin)    

Upstream +1.6 / -1.6 +1.0 / -1.0 

Downstream +1.5 / -1.5 +1.6 / -1.6 

Refinery margin (change by +/- 1 USD/bbl)    

Downstream +14.7 / -14.7 +14.4 / -14.4 

*Clean CCS-based profit / (loss) from operation (EBIT) and its calculation methodology is not regulated by IFRS. Please see the 

reconciliation of reported profit / (loss) from operation (EBIT) and Clean CCS profit / (loss) from operation (Clean CCS EBIT) with the 

relevant definitions in the Appendix III. 
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17. Reconciliation of financial instruments 

 

 

Fair value 

through 

profit or loss 

Derivatives 

used for 

hedging 

Loans and 

receivables and 

liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Available-

for-sale  

Total 

carrying 

amount 2016 FVTPL* hedge acc* FVTOCI* 

Carrying amount of financial 

instruments HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Financial assets           

Other 

non-

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 199,861  - 199,861 

Finance lease  -  - 2,241  - 2,241 

Total non-current financial assets  -  - 202,102  - 202,102 

Trade and other receivables  -  - 155,681  - 155,681 

Debt securities 1,544  -  - 52,366 53,910 

Other 

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 119,650  - 119,650 

Finance lease  -  - 284  - 284 

Commodity derivatives 4,454 331  -  - 4,785 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives 8  -  -  - 8 

Deposit  -  - 9,810  - 9,810 

Other  -  - 1,588  - 1,588 

Total other current financial assets 4,462 331 131,332  - 136,125 

Cash and cash equivalents  -  - 131,559  - 131,559 

Total current financial assets 6,006 331 418,572 52,366 477,275 

Total financial assets 6,006 331 620,674 52,366 679,377 

              

Financial liabilities          

Borrowings (Long-term debt)  -  - 399,611  - 399,611 

Other non-current financial liabilities  -  - 121  - 121 

Total non-current financial liabilities  -  - 399,732 n/a 399,732 

Trade and other payables  -  - 177,778  - 177,778 

Borrowings (short-term debt)  -  - 269,760  - 269,760 

Other 

current 

financial 

liabilities 

Transferred "A" shares 

with put&call options  -  - 160,907  - 160,907 

Commodity derivatives 9,994 1,606  -  - 11,600 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives 11,589  -  -  - 11,589 

Other derivatives 4,704  -  -  - 4,704 

Other  -  - 529  - 529 

Total other current financial 

liabilities 26,287 1,606 161,436  - 189,329 

Total current financial liabilities 26,287 1,606 608,974 n/a 636,867 

Total financial liabilities 26,287 1,606 1,008,706 n/a 1,036,599 

* FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss; hedge acc: under hedge accounting; FVTOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive 

income. 
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Fair value 

through profit 

or loss 

Derivatives 

used for 

hedging 

Loans and 

receivables 

and liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Available-

for-sale  Total carrying 

amount 2015 FVTPL* hedge acc.* FVTOCI* 

Carrying amount of financial 

instruments HUF million HUF million HUF million 

HUF 

million HUF million 

Financial assets           

Other non-

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 152,700  - 152,700 

Finance lease     77   77 

Total non-current financial assets  -  - 152,777  - 152,777 

Trade and other receivables  -  - 124,364  - 124,364 

Debt securities 63,151  -  -  - 63,151 

Other 

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 96,532  - 96,532 

Finance lease  -  - 3  - 3 

Commodity 

derivatives 7,895 3,074  -  - 10,969 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives 334  -  -  - 334 

Deposit  -  - 254  - 254 

Other  -  - 1,587  - 1,587 

Total other current financial assets 8,229 3,074 98,376  - 109,679 

Cash and cash equivalents  -  - 45,511  - 45,511 

Total current financial assets 71,380 3,074 268,251  - 342,705 

Total financial assets 71,380 3,074 421,028  - 495,482 

              

Financial liabilities           

Borrowings (Long-term debt)  -  - 404,703  - 404,703 

Other non-current financial liabilities  -  - 219  - 219 

Total non-current financial liabilities 

 -  - 404,922 n/a 404,922 

Trade and other payables  -  - 139,175  - 139,175 

Borrowings (short-term debt)  -  - 148,651  - 148,651 

Other 

current 

financial 

liabilities 

Transferred "A" 

shares with put&call 

options  -  - 164,551  - 164,551 

Commodity 

derivatives 11,341 1,670  -  - 13,011 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives 6,730  -  -  - 6,730 

Other derivatives 107,006  -  -  - 107,006 

Other  -  - 439  - 439 

Total other current financial liabilities 125,077 1,670 164,990  - 291,737 

Total current financial liabilities 125,077 1,670 452,816 n/a 579,563 

Total financial liabilities 125,077 1,670 857,738 n/a 984,485 

* FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss; hedge acc: under hedge accounting; FVTOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive 

income. 
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MOL Plc. does not have held-to-maturity financial instruments and does not have any instrument that MOL Plc. designated upon 

initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss in order to reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency. 

The fair values of financial instruments measured at amortised cost approximate their carrying amounts except for the issued bonds. 

The fair value of the issued bonds was HUF 489,550 million as of 2016 year-end, while their carrying amount is HUF 477,654 million. In 

2015 the fair value of the issued bonds was HUF 257,641 million, while their carrying amount is HUF 243,711 million. 

 

  

 

Fair value 

through profit 

or loss 

Derivatives 

used for 

hedging 

Loans and 

receivables and 

liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Available-

for-sale  

Total 

carrying 

amount As at 01 Jan 2015 FVTPL* hedge acc.* FVTOCI* 

Carrying amount of financial 

instruments HUF million HUF million HUF million 

HUF 

million HUF million 

Financial assets           

Other 

non-

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 128,468  - 128,468 

Finance lease  -  - 31,489   31,489 

Total non-current financial assets  -  - 159,957  - 159,957 

Trade and other receivables  -  - 144,045  - 144,045 

Debt securities 221,646  - 809   222,455 

Other 

current 

financial 

assets 

Loans given  -  - 75,788  - 75,788 

Commodity 

derivatives 19,251 19,867  -  - 39,118 

Deposit  -  -  -  -  - 

Other  -  - 2,572  - 2,572 

Total other current financial assets 19,251 19,867 78,360  - 117,478 

Cash and cash equivalents  -  - 81,899  - 81,899 

Total current financial assets 240,897 19,867 305,113  - 565,877 

Total financial assets 240,897 19,867 465,070  - 725,834 

              

Financial liabilities           

Borrowings (Long-term debt)  -  - 414,356  - 414,356 

Other non-current financial 

liabilities  -  - 129  - 129 

Total non-current financial 

liabilities  -  - 414,485 n/a 414,485 

Trade and other payables  -  - 204,931  - 204,931 

Borrowings (short-term debt)  -  - 333,577  - 333,577 

Other 

current 

financial 

liabilities 

Transferred "A" shares 

with put&call options  -  - 171,042  - 171,042 

Commodity 

derivatives 19,570 18,054  -  - 37,624 

Other derivatives 115,724  -  -  - 115,724 

Other  -  - 439  - 439 

Total other current financial 

liabilities 135,294 18,054 171,481  - 324,829 

Total current financial liabilities 135,294 18,054 709,989 n/a 863,337 

Total financial liabilities 135,294 18,054 1,124,474 n/a 1,277,822 

* FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss; hedge acc: under hedge accounting; FVTOCI: Fair value through other 

comprehensive income. 
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The carrying amount of hedging instruments designated in hedge accounting programs are the followings: 

 

  

18. Fair value hierarchy 

 

In 2016 (neither in 2015) MOL Plc. does not have any instruments whose fair value is categorized in Level 3 (valuation techniques based 

on unobservable market input). 

19. Trade and other receivables 

Accounting policies 

Trade and other receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold and services performed in the normal course of 

business, as well as other receivables such as margining receivables. Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at fair value 

less transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost less any provision for doubtful debts. A provision for impairment 

is made when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that 

MOL Plc. will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. Impaired receivables are 

derecognized when they are assessed as uncollectible. 

If collection of trade receivables is expected within the normal business cycle which is one year or less, they are classified as current 

assets. In other cases, they are presented as non-current assets. 

  

      As at 

Carrying amounts of hedging instrument 
2016 2015 01 Jan 2015 

HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Fair value hedge 
Assets Commodity derivatives 149 2,265  - 

Liabilities Commodity derivatives 1,482 254  - 

Cash flow hedge 
Assets Commodity derivatives 182 809 19,867 

Liabilities Commodity derivatives 124 1,416 18,054 

 

 2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

 

Level 1 
Unadjusted 

quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets 

Level 2 
Valuation 

techniques 

based on 

observable 

market input 

Total       

fair       

value 

Level 1 
Unadjusted 

quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets 

Level 2 
Valuation 

techniques 

based on 

observable 

market input 

Total       

fair       

value 

Level 1 
Unadjusted 

quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets 

Level 2 
Valuation 

techniques 

based on 

observable 

market input 

Total       

fair       

value 

Fair value hierarchy HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

HUF 

million HUF million HUF million 

HUF 

million 

Financial assets                   

Debt securities 53,910   53,910   63,151 63,151  - 222,455 222,455 

Commodity derivatives  - 4,785 4,785  - 10,969 10,969  - 39,118 39,118 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives   8 8  - 334 334       

Total financial assets 

recognized at fair value 53,910 4,794 58,704  - 74,454 74,454  - 261,573 261,573 

                    

Financial liabilities                   

Commodity derivatives  - 11,600 11,600  - 13,011 13,011  - 37,624 37,624 

Foreign exchange 

derivatives  - 11,589 11,589  - 6,730 6,730  -  -   

Other derivatives  - 4,704 4,704  - 107,006 107,006  - 115,724 115,724 

Total financial liabilities 

recognized at fair value  - 27,893 27,893  - 126,747 126,747  - 153,348 153,348 
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20. Cash and cash equivalents 

Accounting policies 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at banks, cash pool receivables and short-term bank deposits which are highly 

liquid and readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.  

 

Voluntary change in accounting policies 

MOL Plc. has decided to add clarification to the term “insignificant risk of change in value” not being limited to three-month period. 

 

    As at 

 2016 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Trade receivables 137,750 106,093 131,964 

Other receivables  17,931 18,271 12,081 

Total 155,681 124,364 144,045 

 

    As at 

 2016 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Trade receivables 138,335 106,510 132,913 

Allowance for doubtful receivables (585) (417) (949) 

Total 137,750 106,093 131,964 

 

Movements in the allowance for doubtful trade receivables  

   As at 

2016 2015 01 Jan 2015 
HUF million HUF million HUF million 

At 1 January 417 949 965 

Additions 308 124 205 

Release of impairement (140) (656) (221) 

At 31 December 585 417 949 

 

Ageing analysis of trade 

receivables 

2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

Gross book 

value 

Net book 

value 

Gross book 

value 

Net book 

value 

Gross book 

value 

Net book 

value 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Not past due 130,868 130,857 103,292 103,288 130,073 130,053 

Past due 7,467 6,893 3,218 2,805 2,840 1,911 

Within 90 days 4,173 4,159 1,662 1,639 1,750 1,730 

91 - 180 days 228 193 229 210 72 53 

Over 180 days 3,066 2,541 1,327 956 1,018 128 

Total 138,335 137,750 106,510 106,093 132,913 131,964 

 

 

2016 2015 

 As at 01 Jan 

2015  
  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Short-term bank deposits 90,315 20,445 38,207 

Demand deposit 38,819 23,577 42,400 

Cash on hand 2,425 1,489 1,292 

Total 131,559 45,511 81,899 
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21. Capital management 

The primary objective of MOL Plc.’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital 

ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. 

MOL Plc. manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust 

the capital structure, MOL Plc. may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. 

Treasury share transactions are also used for such purposes. 

MOL Plc. monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. 

 

a) Borrowings 

Accounting policies 

All loans and borrowings are initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received net of issue costs associated with the 

borrowing. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method. 

 

  

 

2016 2015  As at 01 Jan 2015  

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Short-term debt       

Eurobond  1 | 3.875% €750 million due 2015  -  - 238,198 

Eurobond 2 | 5.875% €750 million due 2017 242,660 9,601 20,997 

Eurobond 3 | 2.625% €750 million due 2023 4,362  -  - 

Bank loans 5,735 5,565 32,744 

Liabilities to subsidiaries 16,538 133,046 40,925 

Financial lease liabilities 431 425 712 

Other 34 14 1 

Short-term debt 269,760 148,651 333,577 

Long-term debt       

Eurobond 2 | 5.875% €750 million due 2017  - 234,110 223,535 

Eurobond 3 | 2.625% €750 million due 2023 230,632  -  - 

Bank loans 24,337 29,030 61,539 

Liabilities to subsidiaries 144,642 141,165 127,622 

Financial lease liabilities  - 398 1,660 

Other  -  -  - 

Long-term debt 399,611 404,703 414,356 

Gross debt (current+non-current) 669,371 553,354 747,933 

Cash and cash equivalents 131,559 45,511 81,899 

Current debt securities 53,910 63,151 222,455 

Net Debt 483,902 444,692 443,579 

Total equity 1,476,241 1,353,387 1,612,390 

Capital and net debt 1,960,143 1,798,079 2,055,969 

Gearing ratio (%) 24.69% 24.73% 21.58% 

EBITDA 70,571 83,690 n/a 

Net Debt / EBITDA 6.86 5.31 n/a 
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b) Equity 

Accounting policies 

Reserves for dividend purposes are determined in ‘Reconciliation of equity’ see Appendix III. 

Fair valuation reserves 

The fair valuation reserve includes the cumulative net change in the fair value of effective cash-flow hedges and available for sale 

financial instruments. 

Equity component of debt and difference in buy-back prices  

Gross debt by currency 
2016 2015  As at 01 Jan 2015 

HUF million HUF million HUF million 

EUR 484,695 353,683 48,501 

USD 177,514 188,828 206,096 

HUF 7,162 10,843 490,301 

RUB  -  - 3,035 

Gross debt 669,371 553,354 747,933 

 

  Ccy 
Amount Issued 

(orig ccy, millions) Coupon Type Cpn Freq Issue date Maturity Issuer 

 

Eurobond 1 EUR 750 3.875 Fixed Annual 05.10.2005 05.10.2015 MOL Plc  

Eurobond 2 EUR 750 5.875 Fixed Annual 04.20.2010 04.20.2017 MOL Plc  

Eurobond 3 EUR 750 2.625 Fixed Annual 04.28.2016 04.28.2023 MOL Plc  

 

Finance lease receivable 

2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

receivable 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

receivable 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

receivable 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Due within one year 437 284 482 3  -  - 

Due later than one year but not later 

than five years 1,384 1,132 89 78  -  - 

Due later than five years 1,182 1,109  -  -  -  - 

Total 3,003 2,525 571 81  -  - 

Future finance income 478 -  490 -  - - 

Lease receivable 2,525 -  81 -   -  - 

 

Finance lease liability 

2016 2015 As at 01 Jan 2015 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

liability 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

liability 

Minimum 

lease 

payments 

Lease 

liability 

HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Due within one year 455 431 455 425 1,719 1,602 

Due later than one year but not 

later than five years  -  - 455 398 910 770 

Due later than five years  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total 455 431 910 823 2,629 2,372 

Future finance charges (24) -  (87) - (257) - 

Lease liability 431 -  823 -  2,372 -  
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Equity component of compound debt instruments includes the residual amount of the proceeds from the issuance of the instrument 

above its liability component, which is determined as the present value of future cash payments associated with the instrument. The 

equity component of compound debt instruments is recognized when MOL Plc. becomes party to the instrument. 

Treasury Shares  

The nominal value of treasury shares held is deducted from registered share capital. Any difference between the nominal value 

and the acquisition price of treasury shares is recorded directly to retained earnings. 

Share capital 

There was change in the number of issued shares due to capital reduction in 2016. As of 31 December 2016, the issued share capital 

was HUF 102,429 million, consisting of 102,428,103 series “A”, one series “B” and 578 series “C” shares. Outstanding share capital as of 31 

December 2016 and 2015 is HUF 80,791 million and HUF 86,778 million, respectively.  

Ordinary shares of the series “A” have a par value of HUF 1,000 and ordinary shares of the series “C” have a par value of HUF 1,001. 

Every “A” class share with a par value of HUF 1,000 each (i.e. one thousand forint) entitles the holder thereof to have one vote and every 

“C” class share with a par value of 1,001 each (i.e. one thousand one forint) entitles the holder to have one and one thousandth vote, 

with the following exceptions. Based on the Articles of Association, no shareholder or shareholder group may exercise more than 10% 

of the voting rights with the exception of organization(s) acting at the Company’s request as depository or custodian for the 

Company’s shares or securities representing the Company’s shares.  

Series “B” share is a voting preference share with a par value of HUF 1,000 that entitles the holder thereof to preferential rights as 

specified in the Articles of Association. The "B" series share is owned by MNV Zrt., exercising ownership rights on behalf of the Hungarian 

State. The “B” series share entitles its holder to one vote in accordance with its nominal value. The supporting vote of the holder of “B” 

series of share is required to adopt decisions in the following matters pursuant to Article 12.4. of the Articles of Association: decision on 

amending the articles regarding the B series share, the definition of voting rights and shareholder group, list of issues requiring 

supermajority at the general meeting as well as Article 12.4. itself; further, the “yes” vote of the holder of “B” series of share is required 

to adopt decisions on any proposal not supported by the Board of Directors in the following matters: election and dismissal of the 

members of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory Board and the auditors, decision of distribution of profit after taxation and 

amending of certain provisions of the Articles of Association. 

Based on the authorization granted in the Article 17.D of the Articles of Association the Board of Directors is entitled to increase the 

share capital until 23 April 2019 in one or more instalments by not more than HUF 30 billion in any form and method provided by the 

Civil Code. 

 

Changes in the number of ordinary, treasury and authorized shares: 

 

MOL Plc. sold 6,007,479 pieces of series “A” ordinary shares to Magnolia Finance Limited (‘Magnolia’), incorporated in Jersey in 2006. 

Magnolia issued EUR 610 million of perpetual exchangeable capital securities, exchangeable into the Series “A” Ordinary Shares of 

MOL between 2011 and 2016. Concurrently with the sale of ordinary shares, MOL Plc. entered into a swap agreement with Magnolia that 

gave MOL Plc a call option to buy back all or some of the shares. The call option was exercised under the swap agreement between 

MOL Plc and Magnolia Ltd. which was announced on 4th February 2016 and was physically settled regarding 6,006,495 pieces of MOL 

series “A” ordinary shares on the 21st of March 2016. The purchase price was EUR 45.9905 per one share.  

Series “A” and “B” shares* 

Number of 

shares issued 

Number of 

treasury shares 

Shares under 

repurchase 

obligation 

Number of 

shares 

outstanding 

Authorised 

number of 

shares 

01 Jan 2015 104,518,485  - (16,440,663) 88,077,822 134,519,063 

Treasury share purchase  - (12,067)  - (12,067)  - 

Share distribution for the members of 

the Board of Directors 
 - 12,067  - 12,067  - 

Treasury share purchase  - (1,300,000)  - (1,300,000)  - 

New share purchase agreement with 

Unicredit Bank A.G. 
 - 1,300,000 (1,300,000)  -  - 

31 Dec 2015 104,518,485  - (17,740,663) 86,777,822 134,519,063 

Share repurchase transaction with 

Magnolia Finance Limited 
 - (6,006,495)  - (6,006,495)  - 

Share distribution for the members of 

the Board of Directors 
 - 18,600  - 18,600  - 

Capital reduction (2,090,381) 2,090,381  -  - (2,090,381) 

Settlement of share option 

agreement with CA CIB 
 - (2,129,666) 2,129,666  -  - 

Settlement of share option 

agreement with ING 
 - (356,899) 356,899  -  - 

31 Dec 2016 102,428,104 (6,384,079) (15,254,098) 80,789,927 132,428,682 

* There have been no movements in the number of issued ordinary shares of series ”C”. All of the 578 shares are held as treasury stock and 

included in the total of the authorized number of shares. 
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MOL allocated its 2,842,147 pieces of „A” Series and 578 pieces of „C” series of MOL Ordinary shares as a non-financial contribution on 

4 September 2014 to MOL Investment Kft., it’s subsidiary 100 % owned. On 31 December 2016 MOL Investment Kft. owns 1,530,080 “A” Series 

and 578 “C” Series MOL Ordinary shares as on 31 December 2015 (the outstanding shares contain these shares). This transaction does 

not change the legal status of own shares, voting right and right to dividend are not related to them. 

 

Dividend 

The shareholders at the Annual General Meeting in April 2016 approved to pay HUF 55,000 million dividend in respect of 2015, which 

equals to HUF 567 dividend per share. The total amount of reserves legally available for distribution in accordance with local 

regulations is HUF 1,170,422 million as of 31 December 2016 (31 December 2015: HUF 1,256,239 million). 

 

Treasury share put and call option transactions 

MOL Plc has some option agreements concluded with financial institutions in respect of 10,243,597 pieces of series “A” shares on 31 

December 2016. Under the agreements MOL Plc holds American call options and the financial institutions hold European put options 

in respect of the shares. The expiry of both the put and call options are identical and are one year from the date of the agreement. 

 

 

 

The options arising out of the share option agreement concluded between MOL Plc. and UniCredit Bank AG on 19 January 2016, 

regarding 5,380,496 MOL Series “A” Ordinary shares, are physically settled in respect of 1,721,416 options and cash settled in respect of 

3,659,080 options on 12 January 2017. Simultaneously MOL Plc. and UniCredit Bank AG concluded a new share option agreements 

regarding 3,659,080 MOL Series “A” Ordinary shares. The maturity date of the options is 14 November 2017, such maturity being subject 

to yearly extensions, up to a maximum of two extensions of one year each. The transaction qualifies as 2017 transaction and does not 

affect the 2016 figures. 

 

Share swap agreement with OTP 

After the lending of 5,010,501 pieces of MOL Plc. (‘MOL’) shares to OTP Bank Plc. (‘OTP’) has been terminated on 16 April 2009, MOL and 

OTP entered into a share – exchange and a share swap agreement. Under the agreements, initially MOL transferred 5,010,501 “A” 

series MOL ordinary shares to OTP in return for 24,000,000 pieces OTP ordinary shares. The agreement contains settlement provisions 

in case of certain movement of relative share prices of the parties subject to net cash or net share settlement.  The original expiration 

of the share-swap agreements was on 11 July 2012. During 2012 the expiration has been extended to 11 July 2017. Until that date each 

party can initiate a cash or physical settlement of the deal.

31 Dec 2016    

Counterparty 

Underlying 

pieces of MOL ordinary 

shares Strike price per share Expiry 

ING Bank N.V. 4,863,101 EUR 60.22309 24-Nov-2017 

UniCredit Bank AG 5,380,496 EUR 42.21980 10-Jan-2017 
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OTHER FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION 

This section includes additional financial 

information that are either required by the 

relevant accounting standards or 

management considers these to be 

material information for shareholders. 

 

22. Commitments and contingent liabilities 

Accounting policies 

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. They are disclosed in the Notes unless the possibility of an outflow 

of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the separate financial statements but 

disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 

a) Guarantees 

The total value of guarantees undertaken to related parties is HUF 537,415 million in 2016 and HUF 487,695 million in 2015. 

b) Capital and Contractual Commitments 

The total value of capital commitments as of 31 December 2016 is HUF 14,027 million (HUF 16,147 million in 2015). 

 

c) Operating leases 

Operating lease liabilities are as follows: 

 

The main part of the outstanding operating lease liabilities due to the filling station properties lease agreement between MOl Plc. 

and MOL Kiskereskedelmi Ingatlan Kft. is HUF 7,500 million as of 31 December 2016 (HUF 15,000 million in 2015). 

 

d) Authority procedures, litigation 

General 

None of the litigations described below have any impact on the accompanying financial statements except as explicitly noted. MOL 

Plc. is party to a number of civil actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Currently, no further litigation exists that could have 

a material adverse effect on the financial condition, assets, results or business of MOL Plc. 

The value of litigation where members of MOL Plc. act as defendant is HUF 16,121 million for which HUF 12,594 million provision has 

been made. 

 

CREDITOR procedures (MOL Plc.) 

CREDITOR GAMA s.r.o. has submitted a compensation claim against MOL Plc. in connection with the acquisition of Slovnaft a.s. shares 

by MOL Plc. in the amount of cca. SKK 380 million (EUR 12.6 million) plus delay interest 14.75% p.a from 28 November 2007. The claim was 

dismissed by the court on first instance. The claimant has filed an appeal. 

CREDITOR BETA s.r.o. alleges that the buying offer of MOL Plc. in connection with the acquisition of Slovnaft a.s. shares was not 

approved by the Slovak financial authority (Úrad pre financny trh) and therefore it was not able to receive consideration for its shares 

for 213 days. It claims for compensation for damages suffered in connection with this delay (cca. EUR 3 million plus delay interest 10.48% 

p.a from 28 June 2007). The procedure continues with the question of amount, while MOL Plc. has filed an appeal against the interim 

decision on the legal basis with the appellate court. 

 

Paraffin cartel infringement (MOL Plc.) 

The European Commission started an investigation in April 2005 based upon the alleged cartel activity of paraffin producers and 

traders in Europe. The decision adopted stated that the companies harmonized their commercial activities on the European paraffin 

market and participated in a continuous cartel infringement. In case of MOL Plc. the amount of fine was set in EUR 23.7 million which 

Operating lease liabilities 

2016 2015 

As at 

01 Jan 2015 

HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Due within one year 8,272 8,231 696 

Due later than one year but not later than five years 1,569 10,215 2,758 

Due later than five years  -  -  - 

Total 9,841 18,446 3,454 
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was paid by MOL Plc. in early 2009. Several former paraffin customers claimed their private damages before an English (2010) and a 

Dutch (2012) court. The cartelists have decided to make a settlement offer. In 2013 MOL Plc. procured payment of the settlement sum. 

The English procedure is closed. The Dutch procedure is still on-going. 

ICSID arbitration (MOL Plc. vs. Croatia) 

MOL Plc.’s request for arbitration was filed with the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes („ICSID”) on 26 

November 2013 against the Government of the Republic of Croatia (the “GoC”) mainly due to the huge losses INA-INDUSTRIJA NAFTE, 

d.d. (“INA”) has suffered in the gas business as a consequence of the breach of the agreements of 2009 by the GoC. 

In 2014, the GoC filed preliminary jurisdictional objections and an alternative request but it has been rejected by the Tribunal which 

for MOL Plc. opened the possibility of submitting its detailed Statement of Claim. 

UNCITRAL arbitration (Croatia vs. MOL Plc.) 

On 17 January 2014, the Government of Croatia (the “GoC”) commenced this arbitration by alleging that MOL Plc. had bribed 

Croatia’s former Prime Minister Mr. Ivo Sanader to gain management control over INA through amending the Shareholders 

Agreement and signing other agreements relating to INA’s operations. The GoC requests that the Tribunal issue a binding declaration 

nullifying the First Amendment to the Shareholders Agreement and the Gas Master Agreement and order that MOL Plc. pays 

damages caused by its conduct. MOL Plc.  filed its Response in which it denied all claims put forward by the GoC and requested that 

the Tribunal dismiss all Claimant’s claims.  

On 27 December 2016 MOL Plc. informed the capital markets of the UNCITRAL arbitration award received on 24 December 2016 in 

the case launched by the Republic of Croatia against MOL Plc. in January 2014. 

The Tribunal decided that: "In this Arbitration between the Claimant, the Republic of Croatia, and the Respondent, MOL Hungarian 

Oil and Gas Plc., for the reasons appearing above and rejecting all submissions and contentions to the contrary, the Arbitral Tribunal 

FINDS, DECLARES, RULES, ORDERS and AWARDS that Croatia’s claims based on bribery, corporate governance and MOL Plc.’s alleged 

breaches of the 2003 Shareholders Agreement are all dismissed." 

With regards to bribery the Tribunal found that: "Having considered most carefully all of Croatia’s evidence and submissions on the 

bribery issue, which has been presented in a most painstaking and comprehensive way, the Tribunal has come to the confident 

conclusion that Croatia has failed to establish that MOL Plc. did in fact bribe Dr Sanader. Accordingly, Croatia’s case that the FASHA 

and GMA be rendered null and void due to the alleged bribery fails." 

Although an international arbitral award is final, binding and enforceable from the moment of its notification to the parties, 

Croatia challenged the decision in front of the Swiss Federal Supreme Court in a so-called setting-aside proceeding. 

Hungarian Horizon Energy Ltd – MOL arbitration 

Hungarian Horizon Energy Ltd  initiated under INCITRAL rules arbitration proceedings against MOL Plc. before the Arbitral Tribunal 

seated in London, for the breach of the Joint Operating Agreement (and related agreements).  The total amount of the various 

monetary claims exceed USD 42 million. Hearings will be held in the week of 24 July. Final award is not awaited by the end of 2017/early 

2018. 

CEOC - MOL arbitration 

MOL Plc. has received three notices of arbitration from CEOC Ltd. in relation to three Field Re-development Framework Agreements 

on 7 May 2015. CEOC submitted its detailed Statement of Claim in late November 2015 claiming USD ~47million which was increased to 

USD ~58 million in 2016. The Parties submitted their statements by the end of July 2016. The governing law of the dispute is Hungarian, 

while the arbitration goes under UNCITRAL rules, placed in Vienna. The court hearings were held in Vienna on 24-31 October 2016. The 

governing law of the dispute is Hungarian, while the arbitration goes under UNCITRAL rules, placed in Vienna. The court hearings were 

held in Vienna on 24-31 October 2016. Parties submitted their post hearing briefs by 3 March 2017. Final decision is awaited around Q2 

2017. 

Environmental liabilities 

MOL Plc.’s operations are subject to the risk of liability arising from environmental damage or pollution and the cost of any associated 

remedial work. MOL Plc. is currently responsible for significant remediation of past environmental damage relating to its operations. 

Accordingly, MOL Plc. has established a provision of HUF 9,831 million for the estimated cost as at 31 December 2016 for probable and 

quantifiable costs of rectifying past environmental damage (see Note 13). Although the management believes that these provisions 

are sufficient to satisfy such requirements to the extent that the related costs are reasonably estimable, future regulatory 

developments or differences between known environmental conditions and actual conditions could cause a revaluation of these 

estimates. 

In addition, some of MOL Plc.’s premises may be affected by contamination where the cost of rectification is currently not quantifiable 

or legal requirement to do so is not evident. The main case where such contingent liabilities may exist is the Tiszaújváros site, Tisza 

refinery, where MOL Plc. has identified potentially significant underground water and surface soil contamination. In accordance with 

the resolutions of the regional environmental authorities, MOL Plc. is required to complete a detailed investigation and submit the 

results and technical specifications to the authorities related to MOL’s Tisza refinery. Based on these results the authorities are expected 

to specify a future environmental risk management plan and to bring a resolution requiring MOL Plc. to perform this plan in order to 

manage the underground water contamination. The total amount of liabilities originating from this plan cannot be estimated 

currently, but it is not expected to exceed HUF 4 billion. 

Furthermore, the technology applied in oil and gas exploration and development activities by MOL Plc’s Hungarian predecessor 

before 1976 (being the year when the act on environmental protection and hazardous waste has become effective) may give rise to 
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future remediation of drilling mud produced in cases where the wells are deeper than 1800 m. This waste material has been treated 

and disposed of in line with environmental regulations ruling at that time, however, subsequent changes in legal definitions may result 

in further re-location and remediation requirements. The existence of such obligation, and consequently the potential expenditure 

associated with it is dependent on the extent, volume and composition of drilling mud left behind at the numerous production sites, 

which cannot be estimated currently, but is not expected to exceed HUF 4-6 billion. 

e) Contingent assets 

On 23 December 2016 the Final Award has been rendered related to the legal case between the Republic of Croatia and MOL Plc. 

where the company was defendant. The Tribunal ordered Croatia, the losing party, to bear all costs of arbitration, as well as MOL’s 

legal fees, administrative fees and other costs. The total amount has been demanded from the Republic of Croatia. Croatia has filed 

its appeal against the decision at the Federal Supreme Court of Switzerland.

23. Notes to the separate statements of cash flows 

Accounting policies 

Bank overdrafts repayable on demand are included as component of cash and cash equivalent in case where the use of 

short-term overdrafts forms an integral part of the entity’s cash management practices. 

 

24. Related party transactions 

 

a) Transactions with subsidiaries in the normal course of business 

 

 

 

Analysis of other non-cash items 

2016 2015 

HUF million HUF million 

Write-off of inventories, net 875 4,614 

Write-off of receivables, net 270 90 

Release of translation reserves  -  - 

Other non-highlighted items 4,154 (5,705) 

Total 5,299 (1,001) 

 

 

2016 

 As at 

 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Loans given 318,181 242,213 196,010 

Loans received 161,181 274,212 168,546 

 

 

2016 

 As at 

 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Trade receivables 55,668 44,710 52,697 

Trade  payables 27,337 21,808 28,011 

 

 

2016 

 
As at 

 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Other receivables, other financial assets and other current assets 26,693 31,522 34,305 

Other payables, other financial liabilities and other current 

liabilities  17,613 25,410 50,513 
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b) Transactions with associated companies in the normal course of business 

 

MOL Plc. purchased and sold goods and services with related parties during the ordinary course of business in 2016 and 2015. All of 

these transactions were conducted under market prices and conditions. 

 

c) Guarantees 

See note 22. Commitments and contingent liabilities a) Guarantees. 

 

d) Remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors  

Directors’ total remuneration approximated HUF 130 million in 2016 (2015: HUF 125 million). In addition, the directors participate in a 

long-term incentive scheme details of which are disclosed in the Notes. 

Directors are remunerated with the following net amounts in addition to the incentive scheme: 

• Executive and non-executive directors  25,000 EUR/year 

• Committee chairmen    31,250 EUR /year 

In case the position of the Chairman is not occupied by a non-executive director, it is the non-executive vice Chairman who is entitled 

to this payment. Directors who are not Hungarian citizens and do not have permanent address in Hungary are provided with EUR 

1,500 on each Board meeting (maximum 15 times a year) when travelling to Hungary. 

e) Number of shares held by the members of the Board of Directors and Executive Board and the 

Management 

 

  

 

2016 

 

 2015 

  HUF million HUF million 

Net sales  429,279 537,594 

Other operating income  2,966 55,194 

Finance income 302,090 117,241 

from which     

   dividend 293,784 97,695 

   interests 6,669 5,409 

Finance expense 57,291 323,735 

from which     

   impairment of investments, loss of capital decrease and loss of 

loan receivables 43,011 306,089 

   interests 9,419 9,725 

 

 

2016 

 As at 

 2015 01 Jan 2015 

  HUF million HUF million HUF million 

Trade and other receivables 4,201 7,301 6,197 

Trade and other payables 3,192 1,895 6,728 

Net sales 8,940 6,225 - 

 

 2016 2015 

  Number of shares Number of shares 

Board of Directors 260,334 243,894 

Executive Board (except Board of Directors members) 115,508 119,508 

Senior Management (except Board of Directors and Executive Board 

members) 10,843 11,843 

Total 386,685 375,245 
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f) Transactions with Management, officers and other related parties 

In 2016 entities controlled by  members of key management personnel purchased fuel from MOL Plc. in the value of HUF 1,826 million. 

MOL Plc. purchased PR, media and other services from companies controlled by key management personnel in the value of HUF 21 

million.  

MOL Plc. provides subsidies through sponsorship for sport organisations controlled by members of key management personnel in 

the value of HUF 250 million.  

Entities controlled by key management personnel possess 215,000 shares. 

 

g) Key management compensation 

The amounts disclosed contains the compensation of managers who qualify as a key management member of MOL Plc. 

 

h) Loans to the members of the Board of Directors and Supervisory Board 

No loans have been granted to key management personnel. 

25. Events after the reporting period 
On 31 January 2017 MOL Plc. has acquired 51% shareholding of OT Industries Vagyonkezelő (OVK) for HUF 45 million. 

  

 2016 2015 
  HUF million HUF million 

Salaries and wages 853 864 

Other short-term benefits 687 866 

Share-based payments 896 187 

Total 2,436 1,917 
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26. Appendices 

Appendix I.: Issued but not yet effective International Financial Reporting Standards 

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following standards and interpretations were in issue but not yet 

effective: 

Based on preliminary assessment the MOL Plc. believes that the adaption of the following standards will not have significant impact 

on its results of financial position: 

• IFRS 2 Share-based Payment - Amendments to clarify the classification and measurement of share-based payment 

transactions (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, this amendment has not been approved by 

EU yet). 

• IFRS 4 Insurance contracts: Amendments regarding the interaction of IFRS 4 and IFRS 9 (effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, this standard has not been approved by EU yet) 

• IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - Amendment regarding the application of the consolidation exception 

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, this amendment has not been approved by EU yet) 

• IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts (effective date to an entity's first annual IFRS financial statements for a period 

beginning on or after 1 January 2016, this standard will not be endorsed for use in the EU) 

• IAS 7 Statement of cash flows - Amendment resulting from the disclosure initiative (effective for annual periods beginning 

on or after 1 January 2017, this amendment has not been approved by EU yet) 

• IAS 12 Income taxes - Amendments regarding the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealised losses (effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, this amendment has not been approved by EU yet) 

• Amendments resulting from Annual Improvements 2014–2016 Cycle (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2018) 

The MOL Plc. is currently considering the implications of the following standard which is expected to have an impact on the MOL 

Plc.’s results and financial position: 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement 

IFRS 9 covers the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial instruments, new impairment methodology and a new 

hedge accounting model. IFRS 9 is intended to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: recognition and measurement. Effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. 

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

IFRS 15 establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15 revenue is 

recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods 

or services to a customer. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18 and IAS 11 Construction contracts. Effective date to an entity’s first annual IFRS 

financial statements for a period beginning on or after 1 January 2018. 

IFRS 16 Leases 

In the case of the lessee, the new standard provides a single accounting model, and require recognition of assets and liabilities for 

all leases. Exceptions are leases contracted for less than 1 year, and leases with low value underlying assets. This removes the present 

classification as either finance or operative leases for lessee. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance similarly to IAS 

17. IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17, IFRIC 4, SIC-15 and SIC-27. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, this 

standard has not been approved by EU yet. 
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Appendix II.: Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 
 

 

  

 
Country  

(Incorporation 

/Branch) 

 
 Carrying value  

Ownership 

Company name Range of activity 2016 2015 2016 2015 

INA-Industrija nafte d.d. Croatia Integrated oil and gas company              423,096                  423,096     49% 49% 

SLOVNAFT a.s. Slovakia 

Refinery and marketing of oil and 

petrochemical products 
             224,666                  224,666     

98% 98% 

MOL Group Finance S.A. Luxemburg Financial services               157,455                   157,455     100% 100% 

MOL Petrolkémia Zrt.  Hungary Petrochemical production and trading               130,042                   130,042     100% 100% 

Theatola Ltd. Cyprus Exploration investment management                119,479                    119,479     100% 100% 

FGSZ Földgázszállító Zrt.  Hungary Natural gas transmission                83,589                    83,589     100% 100% 

Pearl Petroleum Company Ltd. Iraq 

Oil and gas exploration, production and 

transportation 
               74,837                    74,837     

10% 10% 

MOL Retail Holding Kft.  Hungary Real estate management                 37,414                     31,780     100% 100% 

MOL Investment Kft. Hungary Financial services                35,082                    35,082     100% 100% 

Tifon d.o.o. Croatia Retail trade of fuels and lubricants                 31,384                     31,384     100% 100% 

MH Oil and Gas BV. Netherlands Exploration investment management                  31,105                     31,076     100% 100% 

MOL Vagyonkezelő Kft.  Hungary Investment management                30,870                    30,870     100% 100% 

MOL Romania PP s.r.l. Romania 

Retail and wholesale  trade of fuels and 

lubricants  
                29,108                     29,108     

100% 100% 

Italiana Energia e Servizi S.p.A. (IES) Italy Trading of oil products                28,797                     12,008     100% 100% 

MOL Serbia d.o.o.  Serbia Retail trade of fuels and lubricants                22,003                    22,003     100% 100% 

MOL Slovenia Downstream Investment B.V.  Netherlands Investment management                 18,523                     18,437     100% 100% 

MOL (FED) Kazakhstan B. V.  Netherlands Exploration financing                  15,120                      15,120     100% 100% 

Leodium Investment Kft. Hungary Financial services                 13,682                     13,682     100% 100% 

MOL Nordsjön B.V.   Netherlands Exploration financing                 12,226                           10     100% 100% 

Ticinum Kft. Hungary Asset management                  11,723                      11,723     100% 100% 

CM European Power International B.V. Netherlands Power plant investment management                  11,509                      11,509     50% 50% 

MOL Reinsurance Co. Ltd.   Ireland Captive insurance                  11,284                      11,284     100% 100% 

MOL CEE Investments B.V. (formerly: MOL Románia DS 

Investment BV) Netherlands Investment management 

                 11,052                      11,052     

100% 100% 

MOL CZ Downstream Investment B.V.  Netherlands Investment management                   6,971                       6,971     15% 15% 

MOL Austria Handels GmbH Austria 

Wholesale trade of lubricants and oil 

products 
                 5,365                      5,365     

100% 100% 

Roth Heizöle GmbH Austria Trading of oil products                  3,668                      3,668     50% 50% 

KMSZ Kelet-Magyarországi Szénhidrogén Koncessziós Kft.  Hungary Exploration and production activity 
                 3,098                      3,740     

100% 100% 

CEGE Közép-európai Geotermikus Energia Termelő Zrt. Hungary Geothermal energy production                   2,979                      2,979     100% 100% 

MOL LUB Kft. Hungary Production and trade of lubricants                  2,603                      2,603     100% 100% 

Ménrót Kft. Hungary Exploration investment management                  2,346                        344     100% 100% 

EMSZ Első Magyar Szénhidrogén Koncessziós Kft. Hungary Exploration and production activity                  2,342                       6,192     100% 100% 

Tápió Szénhidrogén Koncessziós Kft. Hungary Exploration and production activity                   1,685                           -       100% - 

Dunai Vízmű Zrt. Hungary Water production, -treatment, -supply                   1,400                           -       33% - 

MOLTRADE-Mineralimpex Zrt. Hungary 

Importing and exporting of energetical 

products 
                  1,340                       1,340     

100% 100% 

FER Tűzoltóság és Szolgáltató Kft. Hungary Fire service, ambulance service                   1,203                       1,203     100% 100% 

Geoinform Kft. Hungary Hydrocarbon exploration                     1,125                        1,125     100% 100% 

MOL (MV) Russia B.V. Netherlands Exploration and production activity                    466                     13,822     100% 100% 

MOL Kiskereskedelmi Ingatlan Kft. Hungary Leasing and operation real  estate  -                   5,623     100% 100% 

Other investments                      5,396                       5,613         

Total       1,606,033       1,589,880         
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Appendix III.: Clean CCS EBIT 

Clean CCS-based profit / (loss) from operation and its calculation methodology is not regulated by IFRS. CCS stands for Current cost 

of supply. Clean CCS EBIT is the most closely watched earnings measure in the oil and gas industry as it best captures the underlying 

performance of a refining operation as it removes non-recurring special items, inventory holding gains and losses, impairment on 

raw materials and own-produced inventory and cargo hedge. 

Inventory holding gain/loss 

EBIT after excluding the inventory holding gain/loss reflects the actual cost of supplies of the analyzed period therefore it provides 

better portray on the underlying production and sales results and makes the results comparable to other companies in the industry. 

Impairment on raw materials and own-produced inventory 

Inventories must be measured at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

The cost of inventories must be reduced - i.e. impairment must be recognized on closing inventory of the period- if the cost is 

significantly higher than the expected sales price minus cost to sell. 

In case of finished products, impairment should be recognized if the closing value of the inventory at the end of period is above the 

future sales price of the product minus cost to sell. In case of raw materials and semi-finished products that will be used further in 

production, it has to be examined whether, following their use in production; their value can be recovered in the selling price of the 

produced finished products. If their value is not fully recoverable impairment must be recognized to the recoverable level. 

Cargo hedge 

By cargo hedge transactions the exposure to crude oil price variance is being hedged by changing the actual pricing of cargo (to 

monthly average). 

Since the CCS methodology is based on switching to period average crude oil prices, the CCS effect together with the effect of the 

cargo hedge transactions results leaded to unnecessary duplication, therefore the P&L effect of the cargo hedges is to be eliminated. 

Non recurring special items 

One-off items are single, significant (more than EUR 10 million P&L effect), non-recurring economic events which are not considered 

as part of the core operation of the segment therefore they do not reflect the actual performance of the given period. 

 

 

 

  

 2016 2015 

Clean CCS profit / (loss) from operation reconciliation HUF million HUF million 

Profit  from operation 7,925 16,756 

Inventory holding gain/loss (8,824) 26,908 

Impairment on raw materials and own-produced inventory (1,214) 541 

     - thereof affects raw materials (1,214) (167) 

     - thereof affects own-produced inventory  - 708 

Cargo hedge 1,951 (3,595) 

CCS profit / (loss) from operation (162) 40,610 

Hedge adjustments 5,570 (706) 

Special items 4,471 (35,227) 

Clean CCS profit / (loss) from operation 9,879 4,677 

 

 2016 2015 

Special items HUF million HUF million 

Profit / (loss) from operation excluding special items 12,396 (18,471) 

Upstream    

MOL Plc. mining royalty penalty claw back  - 35,227 

Total special items in Upstream  - 35,227 

Downstream     

HCK (Hydrocracker) impairment (4,471)  - 

Total special items in Downstream (4,471)  - 

Total impact of special items on profit / (loss) from operation (4,471) 35,227 

Profit  from operation 7,925 16,756 
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Appendix IV.: Additional presentations according to the Hungarian Accounting Law  
 

a) Person responsible for supervising transactional accounting and preparation of IFRS financial 

statements: 
Name: Ervin Berki 

Registration number: 195106 (IFRS specialization) 

 

b) Reconciliation of equity 
Basis of preparation of equity reconciliation 

In accordance with paragraph 114/B of the Hungarian Accounting Law the financial statements include a reconciliation of the equity 

per financial statement prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation note and the equity per Hungarian Accounting Law.  

 

The reconciliation of the equity per financial statement prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation and the equity per 

Hungarian Accounting Law contains the balances as of 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016 for the following equity elements: 

 

Equity 

 Issued (share) capital  

 Capital reserve 

 Retained earnings 

 Revaluation reserve 

 Net profit or loss 

 Tied-up reserves 

 

 

The equity reconciliation schedule also disclose: 

 the reconciliation of the amount of capital registered by the registry court and the share capital per the financial statement 

prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation note above; 

 retained earnings available for distribution which is the amount of retained earnings which also include the net profit for last 

financial year closed with annual financial statements. 
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2016 
 

 2015 
  HUF million HUF million 

Section 114 B (4) Equity under IFRS    

Share capital 80,791 86,778 

Reserves 1,141,054 1,463,760 

Profit/(loss) for the year  254,396 (197,151) 

Total equity 1,476,241 1,353,387 

Section 114 B (4) a) Equity     

Equity under IRFS 1,476,266 1,353,412 

Supplementary payments as liabilities under IFRS (+)  -  - 

Supplementary payments as assets under IFRS (-) (25) (25) 

Sum of the deferred income from cash, assets that received and 

transferred to the capital reserve under legislation (+)  -  - 

Sum of receivables from owners classified as equity instrument under 

capital contribution (-)  -  - 

Total equity 1,476,241 1,353,387 

Section 114 B (4) b) Share capital under IFRS     

Share capital according to the effective articles of association if classified 

as an equity instrument 102,429 104,519 

Treasury shares at nominal value (-) (21,638) (17,741) 

Total share capital 80,791 86,778 

Section 114 B (4) c) Registered but unpaid capital     

Unpaid capital under IFRS  -  - 

Total registered but unpaid capital     

Section 114 B (4) d) Capital reserve     

Sum of all equity components that are not considered as share capital, 

registered but unpaid capital, retained earnings, revaluation reserve, 

profit/(loss)for the period or tied-up reserve 223,866 223,866 

Total capital reserve 223,866 223,866 
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2016 
 

 2015 
  HUF million HUF million 

Section 114 B (4) e) Retained earnings    

Accumulated profit after taxation of previous' years under IFRS that is not 

yet distributed among owners and not include other comprehensive 

income (±) 916,051 1,240,526 

Supplementary payments as assets under IFRS (-) (25) (25) 

Unused reserve for development purposes (-)  -  - 

Unused reserve for development purposes net of deferred tax liabilities 

under IAS 12 (+)  -  - 

Total retained earnings 916,026 1,240,501 

Section 114 B (4) f) Revaluation reserve     

Accumulated other comprehensive income from statement of other 

comprehensive income (±) 1,162 (607) 

Accumulated and current year other comprehensive income from 

statement of other comprehensive income (±)  -  - 

Total revaluation reserve 1,162 (607) 

Section 114 B (4) g) Profit after taxation     

Net profit or loss after tax from ongoing activities in the comprehensive 

income statement or in the statement of profit or loss (±) 254,396 (197,151) 

Net profit or loss after tax from discontinued activities in the 

comprehensive income statement or in the statement of profit or loss (±)  -  - 

Total profit after taxation 254,396 (197,151) 

Section 114 B (4) h) Tied-up reserve     

Supplementary payments as liabilities under IFRS (+)  -  - 

Unused reserve for development purposes (+)  -  - 

Unused reserve for development purposes net of deferred tax liabilities 

under IAS 12 (-)  -  - 

Total tied-up reserve  -  - 

Section 114 B (5) a) Reconciliation of registered capital with the share 

capital under IFRS    

Registered share capital 102,429 104,519 

Share capital under IFRS 80,791 86,778 

Difference ( treasury shares at nominal value ) 21,638 17,741 

Section 114 B (5) b) Retained earnings available for distribution     

Retained earnings ( include the net profit after tax for last financial year 

closed with annual financial statements) 1,170,422 1,043,350 

Accumulated, unrealized profit from the increase of fair value of 

investment properties under IAS 40  -  - 

Retained earnings available for distribution 1,170,422 1,043,350 
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c) Licenced electricity statements 

 

Accounting policies 

In order to achieve the Company’s aims, MOL Plc. has started electricity trading activity and connected services on 1 March 2011 in line 

with legal environment. The Company mainly concentrates on fulfilling the electrical energy requirements of Group utilizing the 

synergies of purchases and other electricity trading activities.  

 

The electricity trading activity of MOL Plc. is in effect under Act LXXXVI of 2007 on Electricity (hereafter “Vet.”). On the basis of Vet., the 

Company is classified as horizontally integrated electricity enterprise, therefore is obliged to present the licensed activity in the Notes 

as an independent activity.   

 

The presentation of the equity and financial position of the licensed electricity trading activity based on the company’s internal 

methodology prepared as “Methodology on Accounting Separation of Electricity Trading Activity”. The separation methodology of 

MOL Plc.’s licensed activity conforms to law and legal rules, as well as the accounting rules and controlling principles of the Company.  

 

The year-ended Financial Statements is prepared on the basis of actual data (actual naturals, actual comparison basis). 

 

Principles of activity separation based on law: 

- principle of completeness  

- principle of transparency and simplicity principle 

- principle of going constancy 

- principle of continuity 

- principle of consistency 

- principle of matching 

- principle of cost-benefit 

 

The activity separation based on artificial separation method does not provide a totally balanced Statement of financial position. That 

is the reason why the required balance between assets and liabilities prescribed by accounting law provided by a technical balancing 

line on the liability side of Statement of financial position. 

 

Principles of activity separation on the basis of business rationality 

- The purchased and consumed electrical energy are presented in the Statement of profit or loss account among incomes and 

expenditures as purchased for trading, or rather sold to third parties by the Company.  

- The services used at MOL Plc. are presented as services provided by third parties and these internal transfer accounts are 

recorded in the appropriate statements of profit or loss lines. The amounts recorded in the proper Statement of profit or loss 

account equals the value of recorded internal performance accounted in the internal accounting system of MOL Plc.  

 

The Company prepares the activity separation annually for the whole reporting period. The itemised revision and the separation of 

expenditures and assets are not prepared on monthly basis.  

 

Method of separation: 

The regulation of separation and the method are established by principles mentioned below. During the elaboration of detailed 

separation rules, the possibilities of the applied accounting system (SAP) in MOL Plc. and the principle of cost-benefit were taken into 

account.    

 

1. Directly related Cost centres/Profit centres of the licensed electricity trading activity 

Cost centres/Profit centres related directly to the licensed activity shall be recorded directly. In the course of separation the main 

goal is to account the significant part of assets, liabilities, incomes and costs/expenditures reported directly as licensed activity. 

The direct items shall be maximised with proper assignment of costs object and the indirect ones shall be minimised.  

 

2. Indirectly related Cost centres/Profit centres of the licensed electricity trading activity 

Separation of indirect items is prepared by appropriate determined comparison method. Assets, liabilities, incomes and costs, 

expenditures not related directly to the licensed activity shall be separated on the basis of appropriate determined comparison 

method or itemised examination. If the internal service item is appropriate to licensed activity in connection of items separable, 

the procedure of that shall be applied.  

 

3. Non-related Cost centres/Profit centres of the licensed electricity trading activity 

Based on the activity and organisation structure of the Company, there are some assets, liabilities, incomes and costs, 

expenditures not related to the licensed activity at all. These shall be left out of consideration during the separation process. 
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LICENCED ELECTRICITY STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 

  

 
2016 2015  

  HUF million HUF million 

Net sales 27,101 38,354 

Other operating income  -  - 

Total operating income 27,101 38,354 

Raw material and consumables used 26,173 37,699 

Personnel expenses 73 172 

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation and impairment  -  - 

Other operating expenses 89 110 

Change in inventory of finished goods & work in progress  -  - 

Work performed by the enterprise and capitalised  -  - 

Total operating expenses 26,335 37,981 

Profit from operation 766 373 

Finance income 505 708 

Finance expense 813 535 

Total finance (expense) / gain, net (308) 173 

Profit / (loss) before tax 458 546 

Income tax expense  -  - 

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 458 546 
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LICENCED ELECTRICITY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

 
2016 2015  

  HUF million HUF million 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS     

Property, plant and equipment  -  - 

Intangible assets  -  - 

Other non-current financial assets  -  - 

Deferred tax asset  -  - 

Other non-current assets  -  - 

Total non-current assets  -  - 

CURRENT ASSETS     

Inventories 173 78 

Trade and other receivables 2,500 1,086 

Other current financial assets  -  - 

Income tax receivable  -  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  -  - 

Other current assets 1 367 

Total current assets 2,674 1,531 

Total assets 2,674 1,531 

      

EQUITY     

Share capital 92  - 

Reserves 1,853 1,234 

Profit / (loss) for the year 458 546 

Technical net income for the period (4,579) (4,987) 

Total equity (2,176) (3,207) 

    
CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Short-term debt  -  - 

Trade and other payables 3,123 3,104 

Other current financial liabilities  -  - 

Provisions - short term  -  - 

Other current liabilities 1,727 1,634 

Total current liabilities 4,850 4,738 

Total liabilities 4,850 (3,353) 

Total equity and  liabilities 2,674 1,531 

 



Management Discussion and Analysis of 2016 Business Operations 

1 OVERVIEW OF THE MACROECONOMIC AND INDUSTRY ENVIRONMENT 

World Economy 

Global output growth might have bottomed out in 2016, reaching a 3.1% rate, the weakest since the 2008-2009 
crisis. Still, global growth remains uneven across countries.  

Figure 1. Real GDP growth (annual percent change, 2016) 

 

Source: IMF 

 

Global growth continues to be supported mainly by the emerging and developing countries, in particular China 
and India. Although emerging market growth rates in general were faster than those of developed countries, 
they remain below the average of the past decade. Argentina and in particular Brazil and Venezuela were 
struggling through recession in 2016. On the other hand, Russia's recession has been shallower than expected 
even though the economy was still hit hard by low commodity prices and economic sanctions last year. In China, 
a soft-landing was engineered in 2016 despite elevated financial market tensions the year before. Pro-growth 
policy initiatives, in particular investment increasingly financed by public funds, helped to keep growth above 6% 
in 2016. However, growth is still on its projected trajectory of structural slowdown due to rising financial 
fragilities and slow progress in structural reforms. 

The prolonged slowdown in the world economy weighed on growth in the advanced economies as well. The US 
economy slowed down considerably (1.6% vs 2.6% in 2015) as the fall in oil prices led to a sharp decline in the 
energy sector, an appreciation of the dollar hurt exports and manufacturing investment, and inventories were 
drawn down. Household spending remained strong supported by employment and wage gains as well as an 
increase in purchasing power due to the fall in energy prices. 

The Eurozone exhibited modest growth in 2016 (1.7% vs 2.0% in 2015), showing slow but steady recovery despite 
the increased uncertainties surrounding the implications of the Brexit vote and Italian banking sector fragilities. 
In particular, domestic demand has proved to be resilient supported by the accommodative monetary policy 
stance, continued improvement in the labour market and a broadly neutral fiscal policy stance. On the other 
hand, exports grew less than imports, mainly due to the marked slowdown in the US, negatively contributing to 
growth. 



Global Energy markets & Upstream 

Crude oil prices remained subdued in 2016, with Brent dated averaging USD 43.7/bbl, down from an average of 
USD 52.3/bbl in 2015 (-17% yoy). This was largely driven by a near term inventory overhang (OECD commercial 
inventories increased to 65 days of OECD average consumption in 2016 from the 55 days average of the 2011-
15 period), which was only partly offset by a slightly narrowing supply-demand imbalance (~0.8 MMbpd, -50% 
yoy). In late 2016, Brent price rose to ~USD 50-55/bbl, partly due to the agreement among OPEC and several 
major non-OPEC producers (including Russia), to cut crude oil production starting from January 2017. 

Global oil supply was ~97.2 MMbpd, 0.4 MMbpd above the 2015 level. Non-OPEC production declined (-0.6 
MMbpd yoy), primarily reflecting US tight oil response to low oil prices but was to more than offset by growth in 
OPEC output (+1 MMbpd yoy), mainly due to increased volumes in Iran, Iraq and Saudi Arabia. After peaking at 
a 5-year high in 2015, global oil demand growth slowed down to ~1.4 MMbpd, largely backed by narrowing 
consumption growth in the US, and reached 96.5 MMbpd. Still, demand exceeded supply growth, thus reducing 
the total imbalance. 

Global gas prices have fallen and converged on all three main regional markets. The difference between the U.S. 
Henry Hub price (setting the floor for prices) and the Japanese LNG (providing a cap on prices) – the European 
TTF price moving in-between – has decreased considerably from an average 414 USD/tcm for the period 2011-
2015 to 162 USD/tcm in 2016. European TTF gas price averaged 163 USD/tcm in 2016 (- 30% yoy). The price 
decrease can be attributed to (i) lower oil price which decreased oil-indexed contracted LNG prices in Asia, (ii) 
oversupply due to greater availability (coming from Australia and the US) , and (iii) cooling demand from Asia 
Pacific. Still, a degree of segmentation between markets remains, because of the transportation costs and the 
effect of long-term contracts.  

Figure 2. Brent and gas prices  

 

Source: Bloomberg 

Downstream 

Although 2016 margins were weaker than the record highs of 2015, 2016 was still a good year compared to the 
5-year historical average. A high level of product stocks weighed on the market and increased product trade 
flows, particularly from China, undermining crack spreads. However, the reduction was limited by lower than 
expected refinery capacity additions and strong increases in oil products demand, supported by sustained 
economic growth and low outright prices. 2016 gasoline crack spreads exceeded the 5-year average, as they 
continued to benefit from demand growth, especially in the Atlantic Basin with the additional benefit to the US 
and European refiners of increased exports to South America. European diesel crack spreads, however, fell below 
the 5-year average, pressured by higher imports from the US and Middle East. 

In 2016 European petrochemical activities could not reach the extraordinary margins of 2015 either. Except for 
a short time period in May-June unplanned outages were below the previous year, assuring more stability in the 
intra-regional supply. Meanwhile the relative weakening of Chinese yuan versus the euro made Europe a more 
favourable export target of Middle Eastern and U.S. products. In parallel with the largely stagnating demand for 
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commodity polyolefins (mainly polyethylene and polypropylene) tightness of European markets phased out. 
Even though naphtha, which is more directly connected to the low crude oil prices, remained less disadvantaged 
against light steam cracking feedstocks, limiting the external – cheap ethane based – pressure on the European 
petrochemical industry, especially on polyolefin markets. These factors led to stay integrated margins and 
profitability far above the 5-years average. 

Central and Eastern Europe 

Central and Eastern Europe (CEE) entered 2016 on a strong note, with economic activity gaining pace and 
financial markets resilient. Output expansion was mainly driven by the ongoing recovery in domestic demand. 
However, growth varied by pace and sustainability from country to country. 

Hungary 

Hungarian GDP growth declined in 2016 to 2.0%. The slowdown was due to a slower upturn in investment 
associated with the changeover to a new planning period for EU investment funding and moderate industrial 
production performance. Overall, domestic demand growth remained positive, as private consumption grew on 
the back of accelerating wage growth and growing employment. The unemployment rate dropped to a multi-
year low and consumer confidence rose to an over ten-year high in December 2016. The contribution of net 
exports to GDP moderated in line with the slow expansion of exports in the weak external environment and the 
pickup in imports for domestic demand purposes. 

Gasoline demand increased by 3.7% yoy, supported by relatively low prices and rising real income. Diesel demand 
growth slowed to 2.9% (vs 8.8% in 2015) due to weaker demand from business customers. 

Slovakia 

In 2016, Slovakia's economy expanded further by 3.3%, driven mainly by strong net exports and accelerating 
household consumption, while falling investment detracted from growth. Although still relatively high, the 
unemployment rate declined to 9.7% and is set to fall further (to ~8% in 2018), reflecting the continued economic 
expansion. The general government deficit declined to 2.2% of GDP in 2016.  

The country’s passenger car fleet grew by 13% yoy supporting both gasoline - which increased by 3.7% - and 
diesel demand. The latter rose by 6.0% yoy gaining further support from larger diesel car penetration. 

Croatia 

Economic growth accelerated in 2016 with the economy growing at an estimated 2.9% after expanding by 1.6% 
in 2015. This was the fastest pace of expansion in the economy since the global financial crisis. 2016 saw 
employment rise, investment activity accelerate and real wages increase while at the same time private sector 
indebtedness fell. The domestic demand was the main driver of economic growth. Industrial production rose by 
5% yoy, the fastest pace of expansion since 2002. While exports of goods and services continued to rise, the 
recovery of investment spending and household consumption resulted in an increase in imports. The 
contribution of net exports of goods and services to GDP in 2016 was an estimated –0.5%. 

Croatian gasoline demand declined by 1.6%, while diesel demand rose by 2.1% yoy. Penetration of diesel fueled 
cars into the passenger car sector continued to rise, eroding demand for gasoline. 

Disclaimer: crude oil figures are based on EIA. 

2 INTEGRATED CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

As operators in a high risk industry we stay committed to professionally manage and maintain our risks within 
acceptable limits as per best industry practice. 

 

The aim of MOL Group Risk Management is to keep the uncertainties of the business environment within 
acceptable levels and support stable and sustainable operations and the future growth of the company. MOL 
Group has developed the risk management function as an integral part of its corporate governance structure.  

Assessment and mitigation of the broadest variety of risks is arranged on group level into one comprehensive 
Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) system. ERM is a risk management framework covering group-level business 
units and functional units as well as flagship and operating companies, with specific attention to projects as well. 



The risk management methodology applied by MOL is based on international standards and best practices. It 
considers the organisation’s exposure to uncertainty in regards to value creation, meaning factors critical to the 
success and threats related to the achievement of objectives, also occurrence of incidents causing potential 
threat to people, assets, environment or reputation. 

Risks are managed by risk owners, who are managers responsible for supervising the existing control framework 
and implementation of defined risk mitigation actions in responsible organisations. Monitoring and reporting of 
risks is performed by the Group Risk Management department to the Finance and Risk Management Committee 
of the Board of Directors. 

Risks are collected and presented on risk maps at different levels, over the full lifetime of assets, coordinated by 
the group-level risk management team. Regular reporting to top management provides oversight on top risks 
and ensures that updated responses, controls and appropriate mitigation actions are set and followed by the 
Executive Board.   

The main risk drivers of the Group 

Risks are categorized to ensure effective risk reporting and consistent responses for similar or related risks. 

a) Market and financial risks include, but are not limited to: 
i. Commodity price risk: MOL Group is exposed to commodity price risk on both the purchasing side and 

the sales side. The main commodity risks stem from the integrated business model with downstream 
processing more crude and selling more than our equity crude oil production. In Upstream we are long 
on crude oil and in Downstream we have a long position on fuels and petrochemical margin. At group 
level our consolidated commodity risk stems from an overall long position in refinery and petrochemical 
margin predominantly (we sell fuels and petrochemical products to the market and we process crude 
oil sourced to a larger extent from the market and to a lower extent from equity production). Investors 
buying oil companies’ shares are generally willing to take the risk of oil business so commodity price risk 
should not be fully eliminated from the cash flow.  When necessary, commodity hedging is considered 
to eliminate risks other than ‘business as usual’ risks or general market price volatility.  

ii. Foreign exchange (FX) risk: Business operation is economically driven mainly by USD. The overall 
operating cash flow exposure of the Group is net long USD, EUR, RON, and net short HUF, HRK, RUB 
from economic point of view. According to MOL Group’s current FX risk management policy the long FX 
exposures of the operating cash flow are decreased by the short financing cash flow exposures. 

iii. Credit risk: MOL Group provides products and services to a diversified customer portfolio - both from 
business segment and geographical point of view – with a large number of customers representing 
acceptable credit risk profile. Group level policies and procedures (e.g. assessment of customers, limit 
decision structure, mitigation techniques, security structures, monitoring and review) are in place to set 
the framework and principles on customer credit management and collection of receivables process to 
minimize credit risk deriving from delayed payment or non-payment of customers. MOL Group’s risk 
management tracks these risks on a continuous basis and provides support to the sales processes in 
accordance with MOL Group’s sales strategy and ability to bear risk. 

b) Operational risks include, but are not limited to: 
i. Physical asset safety and equipment breakdown risk: Due to the high asset concentration in 

Downstream, this is a significant risk driver. The potential negative effects are mitigated by 
comprehensive HSE activities and a group-wide insurance management program.  

ii. Crude oil supply risk: Crude supply disruption is a major operational driver for Downstream business to 
ensure continuous operations. In order to mitigate this risk, supplies of crude oil via pipeline are 
currently diversified with regular crude cargo deliveries from the Adriatic Sea. 

iii. Cyber risk: Cyber risk needs attention and effective management to ensure the company is able to 
monitor, detect and respond to cyber threats. Recently heightened cyber risk requires MOL Group to 
adapt and change the way it deals with cyber defence and cyber threats (people, process and 
technology): a clear vision and strategy has been set up to manage cyber incidents with end to end 
ownership and accountability. 

c) Strategic risks include, but are not limited to: 
i. Regulatory risk: MOL Group has significant exposure to a wide range of laws, regulations, environmental 

and government policies that may change significantly over time. Due to the economic and also in some 
regions political crisis the risk of potential government actions increased as well as potential impact of 
such decisions.  



ii. Country risk: The international portfolio requires proper management of country risk exposures, 
therefore possible political violence, compliance with local regulations or sanctions are monitored to 
enhance the diversification effect in the investment portfolio.  

iii. Reputation risk: Reputation of energy industry players has been in the focus of media for the past years 
due to extreme negative events. MOL Group as a major market player in the region operates under 
special attention from a considerable number of stakeholders, and we are constantly seeking to meet 
our responsibilities towards them. 

 

Main risk management tools 

Enterprise Risk Management is a framework covering business units and functional units, which ensures 
incorporation of risks faced by the company into risk maps.  

Risk assessment activity supports stable and efficient operation by identifying key risks that threaten the 
achievement of company objectives and require specific attention by top management through strengthened 
controls or execution of mitigation actions. The risk map is a heat map used to graphically present major risks on 
a matrix using probability and impact ratings, and is a result of detailed risk assessment processes. The risk maps 
integrate market and financial, operational and strategic risks, which are identified and reassessed regularly, 
providing updates to top management on evolution of risks and status of mitigation actions.  

To ensure the profitability and the financial stability of the group, financial risk management is in place to handle 
short-term, market related risks. Sensitivity analysis and stress testing are performed regularly on market ad 
financial risks. Commodity price, FX and interest rate risks are measured by using a complex model based on 
Monte Carlo simulation, and are managed – if necessary - with hedging measures.  

Transferring of the financial consequences of our operational risks is done by insurance management. Purchase 
of insurances represents an important risk mitigation tool used to cover the most relevant exposures and 
liabilities arising out of our operations. The major insurance types are: property damage, business interruption, 
liability and control of well insurance, set around a yearly cycle (i.e. annual renewal of most insurance programs). 
Insurance is managed through a joint program for the whole group to exploit considerable synergy effects.  

Synergies 

Valuable synergies can be extracted when risk is approached in a comprehensive way. The existence of an 
integrated risk management function enables MOL Group to exploit the synergies between the above detailed 
pillars of risk management. The input sources of modelling financial risks are applied in ERM as well. Similarly, 
the accumulated information on operational risks gained through managing insurances is also an important 
factor in the ERM development.  

In 2016, following best industry practices and focusing on low probability high potential risks that could disrupt 
our operations, value chain and cash generation, we have implemented a business continuity program. We have 
identified processes, which are critical to our business and for each of these we have developed high-level 
recovery strategies. Moreover, we have identified the critical resources and dependencies and are currently 
developing action plans in order to reduce recovery times within tolerable limits.  

The results of ERM on operational risks (including business continuity management) provides a better direction 
to management by highlighting areas where actions are necessary to ensure speedy recovery of operations in 
case of disruptions, and by identifying which areas of the business shall be covered by insurance.  

 

Decision-making support of capital allocation 

Besides providing information on the most imperative risks that MOL Group faces, risk management also 
supports the top management and the Board of Directors to take more educated decisions on investments, 
taking into consideration the risk profile of each project as well. To serve this purpose, Group Risk Management 
is involved in evaluation of major projects through the utilization of its ERM capabilities by providing opinion on 
capital allocation and financing headroom. 



3 FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL OVERVIEW OF 2016 

3.1 SUMMARY OF 2016 RESULTS  

MOL delivered Clean CCS EBITDA of HUF 605bn in 2016 (USD 2.15bn), 12% lower than the all-time high 2015 
level and met its upgraded target for the year. Downstream remained the earnings engine of the Group in 2016 
and continued to contribute around two-third of the group EBITDA, despite some deterioration of the external 
environment. Other segments also saw some decline in their EBITDA contribution.  

Net operating cash flow was also down modestly, by 11%, year-on-year (to USD 1.95bn), but organic CAPEX fell 
even more (from USD 1.26bn to USD 1bn), hence free cash flow generation even improved in 2016 year-on-year 
and reached nearly USD 1bn. While the balance sheet remained robust with a year-end Net debt/EBITDA of 0.97 
and net gearing of 25%, credit metrics deteriorated somewhat vs the end of 2015 despite the strong cash 
generation due to the settlement of the Magnolia transaction.  

► The Upstream segment’s EBITDA, excluding special items reached HUF 190bn in 2016, only slightly lower 
than in 2015 despite a substantially weaker external environment with 17% lower Brent crude and 23% 
lower realized gas prices. Several positive developments boosted the segment’s results: (1) production 
grew by 6% year-on-year on a like-for-like7 basis, boosted by 7% higher CEE onshore production; (2) OPEX, 
including direct unit production cost (which average at USD 6.6/boe, down by USD 1.0/boe year-on-year) 
was reduced substantially, by nearly USD 90mn, as part of the New Upstream Program; (3) exploration 
expenses fell further. 

► Downstream Clean CCS EBITDA fell 12% compared to 2015 and came in at HUF 408bn. Profitability was 
affected by (1) the lower complex refinery margins and the weaker integrated petrochemical margin, 
although both continued to stay above mid-cycle levels; (2) 8% lower production and 4% lower sales in 
petchem and deteriorating yields in refining, both due to the unplanned events during the year. These 
factors were mitigated by (1) the continued impressive growth in retail (+40% EBITDA) and (2) another USD 
~130mn EBITDA uplift coming from the second year of the Next Downstream Program.  

► Gas Midstream brought in full-year EBITDA of HUF 54.5bn in 2016, 9% lower year-on-year, primarily 
affected by lower capacity bookings in Q4 2016. 

► Corporate and other segment delivered an EBITDA loss of HUF 39bn in 2016, widening slightly year-on-
year, as the contribution of the oil services companies deteriorated further on the weaker oil prices. 

► Net financial expenses declined significantly to HUF 50bn in 2016 compared to HUF 93bn in the previous 
year, primarily on much lower FX losses. 

► CAPEX spending reached HUF 317bn (USD 1.12bn) in 2016, further down by 26% year-on-year on declining 
E&P spending. Out of this amount HUF 31bn (USD 111mn) was spent on inorganic investments, primarily 
on retail network expansion. 

► Operating cash flow before working capital changes declined 11% year-on-year to HUF 547bn, in line with 
the fall in underlying EBITDA. Changes in net working capital were similar to last year’s, thus net cash 
provided by operating activities also came in 11% lower year-on-year at HUF 519bn. 

► Net debt increased to HUF 606bn in 2016 from HUF 474bn a year ago despite a substantial free cash flow 
generation during the year. The increase in debt was primarily the consequence of the Magnolia 
transaction, which added to debt. As a result, Net Debt/EBITDA also rose to 0.97 in 2016 and net gearing 
was up to 25% from 21%, yet the balance sheet remains safe and robust. In April 2016 MOL issued a EUR 
750mn bond with 7 years maturity and the lowest coupon in MOL history, and in June concluded an EUR 
615mn syndicated facility contributing to a financial headroom of EUR 3.8bn at year end.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



MOL Group financial results 

Key group financials 
FY 2015 

Restated 
(HUF mn) 

FY 2016 
(HUF mn) 

FY 2015 
Restated 

(USD mn) 

FY 2016 
(USD mn) 

Net sales revenues 4,090,662 3,553,005 14,650 12,624 

EBITDA 643,378 623,388 2,297 2,217 

EBITDA excl. special items3 610,205 629,966 2,184 2,240 

Clean CCS-based EBITDA3,4 687,014 605,422 2,459 2,153 

Profit from operation  (217,231) 307,905 (738) 1,099 

Profit from operation excl. special items3 263,584 330,873 928 1,179 

Clean CCS-based operating profit3,4 340,393 306,329 1,203 1,092 

Net financial gain / (expenses) (92,626) (49,752) (331) (176) 

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (260,999) 263,497 (903) 941 

Operating cash flow before ch. in working capital 615,582 547,269 2,200 1,948 

Operating cash flow 586,803 519,385 2,088 1,843 

EARNINGS PER SHARE       

Basic EPS, HUF (2,925.2) 2,872.1 (10.1) 10.3 

     

INDEBTEDNESS        

Simplified Net debt/EBITDA 0.74 0.97   

Net gearing6 20.7% 25.2%   

     
3, 4, 6  Notes and special items are listed in Appendix I and II.  



Key financial data by business segment 

 

Net sales revenues 
FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 

(HUF mn) (HUF mn) (USD mn)5 (USD mn)5 

Upstream 408,039 371,208 1,462 1,317 

Downstream 3,749,637 3,301,100 13,425 11,732 

Gas Midstream  103,642 89,410 371 317 

Corporate and other 205,818 188,649 735 667 

Total  4,467,136 3,950,367 15,993 14,033 

Total External Net Sales Revenue 1 4,090,662 3,553,005 14,650 12,624 

 

EBITDA  
FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 

(HUF mn) (HUF mn) (USD mn)5 (USD mn)5 

Upstream 240,956 183,676 855 652 

Downstream 375,459 432,865 1,343 1,540 

Gas Midstream  59,627 54,488 214 194 

Corporate and other (37,538) (38,848) (133) (137) 

Inter-segment transfers 2 4,874 (8,793) 18 (32) 

Total 643,378 623,388 2,297 2,217 
 

EBITDA excl. special items 3 
FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 

(HUF mn) (HUF mn) (USD mn)5 (USD mn)5 

Upstream 197,042 190,254 705 675 

Downstream 384,662 432,865 1,375 1,540 

Clean CCS-based DS EBITDA 3,4 461,471 408,321 1,650 1,453 

Gas Midstream  59,627 54,488 214 194 

Corporate and other (36,000) (38,848) (127) (137) 

Inter-segment transfers 2 4,874 (8,793) 17 (32) 

Total 610,205 629,966 2,184 2,240 

Clean CCS-based EBITDA 3,4 687,014 605,422 2,459 2,153 
 

Operating profits 1 

FY 2015 
(restated) 

FY 2016 FY 2015 
(restated) 

FY 2016 

(HUF mn) (HUF mn) (USD mn)5 (USD mn)5 

Upstream (469,615) 37,038 (1,643) 132 

Downstream 264,214 299,016 944 1,067 

Gas Midstream  45,612 41,439 164 147 

Corporate and other (67,450) (62,529) (239) (221) 

Inter-segment transfers 2 10,008 (7,059) 36 (26) 

Total (217,231) 307,905 (738) 1,099 
 

Operating profits excl. special items 3 
FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 FY 2015 

(restated) 
FY 2016 

(HUF mn) (HUF mn) (USD mn)5 (USD mn)5 

Upstream (9,173) 43,617 (49) 155 

Downstream 273,417 309,469 976 1,102 

Gas Midstream  45,612 41,439 164 147 

Corporate and other (56,280) (56,592) (200) (200) 

Inter-segment transfers 2 10,008 (7,060) 37 (25) 

Total 263,584 330,873 928 1,179 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Notes and special items are listed in Appendix I and II.  



3.2 OUTLOOK ON THE STRATEGIC HORIZON 

2016 was a year of great achievements and important milestones for MOL Group in an ever-challenging external 
environment. Oil price hit a bottom at below USD 30/bbl in Q1 2016 just to nearly double within the year, while 
refinery and petrochemicals margins, not entirely unexpectedly, declined from their 2015 peaks. MOL Group 
once again managed to comfortably beat its initial forecasts and posted USD 2.15bn Clean CCS EBITDA, which 
coupled with strict capital discipline resulted in even stronger free cash flow generation compared to 2015. The 
high-quality, low-cost asset base and the integrated business model once again proved to be resilient in this 
volatile macro environment.  

2016 was a very important year for MOL Group, as the new long-term strategy “MOL Group 2030 – Enter 
Tomorrow” was approved and its implementation already began. This strategy seeks to provide relevant answers 
to the challenges of a fast-changing external world, where previous assumptions regarding fossil-fuels-based 
industries may not hold any longer. The strategy also put MOL onto an exciting transformational journey, 
including important growth prospects, with no smaller ambitions than to retain our regional leadership in all core 
businesses, to become the top chemicals company in CEE and to be the best choice of our employees, customers 
and investors. “MOL Group 2030” will also be the anchor to what we do in 2017, when we already expect to pass 
some important milestones, as well as in the next 15 years.   

The primary financial target of the Group remains to generate enough operating cash flows to cover the internal 
investment needs – now also including the transformational projects –, financial costs, taxes and dividends to 
shareholders, while retaining a safe and strong balance sheet. Using the assumptions of our 2017-2021 financial 
framework, (oil price within the range of USD 40-60/bbl, normalizing downstream margins), MOL Group shall 
again be able to deliver at least USD 2bn EBITDA in 2017, while organic capex should not exceed USD 1.2bn. This 
implies sustained free cash flow generation this year too, allowing MOL to prepare for the funding of its 
transformational projects, but also to be able to continue to pay rising dividends to its shareholders.  

In Downstream, MOL Group once again proved in 2016 that it has a high quality, integrated, highly cash 
generative platform, which was able to mostly offset the negative impact of a somewhat weaker external 
environment. The continued impressive growth in Retail (Consumer Services) along with further substantial 
bottom-up efficiency improvement delivered by the Next Downstream Program were the highlights of the year. 
Unplanned events affecting availability and through that volumes, yields and captured margins, and some delays 
with our growth projects served as a reminder that we have more to do and more upside to grab in the coming 
years. 

Our Downstream targets for 2017 are twofold. On the one hand, we will continue to do our best to mitigate the 
impact of a potential further margin normalization through internal efforts, as our Next Downstream Program 
enters into its final year. Running our two growth projects (butadiene, LDPE4) smoothly and improving availability 
will be instrumental in these efforts. On the other hand, we will already make significant progress in 2017 in our 
strategic transformational projects in petrochemicals. We will work on technology selection and licence 
negotiations in our planned polyol project, while we also expect to make a decision on the launch of the steam 
cracker revamp in Tiszaújváros.  

In Upstream, MOL Group successfully implemented the New Upstream Program (NUP), which was launched in 
early 2016 and the primary target of which was to make MOL fit in a low oil price environment and to ensure 
that the existing portfolio is cash break-even in a low oil price environment. We are happy to report that the NUP 
achieved all its targets, and more. Production grew by a further 6% on a like-for-like7 basis, with CEE onshore 
being one of the driver. We slashed around USD 90mn from our OPEX, including a 14% cut in our direct 
production cost, which fell to a very competitive USD 6.6/boe in 2016. And we further scrutinised our capital 
programme and reduced organic capex by a further 36% YoY. This allowed us to keep EBITDA nearly flat in 2016 
and to generate over USD 250mn (or around USD 7/boe) free cash flow despite a material decline in both oil and 
gas prices.  

Our targets in Upstream are straightforward. We want to ensure that our Upstream segment is generating value 
even in a low oil price environment. This requires continued focus on efficiency and costs, and efforts to stabilise 
our production at the current level. In 2017 we do expect our group production to continue to be around 110 
mboepd and this may be sustainable for another two years. At the same time, we will increasingly consider our 
options for organic and inorganic reserves replacement, as MOL Group’s long-term strategy is built on the 
strength of our integrated business model.  

  



3.3 UPSTREAM OVERVIEW 

3.3.1 OVERVIEW OF 2016 

Key achievements in 2016 

 Over USD 250mn free cash flow delivered (7.0 USD/boe unit free cash flow) in a 44 USD/bbl Brent price 
environment and an average realized hydrocarbon price of 33 USD/bbl 

 Production decline successfully reversed, annual average production of ~112 mboepd (104 mboepd 
excluding joint ventures and associated companies) achieved on portfolio level, up by 6% compared to 
last year on a like-for-like7 basis 

 Highest onshore CEE production (71 mboepd) achieved since 2012  

 Production Optimization Program (PO) continued in the CEE region, and achieved 7% onshore 
production increase (vs last year) driven by significant rise of oil (+14%) and onshore gas (+4%) 
production 

 In 2016 ~90 mn USD OPEX saving was delivered in line with New Upstream Program aspirations, which 
resulted in  1.0 USD/boe reduction in direct unit production cost (-14%) compared to previous year. The 
total unit direct production cost was 6.6 USD/boe on portfolio level. Organic CAPEX came in 36% lower 
versus 2015. 

 Portfolio optimization continued with the divestment of Matyushinsky block in Russia and a farm-down 
in two licences in Romania. Our exploration portfolio was extended through successful licensing rounds 
in Hungary and in Norway    

 MOL Norge’s exploration concept attracted world-class partners like Aker BP, Statoil and Petoro 

 

Outlook for 2017-2019 

 Upstream remains a key pillar of the integrated business model, and has to be self-funding even in low 
oil price environment 

 Increase production up to ~115 mboepd level through PO and the implementation of international field 
development programs by 2018 

 Continue to apply greater scrutiny in project approvals to ensure lower unit finding and development 
cost (~12-16 USD/boe) 

 Exploration CAPEX to be spent in our core regions, mainly in CEE, Pakistan and Norway; development 
CAPEX spending will address undeveloped 2P reserves in CEE, and the international field development 
activity will focus on UK, Pakistan, Kazakhstan and on the Baitugan field in Russia 

 Efficiency will remain in focus to deliver competitive unit direct production cost in line with strategic 
aspiration  

 Investigate and pursue inorganic options in order to sustain at least current production in long-term 

 

What have been the most important tasks for MOL Group Upstream recently? 

“Oil and gas producers were put to a test as oil prices averaged slightly above 40 USD/bbl during the year, 
nevertheless we successfully implemented all major actions of our New Upstream Program. MOL E&P generated 
free cash-flows over USD 250mn or 7 USD/boe even at the bottom of the industry cycle. Moving forward our 
strong intention is to keep our business fit against a challenging macro backdrop while also making sure that we 
deliver on reserve replacement in order to maintain our long-term competitiveness.”  

Berislav Gašo Dr. – Executive Vice President, Exploration and Production 

 



3.3.2 UPSTREAM MAP 

 

 

 

3.3.3 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 

MOL Group Upstream has 80 years of experience. MOL Group’s portfolio consists of oil and gas exploration and 
production assets in 13 countries with production activity in 8 countries. MOL Group is committed to the key 
principles of sustainable operations, aiming at zero HSE incidents and accidents, protecting the environment by 
reducing the number of spills and decreasing greenhouse gas emissions by flaring and amongst other measures, 
by participating in the World Bank’s Zero Flaring Initiative.  

 THE CENTRAL EASTERN EUROPEAN REGION 

In 2016 MOL Group successfully continued its Production Optimization Program in its core CEE region, and as 
a result onshore production increased by 7% to 71 mboepd, driven by the significant rise of oil (+14%) and 
onshore gas (+4%) production.  

Production Optimization (PO) project in Hungary was successfully carried on in 2016, contributing to 8% 
production increase (year-on-year). In the frame of the project, 29 workovers, 4 acid jobs, 7 frackings, 21 
interventions on Artificial Lifting System, choke optimization on 26 wells were completed, and contributed to the 
Hungarian production increase of 3.5 mboepd on an annual basis.   



MOL acquired 6 new licences on the 4th bid round in Hungary. As a result hydrocarbon exploration can be started 
in the area of Bázakerettye, Bucsa, Jászárokszállás, Mezőtúr, Okány-West and Zala-West. MOL 
Group’sexploration acreage in Hungary has been doubled through the new licences.   

In 2016 several exploration programs went on with positive results in Hungary. Dány Exploration Program 
continued with one drilling (testing is in progress with good indications); Komádi-West-4 and Üllés-East-1 drilling 
were successful with both wells tested and categorized as productive. 

In Croatia several well workovers have been completed in 2016, contributing to the 6% increase of onshore 
production (year-on-year). In the frame of General Workover Project 35 wells were completed and within the 
Full Field Optimization concept 11 wells on Kloštar oil field and 16 wells on Jamarica and Lipovljani fields were 
finished, which contributed to the production increase of 1.6 mboepd on an annualized basis.  

INA signed PSA of the new onshore exploration concession (Drava-02) in Croatia.  

In Croatia first gas was achieved on two fields in the frame of the Medimurje project, adding 0.8 mboepd 
annualized incremental production in 2016. The EOR ((Enhanced Oil Recovery) project on Ivanić and Žutica fields 
continued throughout 2016 and brought 0.3 mboepd incremental production on an annual basis.  

In order to derisk its exploration efforts in Romania, MOL Group farmed down its interests in EX-1 and EX-5, 
retained 30% in EX-1 and 20% in EX-5.   

In the field of Health, Safety and Environment (HSE), some promising strides have been made ensuring Upstream 
can deliver environmental benefits. The INA EOR project delivered CO2 emission reduction and freshwater saving 
at the same time, since the formation water produced by the project was reused for well interventions. Upstream 
Division started to assess Hungarian projects to certify them as Upstream Emissions Reduction, in compliance 
with the Fuel Quality Directive of the European Union.  

 

THE NORTH SEA 

Key achievement from field development perspective in the region was the delivery of earlier than planned 
first oil on Scolty and Crathes field, bringing additional 0.8 mboepd annualized average volume to the UK 
production for 2016. MOL Group extended its exploration footprint in the region via successful participation 
in the APA (Award in Pre-Defined areas) licensing round in Norway, adding four licences (as of which one 
extension) to the existing portfolio.  

In the UK first oil was achieved on Scolty and Crathes on 21st November ahead of schedule and significantly below 
budget. The 2016 drilling program was successfully completed on Catcher with six additional wells drilled with 
good subsurface and operational results. The subsea works and FPSO construction continued and all major 
subsea equipment was installed. On Scott the infill drilling program was continued.  

In 2016 MOL Group participated at the APA licensing round in Norway and was awarded with four licences (of 
which one extension) in the core areas of the company. MOL Group built partnership with the best in class North 
Sea explorers (Petoro, Statoil and Aker BP) and expanded its operated positions in the Mandal High Area. 
Rovarkula exploration well (PL626) was drilled dry, plugged and abandoned, within budget and with no HSE issues 
or harm to the environment. 

  

THE MIDDLE EAST, ASIA AND AFRICA 

 In the MOL Group operated TAL Block in Pakistan production achieved 80 mboepd (gross) in the fourth quarter 
of 2016 as a result of recent tie-ins. With three further exploration successes in 2016 MOL Pakistan has 
achieved 13 discoveries in 3 different blocks since 1999. 

In Pakistan, MOL Group has a proven track record with strong partners and over 15 years of operated and non-
operated activities. MOL Group has interests in 5 blocks in Pakistan of which 2 are operated. 

TAL yearly average production increased by 9% (to 78 mboepd) compared to last year, in Q4 2016 average 
production exceeded 80 mboepd (gross), as a result of successful tie-ins of new wells. The Mardankhel-1 well 
was successfully tied in to the production facilities in November 2016. Meanwhile the Makori East-5 
development well tie-in has also been completed after the installation of permanent facilities in Q4 2016.  

MOL Group continued its extensive exploration activity in the country in 2016 with several positive results. Three 
further exploration successes were achieved last year; Makori Deep-1 and Tolanj West-1 discoveries were made 
in the TAL Block and Halini Deep-1 discovery was made in the Karak Block. Large-scale seismic acquisition works 
were carried on in the country, in the Karak Block, in the Margala Block and in the Ghauri Block. As part of 



exploration portfolio optimization Margala North was relinquished with effect from January 1, 2016, the 
regulatory approval is in progress. 

Despite strong business results we are still facing HSE related challenges in Pakistan. In 2016 2 contractor 
fatalities and 20 third party fatalities happened, the majority due to product transportation. This reinforces our 
efforts to further strengthen our safety management. 

In order to improve community relationship management, MOL Pakistan started the MOL Group Human Rights 
Roadmap implementation with the training of a local security personnel (including private and armed forces). 

In the Kurdistan Region of Iraq, non-operated Shaikan Block is currently producing from 8 wells through two 
production facilities with a production capacity of 40 mboepd. Furthermore MOL Group holds a 10% stake in the 
Pearl Petroleum Company (Khormor and Chemchemal fields). The Khormor field has been producing from 6 
wells. 

In Oman, MOL completed its committed exploration program in Block 66, located in the mid-western part of the 
country, close to the Saudi border. After the execution of a large seismic campaign in 2014, drilling program was 
started in 2015. Two wells were completed in 2016, Maisoorah-1 was water bearing and Husna-1 was dry.  

 

THE CIS REGION 

MOL Group has presence in the region for more than ten years. Baitugan field contribution to the international 
portfolio’s production is essential. As a result of accelerated drilling program on the field, Baitugan delivered 
a 20% (year-on-year) ramp up in production during 2016.  In the Fedorovsky block in Kazakhstan, field 
development program was started in partnership with KMG and FIOC.  

In the operated Baitugan block in Russia, focus has been on increasing production via the High Density Drilling 
Campaign. In the frame of the program 65 wells were drilled in 2016 within the planned schedule and budget. A 
new subsurface approach was introduced, which yields higher flow rates per new wells. As a result, total 
production increased by 20% (year-on-year). Yerilkinsky exploration has been completed, Novo-Semenkinskaya-
1 well was dry and abandoned. 

In Baitugan, good progress has been made on certain HSE programs, such as spill prevention via pipeline integrity 
program and associated gas usage in power generation. 

As part of the active portfolio management MOL’s Matyushinsky block in Russia was divested. The sale did not 
have a significant effect on the annual production of MOL in Russia, as the production intensification program 
on Baitugan field successfully offset the production shortfall as a result of the divestment. MOL Group remains 
committed to maintaining and potentially expanding Upstream activities in the country.  

In the Fedorovsky block in Kazakhstan, drilling of U-25 well was completed.  Tournasian layer was successfully 
tested for gas and condensate. 

 

3.3.4 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW OF 2016 

Brent and average realized hydrocarbon price 
FY 2015 
restated 

FY 2016 Ch % 

Brent crude (USD/bbl) 52.5 43.7 (16.8) 

Crude oil and condensate price (USD/bbl) 46.8 39.0 (16.7) 

Average realized gas price (USD/boe) 35.9 27.7 (22.9) 

Total hydrocarbon price (USD/boe) 40.9 33.2 (18.9) 

Decreasing realized prices were driven by a further 9 USD/bbl drop to 44 USD/bbl in Brent prices. Additionally 
shrinking realized gas price was a result of eroding European spot market prices and a 20% reduction of the 
regulated gas price in Croatia as of April 2016. 

EBITDA, excluding special items came in nearly flat and amounted to HUF 190bn in 2016, representing a slight 
decrease of HUF 7bn compared to the base period. Performance was affected by: 

(-) Average realized hydrocarbon prices fell by 8 USD/boe to 33 USD/boe driven by a 23% drop in realized 
gas prices and a 15% decrease in realized crude prices.  

(+) Total group production (incl. JVs and associates) increased further to 112 mboepd. Production grew 
by 6 mboepd or 6% year-on-year in 2016 on a like-for-like7 basis.   

 (+) The successful implementation of the New Upstream Program contributed to a 1.0 USD/boe 
reduction of Group-level average direct production cost, excluding DD&A, which came in at 6.6 



USD/boe. The New Upstream Program also focused on all controllable OPEX items on top of direct lifting 
costs, hence operating expenditures in Upstream, excluding DD&A, totalled HUF 207bn, representing a 
HUF 38bn decrease versus the previous year.  Furthermore exploration expenses were lower by HUF 
4bn, which was also driven by NUP initiatives. 

Reported EBIT reached HUF 44bn in 2016, while EBIT excluding special items amounted to HUF 51bn. A total of 
HUF 7bn special items affected reported EBITDA and EBIT including the disposal of the Matyushinsky block in 
Russia and impairments on inventory related to the operations in the Akri-Bijeel block in the Kurdistan Region of 
Iraq.     

 

Hydrocarbon Production (mboepd) 
FY 2015 
restated 

FY 2016 Ch. % 

Crude oil production 35.2 40.9 16.2 

Hungary  11.4 13.3 15.8 

Croatia 10.7 11.9 11.8 

Russia 1.9 1.3 (33.5) 

Kurdistan Region of Iraq 3.6 3.6 0.0 

United Kingdom 3.2 6.6 106.4 

Other International 4.4 4.2 (4.5) 

Natural gas production  56.9 55.6 (2.2) 

Hungary  25.7 26.9 4.4 

Croatia 25.0 22.4 (10.1) 

    o/w. Croatia offshore 12.2 9.3 (23.6) 

United Kingdom 1.7 1.3 (20.7) 

Other International 4.5 5.0 11.4 

Condensate 7.1 7.5 6.5 

Hungary  3.8 4.2 9.6 

Croatia 1.9 1.9 (1.5) 

Other International 1.3 1.5 9.1 

Average hydrocarbon production of fully 
consolidated companies 

99.1 104.1 5.0 

Russia (Baitex) 4.8 5.8 20.8 

Kurdistan Region of Iraq (Pearl Petroleum)* n.a. 2.4 n.a. 

Average hydrocarbon production of joint 
ventures and associated companies 

4.8 8.1 67.9 

Group level average hydrocarbon production 103.9 112.2 7.9 

* Excluding gas, production figures included from 
2016 

   

 

Total average daily hydrocarbon production (including JVs and associates) reached a ~112 mboepd in 2016. From 
2016, MOL Group consolidates Baitex with the equity method and the corresponding production (~6 mboepd) is 
included among JVs and associates. Furthermore, from 2016 the liquids production of Pearl Petroleum (~2 
mboepd) is also included in Group production as part of JVs and associates. Total group production grew in 2016 
by 6% year-on-year, or by 6 mboepd on a like-for-like7 basis. The achieved increase was fully driven by an uplift 
in oil and condensate volumes pushing the liquids to gas production ratio close to 50% on a portfolio level. 

Changes in the Upstream regulatory environment 

In Hungary the regulated gas price increased by 2.8 HUF/m3 in 2016 Q4. 
In Croatia the regulated gas price was reduced from 1.59 HRK/m3 to 1.27 HRK/m3 with an effective date of 1st 
April, 2016. 
In Norway corporate income tax rate was reduced to 24% (down by 1 percentage point) with a corresponding 
increase of the special petroleum tax (ST) rate to 54%. Hence, the marginal tax rate will remain at 78%. The 
new regulation is effective from January, 2017.  
In the UK the supplementary charge tax has been reduced from 20% to 10%. The rate at which petroleum 
revenue tax is levied has been reduced from 50% to 0%. These reductions took effect from 1st January, 2016. 
These reductions do not have an immediate impact on the activities of MOL Group in the UK due to the 
significant tax loss pool.  
 



3.3.5 UPSTREAM SUSTAINABILITY HIGHLIGHTS 2016 

CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
1 No actual data available at the time of the publication of the report, 
latest IOGP actuals used as an estimation for indication 

  

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

Reduce CO2 intensity of 
operations by 20% by the end 
of 2016 (in CO2/ tons of oil 
equivalent) compared to 2010 
level 

PERFORMANCE: 

 In 2016 there was a slight increase in the GHG emissions of E&P 
(compared to last year), mainly due to the increased production in Russia 
and Pakistan 

 Overall strategic goal on emission reduction was met, delivering 21% 
reduction in 2016 compared to 2010  

 Our unit GHG emissions is slightly below IOGP average 
 Baitex associated gas utilization (for energy production) improved and 

reached 95% 

WATER AND SPILLS  

 

2Excluding produced water 
 

STRATEGIC GOALS: 

Reduce total water 
withdrawals by 5% 
year-on-year; by 2020 
reduce the number of 
spills by 30% compared 
to 2014 level 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Water withdrawal reduced significantly driven by the Hajdúszoboszló Cooling 
System Project was completed in 2015.  

 In 2016 number and volume of spills slightly increased mainly due to pipeline 
corrosion. 

 In order to mitigate minor spills pipeline integrity project was started in Baitex in 
2016 

 In the next years asset integrity, especially pipeline integrity will be in focus 

 

RESERVES AND R&D 

  2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Reserve Life Index (years) (SPE 2P) 15 15 16 14  11  

Research & Development expenditure (HUF mn) 730 486 286 1,164 1,627 

Two major R&D projects were launched in 2015. Surfactant-polymer EOR Pilot Project started in 2015, and Micro-
emulsion Project commenced in 2016. 

  



 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

 

 
3Excluding third party fatalities (20 in 2016) 

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

Implement programs 
aiming for zero incidents 

PERFORMANCE: 

 In 2016 we had 2 contractor fatalities in our E&P operations. One incident is linked 
to HAZMAT transportation and one to pipeline maintenance. 

 Several awareness raising activities were launched in order to reduce the number 
of accidents and incidents. Life Saving Rules Program, Fall Protection Program, and 
the GPS/SOS Equipment Pilot Project were started in 2016. 

HUMAN CAPITAL 

 
4Crosco is excluded from 2014  

 

STRATEGIC GOALS: 

Increase employee engagement 
level & further develop and utilize 
the Technical Career Ladder 
program 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Headcount was decreased in line with portfolio optimization 
(Relinquishment of Akri-Bijeel and  Matjushkinskaya Vertical divestment). 

 In 2016, the Technical Career Ladder program was further extended to 
three new job families and mentoring also expanded. 

 

COMMUNITIES 

 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Community investments in international E&P5  
(HUF mn) 
(Total MOL Group without INA Group) 

191 354 205 601  279  

5Covering social spending in 2016 in the following operations: Kurdistan, Baitex, Mathyushkinskaya Vertical, Pakistan  

There was a significant decrease in 2016 compared to 2015 due to change in portfolio elements. (Mainly due to 
reduced activity in Kurdistan). 

 

  



3.4 DOWNSTREAM OVERVIEW 

3.4.1 OVERVIEW OF 2016 

2016 Highlights 

 The new long-term strategy “MOL Group 2030 Enter Tomorrow” set clear strategic directions for 
Downstream to ensure the long-term competitiveness and growth of the segment 

 In 2016 Downstream generated HUF 408 bn (USD 1.45bn) Clean CCS EBITDA, somewhat behind last 
year’s record financial performance despite a deteriorating macro environment 

 Petrochemicals and Retail (Consumer Services) contributed nearly 60% to Downstream Clean CCS 
EBITDA, serving as a further testimony to the benefit of the integrated Downstream value chain 

 The Next Downstream Program continued to support the overall Downstream performance: 

o The initiatives under this program contributed USD ~130mn to EBITDA primarily through 
internal efficiency improvement in 2016 

o Internal efforts were, however, offset in 2016 by a some unplanned events in key production 
units and by delays in the operation of the new petrochemical plants (Butadiene and LDPE4) 

 Refining saw another significant increase of seaborne crude intake, following the strategy to diversify 
crude basket and exploit crude differentials  

 Danube refinery achieved the best Operational Availability in the last 6 years with 96.5%, rewarded by 
DS Production SVP Reliability Award for the best Production asset team 

Outlook 

 Macro conditions may remain supportive, above mid-cycle levels, however, 2015 conditions are unlikely 
to be matched 

 The key strategic directions for Downstream: to focus on efficiency and flexibility in Refining, and to 
pursue organic and inorganic growth in both Petrochemicals and Retail businesses 

 The Next Downstream Program aims to further mitigate the volatility of external macro by adding a 
total of USD 500mn to Downstream EBITDA in 2014-17 (of which USD 160mn is to be delivered in 2017), 
including:  

o USD 350mn asset and market efficiency improvements 

o USD 150mn contribution from strategic growth projects 

 Downstream shall generate USD 1.4-1.5bn Clean CCS EBITDA in 2017 based on the Group’s 2017-21 
macro assumptions 

 The Downstream business’ normalized CAPEX in 2017 should be around USD 400–500mn, which would 
again allow for an excellent sustained free cash-flow generation 

 The new MOL Group 2030 Enter Tomorrow strategy targets MOL becoming the customers’ first choice 
in refining, petrochemicals, mobility products and services in the wider CEE region 

 Ongoing culture development program will be the basis for the success of MOL Group business strategy 
by 2030 

 HSE remains a primary focus: 

o Following a successful roll-out in 2016, the HSE Leadership Engagement program will be 
continued and extended also to contractors 

o Process Safety measures’ implementation will continue concentrating on mechanical integrity 
to reduce spills to environment and fire cases 

o As 2017 will be the “Year of Climate” in EU regulations, MOL Group is preparing for responding 
adequately 

 

QUOTES: 

 

“In 2016 we continued to improve Downstream efficiency and competitiveness which helped to achieve USD 
1.45bn Clean CCS EBITDA despite a deteriorating macro environment. The strength of our integrated refining and 
petrochemicals asset base together with high market captivity is well reflected by the fact that Petchem and 



Retail contributed nearly 60% to these results in 2016. I am also very pleased to report that a very clear vision of 
MOL Group Downstream was defined in the MOL Group 2030 strategy, with an ambition to sustain our regional 
leadership in core businesses, become a leading chemical group and be the customer’s first choice. This also 
means that we shall continue to do what we are the best at - efficiently run our core assets, supply the market 
with high quality products while further extending our Petchem value chain and focusing on customer experience. 
We are also in the process of developing our corporate culture in order to prepare ourselves for the future and to 
be able to achieve what we set for ourselves in the MOL Group 2030 strategy. By improving our everyday work 
processes and cooperation, we will be more successful in increasing customer satisfaction while at the same time 
having more engaged employees.” (Ferenc Horváth – Executive Vice President, Downstream)  

 

“We are committed to continuously develop safety culture and HSE leadership engagement and we have 
conducted 600+ HSE leadership trainings during 2016. We put significant efforts and support to decision making 
process on our strategic growth directions to go deeper to propylene value chain - namely polyols. For this purpose 
we have as well reshaped our organization and to further strengthen and develop technical capabilities in 
Downstream we have launched career ladder programs for both engineers and front line employees. We are 
proud on our Danube refinery reliability results, good availability of our polymer units which enabled us to capture 
favourable margins and first time ever seaborne crude processing at our Bratislava site.” (Miika Eerola – Group 
Downstream Production SVP) 

 

“From 1st January MOL Group Downstream established a new organisation called Group Supply, Trading & 
Optimization. As we were successful to increase the sales volume much more beyond our production capabilities, 
we realized that we need to concentrate more on trading and 3rd party purchase. Our aim is balancing our supply 
possibilities, the potential sales volume and our production capabilities that through the optimization the 
organisation can maximize our profitability. As a result of the new set up we became able to react faster what is 
essential in a constantly changing environment. As we are the closest to the market, ST&O has now a leading role 
in implementation of our strategy by utilizing our assets, continuously increasing the customer focus and relying 
on expertise of our colleagues.” (Zsolt Pethő – Group Supply, Trading & Optimization SVP) 

 

„I’m very proud of the Retail team for delivering strong financial results for the third consecutive year. In fuel, we 
have managed to gain market share and growing volume faster than the market, in non-fuel our FRESH CORNER 
concept helped us to step change in line with our strategic intent and we are on our way doubling the margin by 
2017. We keep focus on creating a real host culture in order to serve our customers safely and with highest 
standards, while we are looking for new challenges, brought by our 2030 Enter Tomorrow strategy for Retail as 
well.” (Lars Höglund – Group Retail SVP) 

“Our mission is to manage our people, assets and processes in order to achieve constant, efficient and safe 
operations and increase satisfaction of employees, customers and stakeholders.”(Howard Lamb – Group 
Logistics VP) 

 

Competitive advantage 

MOL Group’s Downstream operates 6 production units: 4 refineries and 2 petrochemical sites, with different 
business activities that are part of an integrated value chain. This value chain turns crude oil into a range of 
refined products, which are moved and marketed for household, industrial and transport use. The products 
include, among others, gasoline, diesel, heating oil, aviation fuel, lubricants, bitumen, sulphur and liquefied 
petroleum gas (LPG). In addition, MOL produces and sells petrochemicals worldwide and holds a leading position 
in the petrochemical sector in the Central Eastern Europe region. 

MOL Group is operating complex, high quality assets with a total of 20.9 mtpa refining and 2.2 mtpa 
petrochemicals capacity. The high net cash margin-producing refineries in Hungary and Slovakia benefit from 
their geographical locations as well as their well-balanced product and customer portfolios. MOL Group 
Petrochemicals (MPC) bring distinct advantages to MOL Group’s refineries whilst delivering high quality products 
to our customers. MPC is already present in the butadiene market and forward integration into derivatives is in 
progress, in line with the new long term strategy, MOL Group is aiming to further expand in chemicals and 
petrochemicals to become a regional leader. 



MOL Group retail network is composed of almost 2000 stations in 10 countries predominantly located in the 
supply radius of our refineries, which enables us to maximize synergies between refining & marketing and retail. 

Feedstock optimisation ensures the selection of the most appropriate raw materials for all of our refineries from 
a wide slate of crude oil types. Crude and raw materials supplies and low-cost product distribution are achieved 
thanks our extensive pipeline system and increased storage depot coverage. In 2016, for the first time ever, 
Bratislava refinery processed seaborne crude received through the Friendship I pipeline. 

 

3.4.2 DOWNSTREAM MAP 

 

 

3.4.3 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 

Second year of Next Downstream Program brings Downstream closer to achieving 2017 target 

The Next Downstream Program is an essential part of MOL Group Downstream Strategy for 2015-2017, serving 
as a measurement tool for the implementation of strategic goals. It continues to focus on long-term sustainable 
improvement in order to exploit market opportunities and meet both external and internal challenges.  

An ambitious USD 500mn EBITDA improvement target was set for the program by the end of 2017, and after a 
successful first year of the program, 2016 was set out to further improve Downstream EBITDA based on the main 
pillars of the three-year program: 

 Asset and Market Efficiency Improvements  

 Strategic Growth Projects 

During the second year, Next Downstream Program added USD ~130 mn internal benefit, reflecting substantial 
internal improvements is some of the key areas. In the frame of the program, and as part of the long term 
strategic directions, diversification of the crude oil basket continued in 2016 by processing the first non-Russian 



crude cargo in Bratislava refinery. In the landlocked Danube refinery, seaborne crude sourcing reached 18% of 
total processed crude.  

In spite of facing import pressure on domestic markets, Downstream actions helped to maintain competitiveness 
and achieved particular successes in logistics cost efficiency and supply development, while intensifying trading 
activities. 

Overall, asset and efficiency improvement actions yielded around USD 120 mn improvement in 2016, including 
USD 20 mn brought in by some 45 new initiatives to the program coming from all sites in production, supply, 
sales and logistics areas. The performance was partially offset by unplanned events in some of the refinery and 
petchem units during the year.  

Retail has achieved volume growth above the regional market, while in the non-fuel segment the implementation 
of the “new store concept” at service stations led to a remarkable increase in Fresh-Corner product categories.  

Additionally, growth projects contributed USD 10 mn to the program, primarily on the back of retail acquisitions. 
The new petrochemical units, LDPE 4 in Bratislava and Butadiene unit in Tiszaújváros, faced delays and are 
expected to enter smooth operation and deliver higher results in 2017.  

The delivery of the Next Downstream Program and our general Downstream strategic goals rest on three pillars: 
our superior asset base, adopting to the needs of the market and the competencies of our employees. 

 

Assets: Strong effort was made to support the development of superior assets 

The effort to increase reliability of assets continued throughout the year 2016 and collected also success 
especially in MOL Refining where the best Operational Availability in the last 6 years with 96.5% was achieved in 
Danube refinery. In order to support good performance, the best Production teams have been awarded with DS 
Production SVP Reliability Award, as a recognition for putting efforts to achieve an increased availability of 
production units.  

Generally, availability was not on satisfactory level and substantial work on this area needs to continue. In 
Bratislava Refining and MOL Petrochemical Olefin plants reliability issues prevented us from capturing full market 
potential during 2016. 

Major complex Turnarounds have been conducted successfully in Hungarian Refining and Petrochemicals. The 
successful completion of several complex major revamping projects is something worth to be proud of. 
Additionally, a new integrated execution model has been tested and proved well, and it will be the base for the 
future activities.  

MOL Group achieved very good results in energy efficiency area by improving internal performance and utilizing 
favourable market conditions. Improvement of already implemented Energy Management System continued in 
accordance with the ISO 50001 standard in order to meet the requirements of the European Union’s directive 
on Energy Efficiency.  

MPC Butadiene unit is up and running, and in 2017 the butadiene value chain will be extended with synthetic 
rubber at our Hungarian Petrochemical site. Performance test runs are being finalized at LDPE4 plant in Bratislava 
and good availability of our polymer units enabled utilization of favourable margins.  

As part of the MOL 2030 strategic development projects, significant effort and support to decision making 
process was made on Refining and Petrochemical growth directions, propylene value chain – polyols. HSE culture 
has been continuously developing thanks to successful implementation of various HSE programs (BAB2, HSE day, 
HSE forums, HSE Leadership Engagement Program). In 2017 HSE Leadership Engagement program is going to 
continue, with the extension to contractors as well. Unconscious behaviour program pilot was launched with the 
aim of achieving improvement at slip/trip events and will also continue in 2017. 

Optimising logistics network has been successfully continued according to the MOL Group Strategy. In respect to 
rail and barge operations we achieved RTC (Rail Tank Car) fleet modernization in the frame of a group level 
tender, established technical standards for all fleet types and reduced the average age of the fleet to below 17. 
MOL Group also reached milestones in the implementation of GPS-based RTC tracking and tracing system and 
with elaborated standardized group concept, and the project will go live in 2017. Along with the positive result, 
all logistics operations were performed without fatalities and serious events in 2016. Looking ahead, logistics is 
planning to focus on rail and barge strategies and action plans in line with the MOL Group strategy, while 
continue the work on standardization of processes and assets. 

  



Market: Competitiveness built on diversification from fuel production and sales 

Markets move faster than ever, yet MOL Downstream constantly seeking for ways to adapt to the turbulent 
environment. A new operational model is now implemented: the supply, trading and optimization team has full 
mandate to manage the Downstream systems and ensure that MOL's speed to market beats competition. The 
key target was to create an operational model in which key business decisions are made quickly, the whole 
Downstream system can be steered to a new direction in 24 hours if the market requires so. 
During 2016 seaborne crude processing was successfully introduced to the Bratislava refining site, and 
simultaneously alternative (seaborne) crude oil processing at Danube site also increased slightly, while INA 
refineries saw a 9% throughput growth (76% of non-REB crudes). Majority of the crude intake will remain Ural, 
however the number of tested crudes in the complex refineries is increasing. MOL Group’s target by 2020 is to 
have the possibility of choosing among 50 different crudes to be processed in Group’s refineries.  
In order to support end-users, MOL Group continuously kept on improving its logistic network in 2016 by 
enchasing access to the MED market (Koper, Slovenia), acquisition negotiations for own depos (Serbia), 
preparation works for terminal upgrade (Solin, Croatia) with the aim of reducing operational costs and complying 
with industry standards. Distribution Network Optimization studies, that resulted in the internal agreement 
about the greenfield own terminal in Romania and minor changes in the supply chain in Austria, were successfully 
completed. Group level storage capacity database has been created and Integrated Capacity Management has 
been launched, which allows MOL Group to optimize available space and use it efficiently.  
A milestone in the efficiency project for inline blending has been reached and detailed design phase has been 
completed with the implementation expected in 2017. Implementation phase of the MILES (MOL Integrated 
Logistics Excellence System) project is planned for 2017, as well as the continuation of standardization and 
optimization of processes, technology and financial reporting. 

MOL Group Retail delivered remarkable growth in 2016 with Clean CCS EBITDA rising by 39% YoY, and also 
succeeded to implement more than 350 reconstruction projects. The first ever complex customer research and 
customer segmentation for MOL Group was conducted in 2016, as MOL aims for gaining wider knowledge and 
getting closer to our customers with personalized future offers. The research ended with excellent results, 
showing that MOL, Slovnaft and INA are the leading brands in their respective markets (based on MWB 
worldwide brand power methodology). MOL Group’s new long-term strategy sees Retail (Consumer Services) 
aiming for becoming the customer’s first choice in fuel and convenience retailing and being a power brand in our 
core markets.  

MOL regional Retail market coverage and customer base has been substantially expanded in recent years by 
several acquisitions, including the ENI networks in the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Romania, Hungary and Slovenia 
and the Lukoil retail network in the Czech Republic. In 2016, the integration of the acquired Hungarian and 
Slovenian networks was successfully completed and rebranding of the sites began, while the Czech and Slovakian 
sites were fully rebranded. As a result, MOL Group’s leading position on the Hungarian and Slovakian market was 
further enhanced, MOL became the 2nd largest market player on the Romanian and Czech markets and 3rd 
market player on the Slovenian market.  

 

People: continuously improving performance is key to a successful future  

To strengthen and develop technical capabilities in Downstream, MOL Group has launched career ladder 
programs both for engineers and front-line employees. Improvement of operator competencies is key to reach 
our strategic objectives of safe operation, increased availability and efficiency of our assets. Additionally, NEXT 
Leadership Development Program for talents in DS Production has started. Training centre in Slovnaft has been 
established, to improve competence and safety culture of own and contractor staff. The plan for 2017 is to 
continue its implementation at other parts of MOL Group.   
In line with MOL Group long term strategy to continuously improve performance, Operational excellence pilot 
at Slovnaft site was conducted during 2016. Full program rollout with extension to other sites is expected during 
2017 in order to change our current practices and behaviours, while utilizing synergies with good Lean practices 
already introduced to MOL Group.  

In 2016, 52 technical experts participated in Downstream Production Rotation program, which continued its 5th 

year on 6 refining and petchem sites in 3 countries. The goal of the temporary rotation is to share professional 
refining-related knowledge and expertise throughout the Group, as well as to strengthen network among Group 
Downstream Production sites, and it will continue also in 2017. 

In line with MOL Group vision to become the leading brand in our core markets and with the aspiration outlined 
in the 2030 strategy “To be the customer’s first choice”, MOL Group developed a complex customer service 



program aiming to build a sustainable competitive advantage around customer service level at the service 
stations. In 2016, MOL Group’s unique HOST Program has been successfully initiated and piloted in Hungary and 
program roll-out will follow with the involvement of all retail relevant subsidiaries. 

 

3.4.4 OPERATING REVIEW OF 2016 

External environment 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 Ch. % 

Total MOL Group refinery margin (USD/bbl) 6.1 5.7 (8) 

Complex refinery margin (MOL+Slovnaft) (USD/bbl) 7.3 6.3 (13) 

Brent dated (USD/bbl) 52.4 43.7 (17) 

Ural Blend (USD/bbl) 51.9 42.5 (18) 

Brent Ural spread (USD/bbl) 1.4 2.1 51 

Crack spread – premium unleaded (USD/bbl)  15.9 12.4 (22) 

Crack spread – gasoil 10ppm (USD/bbl)  14.7 9.5 (35) 

Crack spread – naphtha (USD/bbl) (3.8) (2.5) (34) 

Crack spread – fuel oil 3.5 (USD/bbl) (12.1) (11.3) (7) 

Integrated petrochemicals margin (EUR/t) 680 613 (10) 

Normalising downstream environment  

The Downstream business continued to benefit from fairly supportive macro conditions throughout 2016. 
Refining and petrochemical margins averaged above mid-cycle levels, yet both retreated from the 2015 peaks.  

MOL Group’s refining arm was supported by widening Brent-Ural differentials reaching 2.1 USD/bbl, which is the 
highest average annual value since 2008. Furthermore bottoming oil prices lent support to the business through 
lower cost of own consumption and losses. At the same time motor fuel crack spreads deteriorated substantially. 
European refiners still face fierce competition generated by mainly by Middle-Eastern and US refiners, 
consequently gasoil cracks spreads fell by 5.2 USD/bbl to a seven-year low. 

The integrated petrochemical margin decreased by 10% from the 2015 all-time highs. Nevertheless European 
producers remain supported by relatively low feedstock costs driven by oil prices, the continued strength of the 
USD versus the EUR and the sustained healthy demand from the automotive and the packaging industries 
throughout the year. 

Regional demand 

Demand evolution in the CEE countries was heavily influenced by the continued low end-user prices, reflecting 
the oil price change and strong underlying economic performance. Substantial increases in demand was recorded 
in both Slovakia and Hungary with growth rates reaching 5% and 3% respectively, while Croatian demand 
returned to growth following several years of decline. Motor gasoline consumption grew to a similar extent as 
diesel in the CEE. 

  

Change in regional motor fuel 
demand  

Market 

FY 2016 vs.  FY 2015 in % Gasoline Diesel Motor fuels 

Hungary 4 3 3 

Slovakia 3 6 6 

Croatia (2) 2 1 

Other 5 8 8 

CEE 10 countries  5 7 7 

 

Annual performance 

MOL Group Downstream benefited from the continued macro tailwinds and delivered an outstanding clean CCS 
EBITDA of HUF 408bn in 2016. Petrochemicals and retail together contributed 56% to the total Clean CCS EBITDA.  

  



CCS-based DS EBITDA3,4  (bn HUF) 
FY 2015 

restated    
FY 2016 Ch. % 

MOL Group 461.5 408.3 (12) 

    o/w Petrochemicals 160.3 144.3 (10) 

    o/w Retail 61.8 86.3 40 

MOL excl. INA  457.9 391.9 (14) 

INA  3.5 16.4 369 

CCS-based DS operating profits 3,4 (bn HUF)  
FY 2015 

restated    
FY 2016 Ch. % 

MOL Group 350.2 284.9 (19) 

MOL excl. INA  367.1 290.7 (21) 

INA  (16.9) (5.8) (66) 
3,4 Notes and special items are listed in Appendix I and II. 

In 2016 both Downstream Clean CCS EBITDA and Clean CCS operating profit decreased year-on-year, reaching 
HUF 408bn and HUF 285bn respectively. The results came on the back of: 

(-) A favourable, yet fading external macro environment with a contracting complex refinery margin (from 
7.3 USD/bbl to 6.3 USD/bbl) mainly affected by collapsing middle distillate crack-spreads and a shrinking 
integrated petrochemical margin (from 680 EUR/t to 613 EUR/t); 

(-) planned and unplanned outages impacting the complex Downstream assets, triggering 4% lower sales 
volumes in petrochemicals. 

 

The above factors were partly off-set by: 

(+) a 40% jump in retail CCS-based EBITDA contribution supported by the inorganic network expansion, 
substantial improvement in CEE motor fuel market and the implementation of the Fresh Corner non-fuel 
concept; 

(+) progress made during the course of the implementation of the Next Downstream Program;  

 

External refined and petrochemicals product sales by product (kt) FY 2015 FY 2016 Ch. % 

Total refined products 17,234 17,811 3 

      o/w Motor gasoline 3,826 3,816 (0) 

   o/w Diesel 9,402 9,724 3 

   o/w Fuel oil 470 508 8 

   o/w Bitumen 553 541 (2) 

   o/w Retail segment sales* 3,856 4,246 10 

      o/w Motor gasoline 1,143 1,237 8 

      o/w Gas and heating oils 2,615 2,909 11 

Total Petrochemicals product sales 1,298 1,245 (4) 

   o/w Olefin products 197 190 (4) 

   o/w Polymer products 1,089 1,001 (8) 

   o/w Butadiene products 12 54 350 

Total refined and petrochemicals product sales 18,532 19,056 3 

* FY 2015 excluding Austrian operation of 60 kt sales 

 

MOL experienced increased competition in its core motor fuel markets amid supportive market conditions, 
however, our wholesale market share remained stable in Hungary, Slovakia and Croatia. On the other hand sales 
volumes increased driven by the motor fuel demand uplift in the region. 

  



Significant improvement in retail performance  

The Retail arm delivered a major increase as Clean CCS EBITDA improved by 40% and contributed HUF 86bn. 

Total retail sales (kt) FY 2015 FY 2016 Ch. % 

Hungary 934 1,059 13 

Slovakia 534 617 16 

Croatia 1,076 1,060 (1) 

Romania 586 662 13 

Czech Republic 358 468 31 

Other 368 380 3 

Total retail sales* 3,856 4,246 10 

* FY 2015 excluding Austrian operation of 60 kt sales 

 Strong volume increase was experienced in the Czech Republic market (31%), Slovakia (16%), Hungary (13%) 
and Romania (13%) mainly as the result of the inorganic network expansion of the past two years. 

 In Croatia retail sales remained almost flat. 
 

CAPEX 

CAPEX by type  (in HUF 
bn) 

FY 2015 FY 2016 Ch. % 

Total 179.0 172.2 (4) 

Strategic projects 86.8 41.2 (53) 

Normalized CAPEX 92.2 131.0 42 

 

Downstream spent nearly unchanged amount on investments in 2016 (HUF 172bn, only 4% lower year-on-year), 
yet with a much different breakdown. CAPEX on strategic projects around decreased by approximately 50% 
compared to 2015 as the butadiene plant was completed already in 2015, and the new LDPE4 plant also neared 
completion. On the other hand, normalised capex increased year-on-year, primarily due to higher investments 
in retail (needed for the integration of the recently acquired network and for the accelerated rollout of the Fresh 
Corner non-fuel concept) and also on much stronger maintenance activities both R&M and petchem in 2016.  

 

3.4.5 DOWNSTREAM SUSTAINABILITY HIGHLIGHTS 2016 

CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

 

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

By 2020 decrease direct and indirect 
GHG emissions by 200 thousand tons of 
CO2 equivalent through energy 
efficiency initiatives 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Refining and petrochemical operations are the primary sources of 
MOL Group’s GHG emissions. 

 CO2 intensity decreased in petrochemicals together with energy 
intensity. 

 Next Downstream Program brought 91 thousand tons of energy and 
CO2 emissions savings 

 

  



ENERGY 

  

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

Decrease downstream production 
energy consumption by min. 5% 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Specific energy consumption shows a decrease in refining despite the fact 
that power generation asset consolidation is in process in Downstream. 

 No change in petrochemical specific energy consumption, processing and 
energy consumption dropped in MOL, but start-ups slightly increased 
energy consumption in Slovnaft. 

SAFETY AND HEALTH  

 

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

Zero lost-time injury frequency 
(LTIF) for both MOL employees 
and contractors by 2020. 

 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Number of LTIs decreased compared to 2015 in a year when MOL 
Production relaunched its Safety Awareness Program and HSE Leadership 
Engagement Program drew more attention on safety as a key element of 
operations (SN, INA, Petchem reduced LTIs by 50%). 

 Number of process safety events decreased again showed a decreasing 
trend, but indirect financial impact is still an issue in the case of unit 
shutdowns. 

 

AIR EMISSIONS 

  



STRATEGIC GOAL: 

By 2020 decrease NOX & SOX 
emissions by 15%. 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Increase in SO2 emissions is attributable to increased production in 
Slovakian and Croatian refineries, as well as, to higher sulphur content of 
alternative crude used in refining. 

 Five-year air emission trends show significant improvements primarily as a 
result of legal compliance. 

 

WATER AND SPILLS 

  

PERFORMANCE: 

 Stagnation in water withdrawal is the result of a number of water efficiency measures in Slovakia and Croatia. 
 The volume of hydrocarbon content of spills above 1 barrel increased significantly due to two major events in 

the refineries in Rijeka and Bratislava. Asset integrity projects are in the focus of Downstream business for the 
coming years. 

HUMAN CAPITAL 

  

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

Increase employee engagement 
level and develop Technical 
Career Ladder in Downstream. 

PERFORMANCE: 

 Total headcount of downstream includes petrochemical, logistics and retail 
businesses. 

 Retail business model change and continual rationalization in INA is behind 
the slight decrease in headcount registered in 2016. 

 On group level there is an increasing focus on delivery of relevant and 
valuable trainings, rather than increasing training hours. 

 

3.4.6 OUTLOOK 

Diversification from the production and sales of fossil-based motor fuels:  

For our refining business, MOL Group needs to ensure high level of complexity and flexibility, a diversified 
product portfolio and an optimal product yield, which can adapt to the changing market and value chain needs. 
In response to our long-term vision of demand trends, MOL Group plans to increase the yield of high-value non-
fuel refined products above 50% by 2030, while keeping the processed crude oil on the same level. 

The demand outlook of chemical products is more encouraging, providing a good diversification opportunity 
away from the production and sales of fossil-based motor fuels. Therefore, an ambitious growth strategy will be 



implemented in the petrochemical segment by 2030 by expanding further along the value chain and also by 
entering new market segments. In addition to the growth strategy, MOL Group [Petro]chemical’s long-term 
target is to move away from the commodity segment and to enter semi-commodity and specialty products, 
organically and inorganically, independently or with partners. Our goal is to turn to higher value added products 
within the segments we are already present by utilising the regional growth potential and our competitive 
advantage of being integrated both across the value chain and geographically.  

MOL Group is aiming to become more competitive on the petrochemicals market by exploiting the potential of 
the new Slovnaft low density polyethylene plant (LDPE4) and also by propylene yield improvement projects as 
well as investments into attractive propylene derivatives.  

The Next Downstream Program continues to target a total of USD 500mn EBITDA improvement in the 2015-17 
period: With USD ~340 mn already delivered in 2015-16 and with continuously incoming new initiatives, the 
program is stepping into the final lap with confidence that the target set out in 2014 will be reached. Altogether 
more than 200 individual actions are included in the asset and market efficiency part of the program, tackling 
efficiency improvement in production and commercial areas and aiming for USD 350mn of total improvement 
by the end 2017. 

By the end of 2017 the strategic growth projects will contribute with USD 150mn to the Next Downstream 
Program: Our priorities for 2017 are to ensure the smooth operation of the new petrochemical units, the 130,000 
tons per annum capacity butadiene extraction unit at our MOL Petrochemicals site and the new low density 
polyethylene plant (LDPE4) in Bratislava, which replaces 3 out-of-date production units and is meant to increase 
the quality of the produced LPDE. From market perspective we are targeting to reach effective placement of 
products of the new units and at the same time to successfully finalise the integration of the newly acquired 
retail networks. 

Further improving the reliability of our key assets and the yield of valuable products remain among top 
priorities: We will continue to increase gradually the crude intake from seaborne purchases in our Danube and 
Bratislava refineries. The number of tested crudes in the complex refineries will rise further and the decision on 
supply will be made based on economics of different available crude types. Higher fuel sales are planned for 2017 
driven by the acquisitions and country concept actions targeting enhanced captive positions.  

2017 is foreseen to be the “Year of Climate” in EU legislative agenda: In order to meet the Paris commitment 
the European decision makers are working on the post-2020 energy and climate regulatory framework. MOL 
Group is getting geared to comply with the upcoming challenges through the Next Downstream Program and 
other efficiency measures implemented in the next 5 years via our research and development program. 

Downstream shall reverse its traditional way of thinking about the business, and its operation shall become 
more customer-driven: The vision of Group Downstream by 2030 is to sustain its regional leadership in core 
businesses, become a leading chemical group and be the customer’s first choice. The aim is to serve the diverse 
and changing demand with the right products and services, and to become the primary source for mobility 
solutions and innovations, while offering a growing return for our shareholders. This is a major change in the 
logic of how the company operates, and therefore the whole organisation needs to go through a cultural change 
at various levels. Develop a new corporate culture by 2030 is a basis for the success of the business strategy. In 
late 2016 Group Downstream launched a comprehensive long-term culture development program to evaluate 
the current characteristics of the corporate culture. Key improvement areas have been identified, and 
implementation of desired changes  will start in 2017 in purpose to reach desired corporate behaviours in our 
everyday work life and shape people’s mindset in order to achieve the 2030 strategic business targets. 
  



3.5 GAS MIDSTREAM OVERVIEW 

3.5.1 OVERVIEW OF 2016 

Highlights 

 5,782 km long pipeline system 

 24 entry points, nearly 400 gas exit points 

 6 regional centers, 6 compressor stations 

 High technical class control center in Siófok 
 
FGSZ Földgázszállító Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as: FGSZ) is the largest transmission system operator in 
Hungary. It performs its activity under market conditions regulated by law. Beside the domestic natural gas 
transmission, FGSZ is also engaged in transit activities to Serbia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, as well as it conducts 
transmission activities towards Romania, Croatia, Ukraine and – through the network of MGT Zrt. – Slovakia. The 
security of supply of Hungary is inseparable from the energy security of the CEE region and whole Europe. 
Therefore, within the framework of European gas market cooperation based on mutual advantages, we aim to 
ensure the interoperability of the natural gas networks of the region on the part of Hungary; we also strive to 
increase the volume of transmission and transit through Hungary. The developments of the pipeline and trade 
infrastructure implemented by FGSZ in the recent years laid down the foundations for the company’s future, the 
completion of the company’s role in the regional gas distribution.  
 
The Regional Booking Platform (RBP) of FGSZ is an IT application developed in accordance with the EU network 
code governing the capacity allocation mechanisms used in natural gas transmission networks and with other 
relevant EU and Hungarian legislation1. The capacity allocation application enables the conduct of capacity 
allocation procedures not only at the cross-border and domestic pipeline nodes located on the network of FGSZ, 
but even at pipeline nodes independent from the cooperating domestic natural gas transmission network. The 
customer base of RBP is expanding continuously as a result of the previous years’ consistent work; today – 
beyond FGSZ – seven further transmission system operators use it throughout the EU: Eustream (Slovakia), 
Transgaz (Romania), Plinacro (Croatia), MGT (Hungary), Bulgartransgaz (Bulgaria), DESFA (Greece) and Gas 
Connect Austria (Austria). Moreover, further TSOs are expected to join in 2017. 

                                                           
1 (Commission Regulation (EU) No 984/2013), (Commission Decision (EU) No 490/2012 on Congestion 
Management Procedures), Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 (REMIT), Regulation (EU) No 703/2015 
(interoperability), Directive 2000/31/EC (electronic commerce), Regulation (EU) No 910/2014 (eIDAS) 



3.5.2 GAS MIDSTREAM MAP 

 

 

3.5.3 OPERATING REVIEW OF 2016 

Adverse regulatory changes partly off-set by focus on cost   

The transmission fees applicable to FGSZ basically remained unchanged regarding their content and amount in 
2016. 

A further shift in the regulatory environment however resulted in a changed structure of domestic revenues, 
lower ratio of annual capacity bookings and higher ratio of short-term or seasonal capacity products from the 
2015-2016 gas period.  

Revenues from domestic transmission services decreased by 8%, while transit transmission revenues dropped 
by 9%.  Lower domestic revenues are mainly due to lower capacity fee revenues, as a result of decreased annual 
capacity demands and higher level of discounts paid to system users (based on volumes sold to protected 
customers). Slightly higher volumes, driven by increased domestic and export demand partly compensated the 
above mentioned negative factors.   

Operating costs were somewhat lower than in the base period. Gas consumption of the transmission system has 
increased but lower gas purchase prices helped us to partly compensate this impact. Cost of maintenance 
activities and others were slightly lower than in the prior year due to strict cost control. 

Consequently the EBITDA of FGSZ in 2016 came in at HUF 55bn representing a HUF 5bn decrease compared to 
the base period.  



3.5.4 OUTLOOK 

New regulatory cycle effective as of 2017 

In 2016 a new cost and asset review procedure was launched for determining the starting prices of the regulation 
cycle commencing on 1st January, 2017. The starting prices of the new price regulation cycle are significantly 
lower than those applied so far; the capacity fees decreased by 25% on average, whereas volume fees decreased 
by 69%. 

European dimensions 

FGSZ intends to create a more efficient gas market, which rests on several pillars. Therefore, in the 10-year period 

between 2016 and 2025 it wishes to participate in comprehensive infrastructure developments at both 

Hungarian and international level to promote the creation of a gas distribution hub and a liquid domestic gas 

market. The transformation of the gas market makes it possible for the domestic consumers to gain access to 

competing gas sources. 

The transformation of the Transdanubian central odourisation facility was successfully implemented in 2016, 

facilitating the increase of the entry capacity in the Austria-Hungary direction. As a result of this development 

there is a great increase in the flexibility of the transmission system in Western-Hungary which also supports the 

establishment of the reverse flows from Hungary to Austria.  

The planned 2019-2022 strategic investment phase focuses on the southeast-northwest transmission route, the 

implementation of the Romanian-Hungarian-Austrian transmission corridor and on establishing reverse flow 

directions of cross-border points.  

For the purpose of security of supply, FGSZ aims to ensure the inward transmission possibility of natural gas from 

every possible direction. FGSZ also strives to become an integral part of the surrounding region by making the 

established cross-border interconnections reversible. In this regard, the establishment of the possibility for 

transmitting natural gas from and to Romania was an important step. The initial set-up increased entry capacities 

to a smaller extent only; however, FGSZ and its Romanian partner (Transgaz) work together to achieve a 

significant capacity expansion. 

 

3.6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM 

Capital expenditures (HUF bn) FY 2015 
restated 

FY 2016 

Upstream 223.8 122.1 

of which inorganic: 33.2 0.0 

Downstream 179.0 172.2 

of which inorganic: 50.9 30.7 

Gas Midstream  5.7 7.5 

Corporate & intersegment 19.5 14.7 

Total 428.0 316.5 

of which inorganic: 84.1 30.7 

Total CAPEX fell further by 26% in 2016 compared to the previous year, as a result of strict capital discipline and 
a dramatic cut (-36%) in organic Upstream spending.  Downstream absorbed 54% of the total CAPEX and was the 
largest spender among the segments, although its spending was also boosted by some M&A activity (retail), 
similarly to the previous year. Upstream was responsible for only 39% of the spending and there was no M&A 
included. The remaining 7% or HUF 22bn of capital expenditures targeted Gas Midstream and other corporate 
projects. 

  



3.6.1 UPSTREAM CAPEX 
FY 2016  
(HUF bn) 

Hungary Croatia 
Kurdistan 

Region of Iraq 
Russia Pakistan 

United 
Kingdom 

Norway Other 
Total 

 

Exploration 6.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.2 5.1 6.4 22.7 

Development 15.3 20.3 0.6 0.2 1.4 45.7 0.0 4.3 87.8 

Acquisition 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other 5.5 4.8 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 11.6 

Total 27.5 25.4 1.3 0.2 5.4 46.4 5.2 10.7 122.1 

In 2016, Upstream CAPEX amounted to HUF 122bn, the biggest contributor of which was the CEE region with 
HUF 53bn, or nearly half of the total, followed closely by the UK (HUF 46bn). Other regions saw smaller 
investments in 2016, as the segment was rebalanced to ensure value accretive operations in a low oil price 
environment. 

3.6.2 DOWNSTREAM CAPEX 

CAPEX (HUF bn) 
FY 2015 

Restated 

FY 

2016 
Ch. % Main projects in FY 2016 

R&M CAPEX and 

investments 

excluding retail  

62.0 77.7 25 

• MOL: Major contributors are DMHCK unit conversion and Turnaround in 
DR 
• SN: Major contributors are turnaround and catalyst projects  
• INA: Major contributors are mainly CMS and Catalyst projects, Port 
Bakar and RTC projects in Logistics;  New DCU unit construction in Rijeka 
Refinery is in engineering phase, site preparation has already started 

Retail CAPEX and 

investments  
74.2 61.8 (17) 

• Roll out of non-fuel concept has continued in 7 countries. By year-end 
405 reconstruction projects were completed out of them 248 had Fresh 
Corner brand 
• Opening of new service stations (8 sites) in Romania, Serbia and Bosnia 
• ENI Slovakia and ENI Hungary network acquisition (17+173 stations) 
• Without acquisitions 2015 FY CAPEX is 23.3 bn HUF while 2016 FY 
CAPEX is 31.1 bn HUF (+32%) 

Petrochemicals 

CAPEX  
39.0 30.2 (23) 

• Final phases of LDPE4 unit in SN Petrochemicals is the major contributor 
to the CAPEX spending in 2016, along with minor CAPEX projects in MPC 

Power and other 3.8 2.5 (34)   

Total 
179.0 

172.

2 
(4)  

Downstream CAPEX was marginally lower year-on-year, but its distribution among the sub-segments changed 
substantially versus 2015. As the strategic petrochemical projects (LDPE4 and Butadiene) came to completion, 
petchem capex fell by 23% year-on-year. In retail, organic spending accelerated due to the cost of integration of 
previously acquired networks and the roll-out of the non-fuel concept (Fresh Corner). At the same time, retail 
M&A spending was much lower year-on-year, also lowering the total retail CAPEX (-17%). On the other hand, 
Refining & Marketing CAPEX increased by 25% year-on-year, due to major turnaround activities across the 
refining system in 2016 and some smaller growth projects.  

 

4 OUTLOOK ON THE INNOVATIVE BUSINESSES AND SERVICES DIVISION 

In our core businesses and region, sizeable growth opportunities are limited due to the mature status of the 
traditional oil and gas industry. In addition, trends show that new consumer habits and technological 
developments are transforming the characteristics of the business and consumer demand.  

The electrification of drivetrains and alternative fuels, the digitization of our lives and of our vehicles, the 
advancement of the shared economy and autonomous driving technologies are changing the way we do 
business. At the same time, younger generations will soon enter adulthood, put less emphasis on ownership and 
seek access to flexible on-demand services in an ever-connected world. They are also more likely to be conscious 
of the environmental footprint of the mobility options they choose. These changes offer more opportunities to 
engage with customers and with industrial partners. 

In order to face these challenges and to respond to the rapidly changing economic and industrial environment, 
MOL has formulated a long-term vision whereby it intends to be the first choice and the primary source of future 
demand solutions for customers and commercial business partners, to become a “Power Brand” in our core 
markets. To elaborate its long-term strategic targets, MOL expects to open up new investment in the CEE region 



connected to its existing integrated business model by leveraging upon its proven and efficient customer, people 
and asset portfolio.  

To support the execution of the new strategy, a new business division named Innovative Businesses and Services 
was established on the 1st December 2016 to provide the proper organisational background for the elaboration 
and realisation of the related strategic goals. The new organisation is founded for those business activities and 
initiatives which are not directly connected to the traditional oil and gas industries, but serve individual 
consumers (B2C – Consumer Services) and industrial customers (B2B – Industrial Services) as well. 

Shift from purely selling fuel to selling kilometres and customer experience 

Following the fulfilment of MOL’s targets related to the retail sector, MOL implemented its Retail Plus concept 
with the primary focus on owning a state-of-the-art retail network, which successfully responds to obvious 
customer needs. On the basis of these experiments, the group intends to further increase and diversify its retail 
solutions to bring in new services within the framework. To facilitate these targets we established the Consumer 
Services organisation, which consists of Retail and Mobility units. 

A new organisation, Mobility will be responsible for building up mobility services. Our aim is to become one of 
the primary sources of mobility solutions and innovations in the region, to shift from being a commodity seller 
towards being a service provider and to become a regional leader in alternative fuels. This organisation will be 
the think-tank of the company, responsible for finding innovative solutions for mobility related customer 
demands.  

As part of the Consumer Services unit, the Retail business’ main focus will be to turn our filling stations into point 
of sales and services, to strengthen our position in CEE and to shift from a product-driven to a customer-driven 
operation by building on our market expertise, size and knowledge of our 10 million customers, 1 million daily 
transactions and 10 purchases per second. Our primary target will be to differentiate our filling stations from our 
competitors by the quality of the services offered.  

Activities and initiatives serving industrial customers 

In connection with the Industrial Services, MOL will continuously cover oil field services, midstream operations 
and management, industrial maintenance, engineering and construction, and logistic sectors. Nevertheless, 
these services will be available for the internal clients of MOL Group in the future as well but the clear intention 
is to create value by providing these services to other third party companies too. Moreover MOL Group is 
committed to gradually extend its industrial services portfolio and enhance participation and partnerships within 
these sectors.  

In order to strengthen our positions in Central-Eastern Europe and increase our fuel and non-fuel sales margin, 
we plan to introduce additional new services to reach our ambition that Consumer Services including Retail, the 
Industrial Services and the new business lines will generate 30% of our future EBITDA. 

Dr. Oszkár Világi’s quote: 

“With the formulation of the new Innovative Businesses and Services organisation our objective is to enhance the 
quality level of our internal and external services in order to provide a wider range of best-in-class services both 
to our internal and external customers. At the same time we would like to open up towards starting and acquiring 
new businesses that are not directly connected to our core activities by building on our achieved experiences in 
the CEE region. Our ultimate aim is to become the first choice of customers not only in our core but also in our 
new businesses." 

  



APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I 

IMPACT OF SPECIAL ITEMS ON OPERATING PROFIT AND EBITDA (in HUF mn) 

MOL GROUP 
FY 2015 

restated 
FY 2016 

OPERATING PROFIT EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS 263,584 330,873 

   

UPSTREAM (460,442) (6,578) 

Matjushkinskaya Vertical divestment  (3,234) 

Kalegran inventory impairment  (3,344) 

Impairment in INA Group 
Impairment in UK 
Other impairment 

(109,470) 
(218,168) 

(20,122) 

 

Akri-Bijeel block exit 
Cameroon exit 

(130,603) 
(17,306) 

 

MOL Plc. mining royalty penalty claw-back 35,227  

   

DOWNSTREAM (9,203) (10,453) 

IES impairment (Asset Held for Sale IFRS5)  (5,982) 

HCK (HydroCracker) impairment  (4,471) 

Provision for redundancy at INA (9,203)  
   

CORPORATE AND OTHER (11,170) (5,937) 

Impairment in INA Group (9,632) (5,937) 

Akri-Bijeel block exit (1,538)  

   

TOTAL IMPACT OF SPECIAL ITEMS ON OPERATING PROFIT (480,815) (22,968) 
   

OPERATING PROFIT (217,231) 307,905 

  



MOL GROUP 
FY 2015 

restated 
FY 2016 

EBITDA EXCLUDING SPECIAL  ITEMS 610,205 629,966 

   

UPSTREAM 43,914 (6,578) 

Matjushkinskaya Vertical divestment  (3,234) 

Kalegran inventory impairment  (3,344) 

Akri-Bijeel block exit 
Cameroon exit 

360 
8,327 

 

MOL Plc. mining royalty penalty claw-back 35,227  
   

DOWNSTREAM (9,203) 0 

Provision for redundancy at INA (9,203)  
   

CORPORATE AND OTHER (1,538) 0 

Akri-Bijeel block exit (1,538)  

   

TOTAL IMPACT OF SPECIAL ITEMS ON EBITDA 33,173 (6,578) 

   

EBITDA 643,378 623,388 

  



APPENDIX II 

Notes 
1 Net external sales revenues and operating profits include profits arising both from sales to third parties and 
transfers to the other Business Units. Upstream transfers domestically-produced crude oil, condensates and LPG 
to Downstream and natural gas to Gas Midstream. Internal transfer prices are based on prevailing market prices. 
Gas transfer prices equal average import prices. Segmental figures include the results of fully-consolidated 
subsidiaries engaged in their respective segments.  
2 This line shows the effect on operating profits of the change in the amount of unrealised profit in respect of 
intersegment transfers. Unrealised profits arise where the item transferred is held in inventory by the receiving 
segment and a third-party sale takes place but only in a subsequent quarter. For segmental reporting purposes, 
the transferor segment records a profit immediately at point of transfer. However, at the Company level, profits 
are only reported when a related third-party sale has taken place. 
3 Special items affecting operating profits and EBITDA are detailed in Appendix I.  
4 Estimated Current Cost of Supply-based EBITDA and operating profit/(loss) excluding special items, and 
impairment on inventories in Refining & Marketing. 
5 Figures have been calculated by converting the results of each month in the period on its actual monthly average 
HUF/USD MNB rate. 
6 Net gearing: net debt divided by net debt plus shareholders’ equity including non-controlling interests. 
7 As of 2016, production from Pearl is also included in total group production, but it is excluded from the base 
(2015 total group production). Thus, when making year-on-year comparisons Pearl production is subtracted from 
2016 total group production. 

 

  




